FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 100 609
Included in this index are the following major groups in the order shown below:
ALTERNATOR, GENERATOR and VOLTAGE REGULATOR STARTER
BATTERY and RELATED PARTS DISTRIBUTOR and IGNITION
INSTRUMENT CLUSTER
SECTIONS 100 THRU 106 - ALTERNATOR, GENERATOR and VOLTAGE REGULATOR
PART NAME | NN PART NAME Neen
Alternator assv. 10346 Coil (voltage regulator relay shunt) 10A528
Arm (alternator belt adiustment) 10145 Coil (voltage regulator voltage limiter shunt) 10517
Arm (generator belt adjustment) 10145 Coil (alternator rotor) 10327
Arm (generator brush) ‘ 10040 Coil (generator field) - 10175
Armature assy. (generator) 10005 Collar (generator shaft) 10255
Armature (voltage regulator) 10551 Connector (alternator rectifier) 10315
Connector (voltage regulator) 10A730
Band (generator cover) 10142
Bearing (alternator or generator) 10095 Contact repair kit (voltage regulator current 10A542
Bearing (alternator front drive end) 10A303 limiter)
Bearing (alternator rear) 104304 Contact repair kit (voltage regulator load relay) 10A540
Bearing (generator end plate) 10094 Contact repair kit (voltage regulator voltage 10A541
Bearing (generator rear) 10095 limiter relay)
Cover (alternator brush spring) 10A340
Board (alternator printed circuit) 10B301 Cover (voltage regulator terminal) 10A555
Bolt (alternator through) 1812% or Cup (generator rear end plate oil) 10141
10A396
Bolt (generator through) 10120 Deflector (generator or alternator splash shield) 10273-4
Disc (alternator diode plate solder) 10A358
Bracket (alternator bottom) 10342 Diode (alternator negative) 10378
Bracket (alternator mounting) 10A313 Diode (alternator positive) 10374
10039 Dowel {generator end plate locating) 10088
Bracket (alternator mounting front) 10156
Bracket {alternator regulator mounting) 10337 Fan (alternator) 10A310
Bracket (alternator rectifier mounting) 10309 Fan (generator pulley) 10131
Bracket (alternator mounting top) 10153 Fuse (voltage regulator) 10602
Bracket {alternator to cylinder block mounting] 10151
Bracket (generator mounting) 10039 or | Gasket (generator bearing) 10201
10A313 Gasket (voltage regulator cover to base) 10623
Bracket (generator mounting front) 10156 Generalor assy. 10002
Bracket (generator mounting top) 10153
Bracket (generator splash shield) 10180 Holder & bracKket (alternator brushj 10347
Bracket (generator to cylinder block mounting) 10151 Holder & stud assy. (alternator brush) 10320
Holder (alternator brush) 10351
Brush (alternator) 10347 Housing assy. (alternator brush end) 10334
Brush & spring (alternator) 10347 Housing assy. (alternator drive end) 10333
Brush (generafor) 10069 Hub (alternator pulley) 10A352
Bushing (alternator insulator) 10321 Insulator (alternator diode plate) 10A383
Bushing (alternator rectifier Insulator) 10A381 Insulator (alternator stator end) 10A361
Bushing (alternator terminal) 10350 Insulator (alternator terminal) 10329
Bushing (generator armature terminal screw 10104 Tnsulator {genérator brush holder rivet) 10048
insulating) Insulator (generator field terminal) 10206
Bushing (generator frame [1eld terminal screw 10206 Tnsulator (voltage regulator terminal) 10564
insulating) Tnsulator & post (voltage regulator voltage limiter) | 10A519
Bushing (generator terminal scréw insulating) 10202 Jumper (alternator brush spring to field terminal) [10A342
Cable (generator armature terminalto brushholder) | 10215 Tead (alternator ground) 10A374
Cap (alternator dust) 10325 Lug (voltage regulator base plate) 10578
Cgpacitor (alternafor) 10A380 Tug (voltage regulator frame) 10A548
Clip (alternator rotor) 10319 Nut (generator pulley) 10254




610 SECTION 100 FORD CAR PARTS

INDEX

SECTIONS 100 THRU 106 - ALTERNATOR, GENERATOR and VOLTAGE REGULATOR - continued

PART NAME NUMBRR PART NAME NumaEn
Plate (alternafor dlode) 10A377-8 | Screw (generator terminal) 10211
Plate (generator armature terminal screw insulating) [ 10098 Screw (voltage regulator) 10523
Plate & brushes assy, (generator rear end) 10050 Shaft (alternator) 10330
Plate & diode assy. (alternator negative) 10377 ‘Shield (alternator splash) 10317
Plate & diode assy. (alternator positive) 10373 Shield {alternator splash upper) 18‘1‘\'?(? 2
Plate & insert (alternator brush end) 10362 Shield (generator splash) 1
Plate assy, (generator front end) [T0138-9™ | Shield kit (alternator splash) 10317
Sleeve (alternator) ] 10A379
Plug (generator bearing well) 10253 Slinger (generator armature rear bearing oil) 10085
Point (voltage regulator unit fixed contact) 10576 Spacer (alternator diode plate) 10A363
Post (voltage regulator voltage limiter 10608 Spacer (alternator rectifier insulator) T0A382
contact lower) Spacer (alternator rotor) 10A344
Post (voltage regulator voltage limiter 10565 Spacer (alternator to mounting bracket) 10148 or
contact upper) 10A370
Pulley (alternator) 10344 “‘Spacer (generator armature) 10;23
Pulley (generator) 10130 Spacer (generator mounting bracket support) 10
Spacer (generator to mounting bracket) %8.1532
Rectifier assy. (alternator) 10304 Spacer & brush kit (alternator)
Regulator assy, (alternator voltage) 10316
egulator assy (generator vo age) 10505 Spring (alternator brush) 10349
Resistor (voltage regulator absorbing) 10594 Spring, (generator brush) 10057
Resistor (voltage regulator ballast) 10632 Spring (voltage regulator armature tension) 10557
Resistor {voltage regulator unit field) 10570 Stator & terminal (alternator) 113:33647
rnator
Retainer (alternator bearing) 10333 g%:g; a,lse?;ij(fel:e& houslng assy. (alternator) T0A388
Retainer (alternator front bearing) TOATSS Stop (;.lternator Totor) 10A360
Retainer (generator bearing gasket) 10213 Stud (generator mounting bracket) 10282
Rgtainer (generator drive end packing) 10200
{ing (alternator rofor slip) 10328 Terminal (alternator {ield) 10383
Ring (alternator rotor stop 10370 Terminal (voltage regulator) 10548
Ring e owaor Ironl end plate bearing stop | T0183 | Terminal & brush assy. (alternator) et
1vet (generator brush holder) 5 —— : i rnator
Rotor assy, (alternator) ? iéggg Torminal & prush (it (272 :
e Washer (generator terminal scréw Insulaling inner) [ 10208
WW Wire assy. (ignition switch fo alternator regulator) |10A330
Screw (generafor pole piece) o044 | Wiring (x}c;ltage regulator jumper) 10A538
SECTION106 - BATTERY and RELATED PARTS
PART NAME NUMBER PART NAME NUMptn
Baltery chart 10653-5 Electrolyte (battery) 10656
Bolt (battery clamp) 10756 Hose (electrolyte Illler) 10657
Brace (batfery hold down clamp) 10741 Support (battery hold down clamp bracket) 10A691
Bracket (battery tray lower support) 10765-9 Tray (battery) 10764
Carrier assy. (battery) 10732 Washer (battery terminal corrosion arrestor) 10ATIT
Clamp (batiery hold down) 10718
SECTIONS 106 and 110 - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER
Adapter (water temperature indicator sender)- 10911 Bezel (instrument cluster control housing) 10B903
engine unit Bezel (instrument cluster control Inner) 10852
Amimeter (instrument cluster) 10850 Bezel (instrument cluster control outer) 10853
Bezel (instrument cluster door opening warning lamp)| 10A845
Baifle (instrument cluster lamp) 10891-2 B2zel (instrument cluster low fuel level 10A838
Bezel (console panel seat belt warning indicator 10B928 warning lamp)
lamp switch) Bezel (instrument panel parking brake warning lamp) | 104840
Bezel (headlamp switch knob) 18598 Block (headlamp switch junction) 11A647-8
Bezel (ignition switch) 11584 Body (warning lamp instrument panel) 10A840
Bezel (instrument cluster) 10844 Bracket (headlamp switch) 11A668
10878 Bracket (instrument cluster ammeter) 10879
10A883 Bracket (instrument cluster ammeter mounting) 10847




FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 100

611

INDEX

SECTIONS 106 and 110 - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER - continuved

PART NAME R PART NAME i
Clip (instrument cluster bezel) 10920 Plate (instrument cluster control mounting) 11573,
Cluster kit (auxiliary instrument) 10B960 11575 or
Cover (instrument cluster fuel & temperature 10826 11580
indicator) Plate (instrument cluster ignition switch mounting) T0A8E0
Cover (instrument cluster housing) 10A855 Plate assy. (instrument cluster back) 10843
Cover (instrument cluster trim) 10B883
Cover (instrument panel lower) 10A958 Regulator (instrument cluster voltage) 10804
Cvlinder & kevs (ignition switch lock) 11582 Reinforcement (instrument cluster housing) 10C899
Relay (console panel seat belt warning lamp 10B926
Dial (instrument clusier main) 10887 indicator) \
Relay (insfrument cluster low fuel level 10A968
Escutcheon (instrument cluster control housing) 10B906 warning signal)
Relay (oil temperature indicator warning lamp) 108840
Filter (instrument cluster Tight) 10B870 Retainer {ignition switch bezel) 11585
Rotor repair kit (headlamp switch rheostat) 11A645
Gasket (instrument cluster) 10A948
Gasket (instrument cluster warning indicator 10B916 Seal (instrument cluster door opening warning 10B990
lamp baffle) switch)
Gauge (ammeter) 10850 Seal (instrument panel cigar lighter outer bezel) 10917
Gauge (Instrument cluster temperature) 10883 Seal (instrument cluster control outer bezel) 10868
Housing (instrument cluster) 10841 Seal (headlamp switch) 11A670
Housing (instrument cluster control) 10A858 Sender (water temperature indicator)-engine unit 10884
Housing (instrument cluster speedometer) 10A945 Socket & wiring (console panel seat belt warning 10B925
Housing assy. (instrument cluster) 10838 Socket & wiring (ignition switch lamp) 11A584
Hub (instrument cluster dial) 10C942 Spacer (ignition amplifier mounting) 11A587
Spacer (ignition switch) 11A576
Insulator (ammeter) 10C914 Spacer (ignition switch bezel) 11A574
Insulator (instrument cluster ammeter) 10A758 Spacer (instrument panel parking brake warning lampj)| 10B909
Knob & shaft assy. (headlamp switch) 11661
Spring (ignition switch retaining) 11581
Lamp & wiring assy. (instrument panel parking 10A841 Spring (roof console panel indicator lamp switch 10B996
brake warning) actuating)
Lens (console panel seat belt warningindicator lamp) | 10B927 Switch (headlamp control)-on instrument panel 11654
Lens (instrument cluster control housing) 10B908 Switch & bracket (warning lamp indicator) 10C841
Lens (instrument cluster gauge) 108890 Switch assy. (console panel seat belt warning 10B924
Lens (instrument cluster warning lamp) 10A936-7 indicator lamp)
Lens (instrument panel control identification) 10A853 Switch assy, (ignition) 11572
Lens (instrument panel headlamp switch) 11A667 Switch assy.(oil temperature warning) -on oil 10B921
Lens (roof console panel flasher warning iamp) 10B920 filter adapter
Mask (instrument cluster) 10890 Terminal (instrument cluster fuel levelindicator) 10927
10894 Terminal (instrument cluster oil pressure gauge) 10027
Moulding (instrument cluster) 10987 Terminal (instrument cluster temperature gauge) 10927
Nut (headlamp Swiich) 11650 Wiring (instrument cluster ammeter or indicator 10A665
light
Plate (instrument cluster back) 10848 \;lglri?ng (instrument cluster warning lamp 10B923
Plate (instrument cluster control mounting) T0AB60 indicator panel)
10A885-6 | Wiring assy. (seat belt warning) i0B925
STARTER
Armature (starter motor) 11005 Coil assy. (starter motor field) 11082
Coil (starter motor field) 11083-5
Band (starter motor cover) 11126 Cover (starter motor plunger) 11060
Bearing (starter motor drive) 11135
Bearing (starter motor rear end plate) 11135 Dowel (starter motor front end plate locating) 10088
Bolt (starter motor through) 101320 Dowel (starter motor rear end plate) 10088
11091 Drive (starter motor) 11350
Brush (starter motor) 11055-8
Brush set (starter motor) 11057 Flange (starter motor coil retainer) 11106
Bushing (starter motor field terminalinsulator) 11107
Bushing (starter motor rear end plate) 11135 Gasket (starter motor plunger cover) 11065
Bushing (starter motor front end plate) 11052
Housing assy. (starter motor rear end) 11130




612
SECTION 100

FORD CAR PARTS

"INDEX

STARTER - continuved

PART NAME R PART NAME o
Housing kit {startér motor rear end) 11130 Rivet (starter motor brush holder) 11069
Insulator (starter motor brush holder) 11062 Screw (starter motor spring to shaft & pinion) 11382
Insulator (starter motor brush holder rivet) 10048 Screw (starter motor pole piece) 11415 or
Insulator (starter motor brush end plate) 11431 10044
Insulator (starter motor switch) 11068 Sleeve (starter motor coil retaining) 11105
Insulator (starter motor switch spring) 11181 Spring (starter motor contacl) 11116
i motor brush) 11059
Lever (starter motor drive) 11067 22322 ﬁi:z:i; motor plunger return) 11103
Lever repair kit (starter motor actuating) 11198
Starter assy. T1001-2
Pin (starter motor drive pinion) 11365 Switch (starter motor relay)-solenoid 11450
Plate & bushing assy. (starter motor front end) 11049-50 |"Terminal (starter motor field) 11102
Point kit (starter motor contact) 11134
Post (starter motor confact] 11176 Washer (starter motor armature thrust) 11036
Washer (starter motor field terminal) 11093
Retainer (starter motor drive ring) 11223 Washer (starter motor field terminal insulating) 11094
Ring (starter motor drive stop) 11222 Washer (starter motor field terminal screw) 11095
Rivet (generalor brush holder) 11069 Wiring (starter motor relay {o circuit breaker) 11388
SECTION 120 - DISTRIBUTOR and IGNITION SYSTEM
PART NAME NGuRn?tl;}EPR PART NAME Nﬁj‘,&,’g’é}
Amplifier assy. (ignition current) 12A027 Point set ass'y. (distributor breaker & contact) 12171
Bracket (glove compartment lamp mounting) 12639 Relay (ignition current amplifier) 12A042
Bracket {ignition cable mounting) 12111-12 | Repair kit (distributor) 12000
Bracket (ignition curb amplifier) 12A072 Resistor & bracket assv. (ignition ballast) 12A046
Breaker ass'y. (wiring circuif) 12250 Resistor {ignition ¢oil) 12250
Bushing {distributor breaker plate pivot pin} 12366 )
‘Bushing (distributor housing) 12132 Retainer (distributor cam) 12177
‘Bushing {distributor housing)-upper 12120 Retainer (distributor rotor) 12213
Bushing (distributor pilot bore) 12367 Rivet (distributor terminal housing hold down clamp) 12145
Bushing (dist. primary term. screw insulating}-outer | 12223 Rotor ass'y, (distributor) 12200
Button (distributor breaker plate support)-lower 12072
Screw (distributor bracket lock) 12230
Cam ass'y. (distributor) 12210 Seal (wire terminal weather) 12113
‘Clamp (distributor terminal housing hold down) 12144 Shaft & cam ass'y. (distributor) 12175
Clamp (distributor to cylinder head) 12270 Sleeve (distributor shaft plate) 12A075
Clamp (distributor to spark plug wiring mtg. brkt, ) 12361 Snap ring (distributor breaker plate) 12146
Coil ass'y. (ignition)-less mounting strap 12029 Spark plug ass'y. 12405
Collar (distributor shaft) 12195 Spring (distributor weight] 12191-92
Condenser ass'y, (distributor) 12300 Stop (distributor vacuum advance) 12202
Cover assy. (distributor breaker) 12239 Strap (ignition coil mcunting) 12043-44
Diaphragm ass'y. (distributor vacuum confrol) 12370 Tube (distributor vacuum) 12226
Distributor ass'y. - less terminal housing & rotor | 12127 Tube (governor to carburetor by-pass) 12481
Dual Point Distributor Kit 12050
Felt (distributor cam lubricator) 12A055 Washer (distributor driven gear thrust) 12179
Gasket (distributor base) 12142 ‘Washer (dist. primary term. screw insulating)-inner | 12234
Gasket (distributor diaphragm vacuum connector) 12320 Weight ass'v. (distributor) 12188
Gasket (oil reliel valve nut) 12410 “Wick (distributor shaft) 12133
Gear (distributor driven) 12390 Wire ass'y. (distributor breaker ground) 12264
Grommet (ignition cable) 12397 “Wire ass'y. (distributor primary terminal) 12216
Housing ass'y. (distributor terminal) 12106 mmmmmmmﬁ
Ignition cable (high tension)-radio resistance 12A024 Wire assy. (igmition coll ground) 12A069
Insulator {spark plug wire) 12113 Wire assy. (ignition current amplifier) 12045
Kit {engine governor) 12480 Wire set'(spark phug) 12259
Oil cup (distributor) 10141 Wiring assy, (starter circuit jumper) 1
Oiler (distributor housing) 12135 Wiring (ignition coil to distributor high tension) 12298
Pin (distributor breaker plate) 12418
Plate & flange assy (distributor) 12303
Plate ass'y. (distributor breaker) 12151-52




FORD CAR PARTS skcTion 100 613
HOW TO IDENTIFY GENERATOR PARTS
To provide a positive method of identifying parts for a generator, each generator is assigned a Catalog
Symbol. When the Catalog Symbol is known, refer to the basic group of the required part and select
the part number applicable to the known Catalog Symbol.
Two charts are furnished to aid in the identification of generators and related parts. The Generator
Identification Chart on pages 613 through 616 provides a quick identification for the generator, pulley and
fan as well as the Catalog Symbol, when the identification marking located on the generator housing
is known.
The Generator Model Application Chart which begins on page 617 of this section indicates the Catalog
Symbol, the service generator and the voltage regulator. This chart is arranged by year, model
and engine,
GENERATOR IDENTIFICATION CHART
IDENTIFICATION | SAT: ERvICE PULLEY FAN]  iDENTIFICATION @ oERMICE PULLEY AN
GRC  1230-B402| 17 [B5A  10002-C COAF 10000-K | 25 |BSA  10002-A- FAP 10130-A
GRC 1250-B402| 18 |[B6A  10002-D r/b COAZ 10002-C
GRC 1260-B402[ 19 [B6A 10002-G CODF 10000-C 30 |CODF 10002-C- B4TZ 10130-A
r/b C1DZ 10002-A
GGA ™ 6001-Y 21 |B6A 10002-F B5A 10I30-E CODF 10000-D [ 30 [CODF 10002-C- B4ATZ 10130-A
GGA 6001-Z 21 |BGA 10002-F B5A 10130-E r/b C1DZ 10002-A
GGA 6001-AB | 21 6A  10002-F B8A ™ 10I30-E CODF _10000-G | 38 |CIDF 100032-B COAF 10130-B | &
GGA  6001-AH | 21 6A  10002-F BIT "10130-CT * | COMF 10000-A | 48 |[COMF 10002-A B8S 10130-A
GGA™ 6001-AJ 21 |B6A 10002-F BT 10130-D | * Not replaced
GGA  6001-AL [ 21 |B6A 10003-F CITF 10130-ET ¥ | COSF 10000-A | 20 |COAF 10002-A- B7A  10130-A
GGA 6001-AM | 21 [B6A  10002-F CITEF 10130-F | * r/b COAZ 10002-C
GGA  6001-AP | 21 |B6A 10002-F C2TZ 10130-A COTF 10000-C T9 |B8QH 10002-A- CITZ 10130-8
GGA  6001-SN [ 2T [B6A~ 10002-F r/b C28Z 10002-A
GGA _ 6006-A 20 |B6A  10002-E B5A  10130-D COTF 10000-E | 20 |B6A _ 10002-E CITF 10130-D ] *
GGA 6006-B 20 [B6A 10002-E B5A 10130-D COTF 10000-J 27 [BSA 10002-A- ASAZ 10130-A
GGA 6006-C 20 |B6A 10002-E B6Q 10130-D r/b C1TZ 10002-A
GGA 6006-D 20 |B6A 10002-E B6Q 10130-C
GGA  6006-F 20 |B6A  10002-E B6Q  10130-C C1AF 10000-A | 29 |COAF 10002-A- | COAF 10130-A
GGA  6006-G 20 |B6A™ 10002-E" | xBBA  10130-D r/b COAZ 10002-C
GGA 6006-H 20 |B6A  10002-E B9T  10130-A7[ * | CIAF 10000-B 40 |CTTZ 10002-A B7A 10130-A
GGA 6006-J 20 |B6A" 10002-E B9T  10130-B| *{ C1AF 10000-C 40 |CITZ 10002-& B4TZ 10130-A
GGA  6006-L 20 |[B6A 10002-E CITF 10130-D]| *| CTAF 10000-D | 39 |COAZ 10003-C COAF 10130-A
GGA  6006-N 20 |B6A 10002-E CITF 10130-G| * | CTAF 10000-E 40 '|CTTZ 10002-& COAF 10130-A
GGA 6006-P 20 |B6A  10002-E C2AZ 10130-A7 * | CIAF 10000-G | 31 [COAF T0002-B COAYF 10130-B [ &
GGA ~ 6006-R 20 |B6A " T0002-E CJAZ 10T30-A CIAF 10000-J | 31 [COAF 10002-B | *C1AZ 10130-A | §
GGA ~ 6006-S 20 |B6A~ 10002-E | CTAF 10000-L 20 |B6A T10002-E C2AZ 10130-A | *
BOFM 10000-A | 33 |B9FM 10002-A- B8S 10130-A CIDF 10000-A | 36 |CIDF 10002-A- B4ATZ 10130-A
r/b COMF 10002-A) r/b C1DZ 10002-A
. CIDF 10000-B 36 |CIDF 10002-A- B4TZ 10130-&A
B9FT 10000-A | 20 [B6A  10002-F BT  10130-A1l * r/b C1DZ 10002-A
BO9FT 10000-B 20 |B6A  10002-E B9T  10130-B | * | C1IDF 10000-C 44 |CIDZ 106002-A B4TZ 10130-A
BOFT T10000-C 21 |JB6A T0002-F BOT 10130-C | ¥ | CIDF 10000-D 44 |C1DZ 10002-A B4TZ 10130-A
BO9FT 10000-D 21 |B6A  10002-F B9T  10130-D| *
BOTF 10000-A 20 |B6A T10002-E C1SF_ 10000-A 39 JCOAZ 10002-C B7A "10130-A
CISF 10000-B |T17 [COTF 10002-B- COAF 10130-A
COAF 10000-A 29 |COAF 10002-A- B8A 10130-C r/b C28Z 10002-A
r/B CO0AZ 10002-C|
COAF 10000-B 27 |BOA  10002-A- B4TZ 10130-A CI1TF 10000-A 27 |B9A  10003-A< B2TZ 10130-A
r/b C1TZ 10002-A r/b C1TZ 10002-A
COAF _ 10000-C 31 |COAF 10002-B COAF 10130-B| 4| CITF 10000-B 27 |B9A  10002-A- CIiTZ 10130-P
COAF 10000-D | 25 |B8A 10002-A- COAF 10130-A r/b C1TZ 10002-A
r/b COAZ 10002-C CITF 10000-C | T9 [B8QH 10003-A- C1TZ 10130-T
COAF 10000-E | T9 |B8QH 10002-A- COAF 10130-A r/b C28Z 10002-A
r/b C28Z 10002-A CITF 10000-D | T9 [B8QH 10002-A- C1TZ 10130-P
COAF 10000-F 27 |B9A  10002-A- COAF 10130-A r/b C2SZ 10002-A
r/b C1TZ 10002-A CITF 10000-E 21 |B6A 10002-F CITF 10130-E*
COAF 10000-G | 27 |BSA  10002-A- FAP 10130-A CITF 10000-F 21 |B6A 10002-F C1TF 10130-F | *
r/b C1TZ 10002-A CITF 10000-G (T18 |[CITF 10002-A- A9AZ 10130-A
r/b C1TZ 10002-A
* Use BO9TF 10131-A fan ¢ Use BILF 10131-A fan A Pulley includes fan except where indicated



614

SECTION 100

FORD CAR PARTS

GENERATOR IDENTIFICATION CHART - continued

. FAN CAT. SERVICE
IDENTIFICATION %N GSEi%\QSOR PUXLEY IDENTIFICATION o GENERETOR PU%EY FAN
CI1TF 10000-H | 35 |COTF 10002-C- | B2TZ 10130-A C2AF 10000-E |40 [CITZ 10002-A FAP — 10130-
/b C1TZ 10002-A C2AF 10000-F | 40 [CITZ 10002-A& COAF 10130-A
CI1TF 10000-J [T17 [COTF 10002-B- | FAP 10130-A C2DF 10000-B [ 44 |CIDZ 10002-A B4TZ 10130-A
r/b C257 10002-A C2DF 10000-C | 44 |CIDZ 10002-A B4TZ 10130-A
C1TF 10000-K | 35 |COTF 10002-C- | CI1TZ 10130-T C20F 10000-A | 40 |CITZ 10002-A C20Z 10130-B
r/b C1TZ 10002-A C20F 10000-B | 35 |COTF 10002-C- | C20F 10130-A
CITF 10000-L |35 |COTF 10002-C- | AQAZ 10130-A r/b C1TZ 10002-A
r/b C1TZ 10002-A C30F 10000-C | 35 |COTF 10002-C- | C2OF 10130-A
CI1TF 10000-M |35 |COTF 10002-C- | B7T 10130-A r/b C1TZ 10002-A
r/o C1TZ 10002-A C30F 10000-E | 21 |B6A  10002-F C3TZ 10130-A *
CI1TF 10000-N |35 [COTF 10002-C-| C1TZ 10130-U C20F 10000-F | 44 |CIDZ 10002-A C20Z 10130-C
r/b C1TZ 10002-A C20F 10000-G | 40 [CITZ 10005-A C20F 10130-A
CITF 10000-R |T17 [COTF 10002-B- | B2TZ 10130-A C20F 10000-H | 40 [CITZ 10002-A C20Z 10130-B
r/b C287Z 10002-A C20F 10000-J | 44 [CIDZ 10002-A C20Z 10130-C
C1TF 10000-S |T17 [COTF 10002-B- | A9AZ 10130-A C2SF 10000-A | 41 [C2SZ 10002-A COAF 10130-A
r/b C287 10002-A "Before 7/2/62'
CITF 10000-T |T17 |COTF 10002-B- | BATZ 10130-A C25Z 10130-A
r/b C287Z 10002-A "From 7/2/62"
CITF 10000-U [T17 [COTF 10002-B. | AGAZ 10130-A C2SF__10000-B | 39 |COAZ 10002-C B7T __ 10130-A
/b C257 10002-A
CITF 10000-V |TI7 [COTF 10002-B- | BTT 10130-A COTF 10000-B | 41 |C25Z 10002-A B6C 10130 A
/b C287 10002 -A C2TF 10000-H | 40 [CI1TZ 10002-A A0AZ 10130-A
CTTF 10000-Y [TI7 [COTF 10002-B- | CITZ 10130-U C2TF 10000-J | 40 [CITZ 10002-A B2TZ 10130-A
r/b C2S7 10002-A C2TF 10000-K | 40 [CITZ 10002-A A9AZ 10130-A
CTTF 10000-Z [TIT|[COTF 10002-B- | CITZ 10130-S COTF 10000-L | 40 [CITZ 10002-A B4TZ 10130-A
r/b C2SZ 10002-A C2TF 10000-M [ 40 |[C1TZ 10002-A B6C 10130-A
CTTF 10000-AA [ 35 [COTF 10002-C-| CIiTZ 10130-P C2TF 10000-N | 41 {C2SZ 10002-A B6C  10I30-A
r/b C1TZ 10002-A C2TF 10000-R | 41 |C2SZ 10002-A B2TZ 10130-A
CITF 10000-AB |T17 [COTF 10002-B- | CiTzZ 10130-T C2TF 10000-S | 40 |CITZ 10002-A CITZz 10130-T
r/b C287 10002-A C2TF 10000-T | 40 [CITZ 10002-A B7T  10130-A
CTTY 10000-AT [T17 [COTF 10002-B- | CiTz 10130-P C2TF 10000-U | 40 |C1TZ 10002-A C1TZ 10130-U
r/b C287 10002-A C2TF 10000-V | 40 [CITZ 10002-A CITZ 10130-P
CITF 10000-AD [ 35 |COTF 10002-C- | B4TZ 10130-A C2TF 10000-Y | 40 [CITZ 10002-A CITZ 10130-M
r/b C1TZ 10002-A C2TF 10000-Z | 41 [C2SZ 10002-A CI1TZ 10130-3
CITF 10000-AE |27 [BOA  10002-A- ] CITZ 10130-M C3AY 10000-B | 20 [B6A 10003-E C4AZ 10T30-A
r/b C1TZ 10002-A C3DF_10000-A | 44 |[C1IDZ 10002-A C20Z 10130-C
CITF 10000-AF | T9 [BBQH I0002-A- | CTITZ 10130-M C3DF 10000-B | 40 |[CITZ 10002-A C20F 10130-A
r/b €257 10002-A C3DF 10000-C | 40 |CITZ 10002-A C20Z 10130-B
CITF 10000-AG |20 |BEA T000Z-E CITF 10I130-G|* | 'C3DF 10000-D | 44 |C1DZ 10002-A C3DZ 10130-A
CiTF 10000-AH [T5 JCOTYF 10002-C- CITZ 10130-M C30F 10000-B 40 {C1TZ 10002-A C30Z 10130-B
r/b C1TZ 10002-A C3TF 10000-A | 41 |C2SZ 10002-A CiTZ 10130-U
CT1TF T10000-AF |TI7 JCOTY 10002-B- CITZ 10130-M C3TF 10000-B 21 |C287 10002-A BT 10130-A
/b €257 10002-A C3TF 10000-C | 41 [C2SZ 10002-A CI1TZ 106130-M
CITF 10000-AK/| 35 |COTF 10002-C- ' TFAP 10130-A C3TF 10000-D | 40 |CITZ 10002-A B5AZ 10130-A
r/b C1TZ 10002-A C3TF 10000-E | 40 [CITZ 10002-A B2TZ 10130-A
C3TF 10000-F | 40 |[CITZ 10002-A& AS9AZ 10130-A
C1TF_ 10000-BJ | 40 |C1TZ 10002-A AQAZ 10130-A C3TF 10000-G | 40 |[CITZ 10002-A B4TZ 10130-A
CITF_10000-BK [ 40 |[CITZ 10002-A B2TZ 10130-A C3TF 10000-H | 40 |[CITZ 10002-A CITZ 10130-U
CITF 10000-BL | 40 |[C1TZ 10002-A CITZ 10130-T C3TF 10000-J | 40 [CITZ 10002-A CITZ 10130-T
CITF 10000-BM| 40 |[CITZ 10002-A A9AZ 10130-A C3TF 10000-K | 40 |CITZ 10002-A B7TZ 10130-A
CITF 10000-BN | 40 [CITZ 10002-A B7T  10130-A C3TF 10000-L | 40 |CITZ 10002-A C1TZ 10130-P
CI1TF 10000-BR | 40 [C1TZ 10002-A CITZ 10130-U
C1TF_ 10000-BS | 40 [C1iTZ 10002-A CiTZ 10130-P C40F _10000-A | 40 [C1TZ 10002-A C20F 10130-A
C1TF 10000-BT | 40 [CiTZ 10002-A B4TZ 10130-A C40F 10000-B | 40 [C1TZ 10002-A C207Z 10130-B
CITF 10000-BU| 40 |CITZ 10002-A C1TZ 10130-M C40F _10000-C | 40 [C1TZ 10002-A C30Z 10130-B
CITF _10000-BV [ 40 [CITZ 10002-A FAP 10130-A C4TF 10000-A | 40 |CITZ 10002-A B5AZ 10130-C
C1TF_10000-BY | 40 [C1TZ 10002-A FAP 10130-A C4TF 10000-B | T25 |[C4TZ 10002-A C4TZ 10130-A
CI1TF 10000-BZ | 21 [B6A  10002-F C2TZ 10130-A C4TF 10000-C | T25[C4TZ 10002-A BSAZ 10130-C
CI1TF_ 10000-CS | 41 [C25Z 10002-A CiTZ 10130-U CATF 10000-D |T26 [C4TZ 10002-B-| C4TZ 10130-A
CITF 10000-CT | 41 [C28Z 10002-A CITZ 10130-S Not replaced
C1TF 10000-CU| 41 [C2SZ 10002-A C1TZ 10130-P C4TF 10000-E | 41 10002-A AGAZ 10130-A
C1TF 10000-CV | 41 |C2SZ 10002-A CI1TZ 10130-M C4TF 10000-F | 41 [C25Z 10002-A CITZ 10130-U
CITF 10000-CY |40 |CiTZ 10002-A CiTZ 10130-U C4TF 10000-G [ 40 [CITZ 10002-A B5AZ 10130-C
CITT 10000-CZ| 40 [CITZ 10002-A CiTZ 10130-P CATF 10000-H |T25|C4TZ 10002-A C4TZ 10130-A
CITF 10000-DA [ 40 |CITZ 10002-A CITZ 10130-M C4TF 10000-J | T25[C4TZ 10002-4& B5AZ 10130-C
C2AF 10000-C | 40 |CITZ 10002-A B7TA  10130-A C4TF 10000-K |T26|C4TZ 10002-B-| C4TZ 10130-A
C2AY 10000-D | 40 [CITZ 1000%-A BATZ 10130-A

Not replaced

*

BOTF 10131-A fan

A Pulley includes fan except where indicated



61!
FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 100 5
GENERATOR IDENTIFICATION CHART - continued
IDENTIFICATION CAT. SERVICE PULLEY FAN iDENTIFICATION CAT.
SYM. GENERATOR A SYM. GSIEE;LCT%R PUE\-EY FAN
C4TF 10000-L 41 [C25Z '10002-A B5SAZ 10130-A FBC  10000-A 16 TFBC  10007-A- AGAZ 10130-A
C4TF 10000-M |T26 |C4TZ 10002-B- | *C4TZ 10130-C r/o B1A 10002-A
[Not replaced FBC 10000-F | 10 [FBC 10002-A- | AOAZ 10130-A
r/o B1A 10002-A
C4TF 10000-N |T95 |[CATZ 10002-A B5AZ 10130-A — —
FAA 10000-A | 28 [B1A 10002-A | B4TZ 10130-A| |'FBy  10000-A | 12 | FBB 10002-A | *FBJ  10130-4
Not replaced Not replaced
FAA 10000-B | 28 | BIA 10002-A ADAZ 10130-A FBK 10600-A | 12 | FBB 10002-A | #FBK  10130-A
Not replaced Not replaced
FAA 10000-E | 28 | BIA 10002-A 8HT  10130-A
Not replaced - A- T *FBJ 1 A
AR 10500151 FEB-10003& | BsAZ Tomo-c| | For 100004 1P I S S
Not replaced
FAP 10000-A | 12 | FBB 10002-A FAP 10130-B FBM 10000 A | 9 [FAA 10003-B- | *FBJ  10130-A
Not replaced r/o B1A 10002-A
FAR 10000-B | 15 [B6A 10002-A- | B4TZ 10130-A
r/b C1TZ 10002-A | TBS 10000-C | 18 |BBA 10002-D | *B6T  10130-A
FAS 10000-B | 15 [B6A 10002-A- | B5AZ 10130-C 5 A
r/b C1TZ 10002-A FBT 10000-B | 15 x:;sbAcnlzo;)ggoéx_A BB6C 10130
FAS 10000-C | 15 B/%A 100(())02-2A;Sx B5AZ 10130-C
r/b C1TZ 10002-
TBT 10000-C | 15 [B6A  10002-A- | B6C 10130-A
FAS 10000-E | 22 |B6A  10002-H- | B7A 10130-A r/b C1TZ 10002-A
r /b C1TZ 10002-A
. 55 |BBA  10002-H- TZ 10130-A
FAS 10000-F | 13 [B5C  10002-A- | *FBB 10130-D FBT  10000-D 2 /b C1TZ 10002-A BTz
r /o B4C 10002-A
B B6A  10003-A- | FAP 10130-A
TAS 10000-G | 22 [B6A 10002-H- | BTT 10130-A FBU 10000 1 r/%ClTZlOOOZ-A
r/b C1TZ 10002-A
. A 10002-H- | FAP 10130-A
T ToG00—A— [ T0{FEc—To00 A= BsAZ Toraec | TPV 100000 |22 7 10002-A
r/b BlA 10002-A FBYV  10000-B | 15 |B6A  10002-A- | AOAZ 10130-A
r/b C1TZ 10002-A
FAU 10000-A | 20 [p6A 10002-E B6Q 10130-D
FAV 10000-A | 20 |B6A 10002-E B5A 10130-D
FEW 10000-B | 15 |B6A 10002-A- | A9AZ 10130-A
FAV 10000-B | 20 |B6A 10002-E B6Q  10130-C /b C1TZ 10002-A
FAW 10000-A | 21 [B6A 10002-F B5A  10130-E
FBW 10000-C | 22 |B6A 10002-H- | A9AZ 10130-A
FAY 10000-B | 19 | B6A 10002-G B6C  10130-B r/b C1TZ 10002-A
Not replaced
FBY 10000-B | 23 [B6S  10002-A B5S  10130-A
FBA 10000-A | 13 [B5C  10002-A- | A9AZ 10130-A r/b B7S 10002-A
r /b B4C 10002-A
FBA 10000-C_| 14 [B55 10002-A B5S  10130-A FBY 10000-C | 24 | B7S 10002-A B55  10130-A
TBA 10000-D | 13 [B5C  10002-A- | B4TZ 10130-A- Not replaced
r /b B4C 10002-A
FBZ 10000-B | 17 |B6A 10002-C | xB6T _ 10130-A
FBA 10000-E | 13 [B5C  10002-A- | BSAZ 10130-CH
r/b B4C 10002-A
¥CA 10000-B | 19 | B6A 10002-G BTA  10130-A
FBB 10000-A | 12 | FBB 10002-A A9AZ 10130-A Not replaced
Not replaced
FBB 10000-B | 12 | FBB 10002-A FAP 10130-A FCB 10000-& | 17 |B6A ~10002-C BEC  10130-B
Not replaced
FCC 10000-A | 18 |B6A 10002-D B6C  10130-B
¥BB 10000-C | 12 | FBB 10002-A B4TZ 10130-A
Not replaced FCD  10000-A | 20 |B6A  10002-E B6A  10130-D
¥BB 10000-D | 12 | FBB 10002-A AQAZ 10130-A |
Not replaced FCE  10000-A | 21 |B6A  10002-F B5A 10130-E
FBB 10000-F | 12 | FBB 10002-A | *FBB 10130-D FCG  10000-A | 18 |B6A  10002-D Not available
Not replaced
FBB 10000-H | 12 | FBB 10002-A | *FBE 10130-D FCH 10000-A | 17 |B6A  10002-C B6Q 10130-A
Not replaced

A Pulley includes fan except where indicated



616

SECTION 100

FORD CAR PARTS

GENERATOR IDENTIFICATION CHART - continued

CAT. SERVICE PULLEY CAT. SERVICE PULLEY
ION FAN IDENTIFICATION FAN
OENTIFICATION | vm | ceNERaTOR ¢ SYM.|  GENERATOR a
FCJ 10000-A | 17 |BBA  10002-C B6C  10130-C 2900232 55 |BBA  10003-A-| B7A 10130-A
FCJ__10000-B | 17 |BBA  10003-C BOTF 10130-A r/b COAZ 10002-C
FCK 10000-A | 18 [B6A  10002-D | B6C 10130-C 3500425 TG |B8QH 10002-A-] B8QH 10130-A
FCK_10000-B | 18 |B6A 10002-D | BOTF 10130-A /b C2SZ 10002-A
FCL 10000-A | 10 | BOA 10002-G | B6C 10130-C 3500430 25 |BBA  10002-A- | *FBB  10130-D
Not replaced r/b COAZ 10002-C
FCL 10000-B | 10 | B6A 10002-G | BOTF 10130-A
Nct replaced 2900456 TO |BS8QH 10002-A- | FAP 10130-A
FCM 10000-A | 19 | BBA 10002-G | B6Q 10130-B r/b €257 10002-A
Not replaced - 5 .
FCN _10000-A | 18 |B6A 10002-D | B6Q 10130-B 2500457 TG |B8QH 10002-A-| BITZ :
ci_10 r/b C2SZ 10002-A
FCP 10000-A | 17 |B6A  10002-C B6Q  10130-B
2900458 TO [BSQH 10002-A-| AOAZ 10130-A
FCR__10000-A | 18 |B6A 10002-D | B6Q 10130-A r/b C2SZ 10002-A
FCS 10000-A | 19 | B6A 10002-G | B6Q 10130-A 2900459 T9 |B8QH 10002-A-| BATZ 10130-A
Not replaced r/b C2SZ 10002-A
FCT 10000-A | 20 |B6A 10002-E | B6Q 16130-C
3500460 To [B8QH 10002-A- | AOAZ 10130-A
FGM _10000-B | 20 |B6A  10009-E | xB8A 16130-D r/b C25Z 10002 -A
FGN_ 10000-A | °1 |B6A 10002-F | %B8A 10130-E 5500461 T9 [B8QH 10002-A- | B7T  10130-A
r/b C2SZ 10002 -A
FGP 10000-A | T9 |BBOH 10003-A-| xFBBE  10130-D
r/o C28Z 10002-A 2900462 T |B8QH 10002-A-| CITZ 10130-U
/b C2SZ 10002-A
FGP 10000-B | T |BSQH 10002-A-| *FBE 10130-D
r/b C257 10002 -A
3500630 57 |BOA  10002-A-| B4TZ 10130-A
FGS 10000-A | TO |BSQH 10002-A-] FAD 10130°B r/b C1TZ 10002-A
r/b C2SZ 10002 -A
3500640 37 |BOA 10002-A-| AOAZ 10130-A
FGS 10000-B | TO |BBQH 10002-A-| B7A 10130-A& r/b C1TZ 10002-A
/b C2SZ 10002 -A
3500641 33 |PBIM 10003-B | B85S 10130-A
FGZ 10000-A | 26 |BBS 10002-A-| B&S 10130-A Not replaced
r/b PB8M 10002-A
2500642 27 |BOA  10002-A-] “ADAZ 10130-
FHA  10000-A | 27 |BOA 10003-A-| B4TZ 10130-A r/b C1TZ 10002-A
r/b C1TZ 10002-A
2900643 27 |[BOA  10002-A-] B7A 10130-A
r/b C1TZ 10002-A
1105130 31 |COAF 10002-B
1 27 |BOA  1000%-A-| B7T 10130-A
1105133 31 |COAF 10002-B COAF ToT30-B1§| 2200844 T r/b C1TZ 10002-A
1105136 31 |COAF 10002-B
' 2900645 27 |BOA 10003-A- 1 .
1105138 38 |CIDF 10002-B COAF_10130-B /o C1TZ 100022 CITzZ 10130-U
1105149 31 [COAF 10003-B | #C1AZ 10130-A f
2600646 27 [BOA 1000%-A-] BITZ 10130-&
2700004 22 [B6A  10002-H-] CITZ 10130-U -
1/b C1TZ 10002-A 1/ C1T7 10002-A
2702152 18 |B6A  10002-D | *B8MF 10130-A 2500662 T9 BBQ}-; 10002-A-7 B8A  10130-
STETET e r/b C2SZ 10002-A
Not replaced 2900693 25 {B8A  10002-A
-A- | B8A 10130-C
2702154 1T TB6A  10002-C r/b COAZ 10002-C
2600231 25 |B8A LO002-A-BITZ T0130-A | 3500694 27 [B9A__10002-A-| BBA T0T30-C

r/b COAZ 10002-C

r/b C1TZ 10002-A

f

¢ Use BOLF 10131-A fan

A Pulley includes fan except where indicated



10002 GENERATOR
GENERATOR APPLICATION CHART
(Also see GENERATOR IDENTIFICATION CHART on Pages 613 through 616 of this Section)
Determine year, model, engine, make of generator and amperage or identification.
Find service Generator as well as Voltage Regulator in adjacent column.
Parts are listed in order of Make and Amperage,
T ENGINE ol cs ;
MODEL oYLl CiD. bé AMP. IDENTIFICATION T AT SR R 1
£ L O
| ¢
1960
A [§ 223 |A 40 |FCE 10000-A 21 B6A10002-F TITF 10505-D
‘ (Low cut-in)
A 6&8| AIl |[B |50 |FCC 10000-A, FCR 10000-A i8 BBA10002-D | B6A10505-C
(GA-544)
A 6&8| AIl |D/R |40 |COAF 10000-C 31 |COAF10002-B [COAF10505-B
(Low cut-in)
X 6 144 |F {25 |CODF 10000-C 30 {CODF10002-C [C3DZ10505-A
b C1DZ 100024
& C1DZ 10145-C
(5 11/16" long)
X 6 144 F [25 |CIDF 10000-A 36 |CIDF10002-A [C3DZ10505-A
b C1DZ 10002-A]
& C1DZ 10145-C
(5 11/16" long)
X 6 144 |F |25 [CIDF 10000-C, C2DF 10000-B, 44 [C1DZ 10002-A C3DZ10505-A
C3DF 10000-A (GA-487)
A5 B&B |Exc.A30| F (30 [COAYF 10000-B, F, G, FHA 10000-A,[ 27 BOA10002-A [C3TZ10505-B
2900643, 2900694 b C1T2Z 10002-4]
A8 B&8 [ExcA30| F |30 [CITF 10000-A, K, L, M, N, AA, AD, [ 35 |COTF10002-C |[C3TZ 10505-B
AH, AK, C20F 10000-B b C1TZ 10002-A
A,S B&8 Exc430|F |30 [CITF 10000-G TI18 {CITF10002-A 3TZ 10505-B
b C1TZ 10002-A
A,S F&B E:chSO F (30 |CTIA¥ 10000-B,C,E, 40 {CITZ 10002-A [C3TZ 10505-B
C1TF 10000-BV, C2AF 10000-C, D, (GA-427)
E, F,C20F 10000-A, G, H,
C2TF 10000-H-U, C30OF 10000-B,
C40F 10000-A, B
§ (exc. A/C) 8 430 | F (30 2900641 32 |PB8M 10002-B |C3TZ 10505-B
Not replaced
X 6 144 [F [30 [CODF 10000-D 30 [CODF10002-C C3TZ10505-B
b C1DZ 10002-A
& C1DZ 10145C
(5 11/16" lorg)
X 6 144 [F [30 [CID¥ 10000-B 36 |CIDFI10002-A |C3TZ 10505-B
b C1DZ 10002-A)
& C1DZ 10145-C
(5 11/16" long)
X 6 144 [F |30 |CIDF 10000-D, C2DF 10000-C, 43 [CIDZ 10002-A |C3TZ 10505-B
C20F 10000-F,J, C3DF 10000-A,D (GA-487)
A,S (W/A/C) 8 202352 [F |35 |COAF 10000-D,XK, 2900232, 25 B8A 10002-A IC2AZ 10505-B
2900693 b COAZ 10002-C
A, S (w/A/C) § |292352 |F |35 |COAF 10000-A, COSF 10000-A 39 |COAF10002-A C2AZ10505-B
vb COAZ 10002-C
A, S (w/A/C) 812923527 F (35 33 |COAZ10002-C [C2AZ10505-B
(GA-12)
S (w/A/C) 8 430 |F |35 |BY9MF 10000-A 33 BOFM 10002-A [C2AZ 10505-B
/b COMF 10002-4
S (w/A/C) 8 430 |F [35 |COMF 10000-A 48 [*COMF 10002-AC2AZ 10505-B
1961
AX 6 (144170 (A 140 |BITF 10000-D, FCE 10000-A 2T | B6AT0002-F CITFI10505-D
223 (Low cut-in)
X 6 (144170 [D/R |35 |CODF 10000-G 38 [CIDF10002-B &CODF 10505-E
(GA-541)

A A-Autolite, B-Bosch, D/R -

elco Remy, F-F

ord



618 SECTION 100 FORD CAR PARTS
10002 GENERATOR APPLICATION CHARYT - continved
ENGINE | & ¢ 3
MODEL 'x AMP, IDENTIFICATION T M GE&S&’EER R,‘;’gﬁ[ﬁ%g
evel cip | g f g
E 0L
G
1961 - continued
A 6&38 All TD/R 40 [COAF 10000-C 31 |COAFI0002-B 0AF10505-B
(Low cut-in)
X 5 142 [F |25 |CODF 10000-C 30 |CODF10002-C  C3DZ 10505-A
b C1DZ 10002-A
& C1DZ 10145-C
(5 11/16" long)
X [ 1247 TF |25 [CIDF 10000-A 36 |CIDFI0002-A [C3DZ10505-A
vb C1DZ 10002-A
& C1DZ 10145-C
(5 11/16" long)
X 6 144 [F 25 [CIDF 10000-C, C2D¥F 10000-B, 44 |CIDZ10002-A° [C3DZ 10505-&
C3DF 10000-A (GA-487)
A8 6&8 | TAIl |F |30 [CUAF 10000-B, T, G, 2900643 27| BYATIO00Z-A CCITZ I0505-8
vh C1TZ 10002-A|
AS 16&8 AIl" TF 130 [CITF 10000-G TI8 |CITFI10002-A [C3TZ 10505-B
vb C1TZ 10002 -A
A/S 88 Al [F 730 |CIAF I0000-B,C,E, CITF TOU0UBV] 40 |CITZ 10002-A~ C3TZ 10505-B
C2AF 10000-C,D,E, F, (GA-427)
C20F 10000-A, G, H,
C2TF 10000-H, U, C30F 10000-B,
C40F 10000-A, B
X 6 144 7F 130 JCODF 10000-D 30 |CODF10062-C 3TZ10505-B
vb C1DZ 10002-A
& C1DZ 10145-C
(5 11/16" long)
X 6 [1441707 F [30 [CIDF 10000-B 36 [CIDFI0002-A |C3TZ 10505-B~
b C1DZ 10002-a
& C1DZ 10145-C
(8 11/16" long)
X 6 [144170|F [30 ICIDF 10000-D, C2DF 10000-C, 44 |CIDZ10002-A 1C3TZ 10505-B
C20F 10000-F, J, C3DF 10000-A, D (GA-487)
A, S (w/A/C) 8 Al TF 135 |COAF 10000-A, COSF 10000-4%, 29 |COAF10002-A (CZAZ 10505-B
C1AF 10000-A b COAZ 10002-C
A8 8 All |[F |35 [C1AF 10000-D, CISF 10000-A 39 |C0AZ 10002-C 2AZ10505-B
(GA-12)
S {w/A/T) ] 390 | F 740 [CUAF 10000-E, 2900692 T9 |B8QHI0002-A [C3TZ 10505-A
/b C257Z 10002-A
S (w/A/C) 8 390 |F |40 [CIS¥ 10000-B TI7 [COTFI0002-B C3TZ 10505-A
/b C2SZ 10002-A
S (w/A/C) 8 390 |F 1[40 [C2SF 10000-& 41 1C25Z10002-A [C3TZ 10505-A
(GA-428)
1962
A 8 AIl TA 40 [CIAF 10000-L, FAU 10000-A4, 20 B6A 10002-E ITFI10505-D
FAV 10000-A, B, FCD 1G000-A,
FCT 10000-A, FGM 10000-B
AX 6 (143170 A 30 |BIFT 10000-D, FCE 10000-A 21 B6A10002-F ICITF10505-D
223 (Low cut-in)
X 6 (144170 p/R |35 [CODF 10000-G 38 [CIDF10002-B %CODF 10505-E
(GA-541)
A 6&8 All R [40 [CIAF 10000-G 31 |COAF10002-B KCITF10505-D
(Low cut-in)
X 6 (144170 F |25 [CIDF 10000-A 36 ICIDF10002-A C3DZ 10505-A
b C1DZ 10002-A
& C1DZ 10145-C
(5 11/16" long)
6 144 |F |25 [CIDF 10000-C 36 |CIDF10002-A [C3DZ 10505-A
b C1DZ 10002 -4
X 6 144 |F |25 [C2DF 10000-B 44 |CIDZ10002-A C3DZ 10505-A
(GA-487)
B, X 6 [1441707 F |30 [CIDF 10000-D, C2DF 10000-C, 44 |CIDZ10002-A |C3TZ 10505-B
C20F 10000-F,J, C3DF 10000-A,D (GA-487)

* A-Autolite, B-Bosch, D/R-Delco Remy, F-Ford



FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 100 619
10002 GENERATOR APPLICATION CHART - continued
ENGINE | A €3
MODEL ’X‘ AMP, IDENTIFICATION T M GE&SXA%R Rggb[ﬁ%k
CYL| CuD. | A B
K L 0
0L
G
1962 - continved
B, X B&8[ Al [F {30 |CIDF 10000-B 36 [CIDFI0002-A [C3TZ 10505-B
C1DZ 2002-A
%%IDZ 10145-C
(5 11/16" long)
B 8 221 [F |30 |C2OF 10000-8,C 35 |COTF10002-C [C3TZ 10505-B
b C1T2Z 10002 -4
A BEST AL TF |30 [CIA¥ I0000-5,C,E, CITFI0000BY,| 40 [CITZ 10002-A (CITZ10505-B
B 8 All C2AF 10000-C,D, E, F, (GA-427)
C20F 10000-A,G,H, C2TF 10000H, U
C30F 10000-B, C40F 10000-A, B
A5 8 Al [F |35 |[CIAF 10000-D, CISF 10000-A, 39 |COAZ10002-C KC2AZ10505-B
C2SF 10000-B (GA-12)
S W/A/C) 3 390 |F {40 |CISF 10000-B TI7 JCOTF10002-B K252 10505-A
hvb C2SZ 10002-A
S W/A/C) 8 390 |F_ |40 |C2SF 10000-A 41 |C25Z 10002-A K252 10505-A
(GA-428)
1963
A (i 223 TA 730 [BYTF 10000-D, FCE T0000-A 21 | BBAI0002-F [CITF10505-D
Low cut-in)
A 8 Al [A |40 |CIAF I0000-L 20 | BBAI0002-E [CITF10505-D
X 6 134 |F |25 |C2ZDF 10000-B 37 [CIDZ 10002-A [C3DZ I0505-A
(GA-487)
A B&8| Al [F |30 |CIAFIO000-B,C,E, CITFI0000-BY, 40 [CITZ I0002-A [C3TZ 10505-B
B 8 All C2AF 10000-C, D, E, F, (GA-427)
C20F 10000-A.G.H,C2TF 10000-H,U,
C30F 10000-B, C40F 10000-A,B
B, X § [14317G|F |30 |C2DF 10000-C, CZOF 10000-F, J, 17 CIDZ10002-A C3TZ 10505-B
200 C3DF 10000-A,D (GA-487)
1964
A [ 273 A |40 [BYFT 10000-D, FCE 10000-4, 27 | BBAI0002-F [CITF10505-D
GGA 6001-AJ, Y (Low cut-in)
A 3 (28935 A |40 [CTAF 10000-L, CIAF 10000-F, 20 | BEAI0002-E [CITF10505-D
390 GGA 6008-P,R
X [ 144 [F [25 |C3DF 10000-A 43 |[C1DZ 10002-A [C3DZ 10505-A
(GA-487)
J.\ &8 Exc 427 F [30 |CZAF I0000C,D, F, C2O0F I0000G, |40 [CITZ 10002-A~ C3TZ 10505-B
B, X 8 All C2TF 10000-H,U, C30F 10000-B, (GA-427)
C4OF 10000-A, B, C
B, X 6 [T4417G[F |30 |CZOF 10000-J, C3DF 10000-D 44 [CIDZ 10002-A [C3TZ 10505-B
200 (GA-487)
A A-Autolite, B-Bosch, D/R-Delco Remy, F-Ford
YEAR MODEL $ c.1.0. DESCRIPTION %ﬁ?ﬁfggﬂ arty. PART NUMBER
L. SYMBOL
10005 ARMATURE ASSY. - GENERATOR
80/ A,B,5,X B&8] ALl | Use with B6A 10095-B bearing  |27.30.32.35.36) 1 | CITZ 10005-A
‘ | ( | 140,44, T18 | (GM-20)
60 | &8l All | {18 1] B6C 10005-A
| | | | (eM-10)
80/64 A, X BEE| AT | 20,21 1] B6C 10005-C
| (GM-12)
| | | | Spacer-3/4"1.D.x1"0.D. x 120,21 1 | 354984-8
| | | 11/32" thick | ||
80/82 A 6&8| All 31 1 . ¥CIAF 10005-A
61 S 8 | 390 9, TI7 1 B8QH 10005-A
(GM-15)
60/82 A,S 8 [AL 25,29,33.39, 48 1 -
| (GM-21)
61/62 8 | 390 41,T17 1 C2SZ 10005-B
(GM-22)
61762 X [6 adi7d B8 1 | XCIDF 10005-C




620 SECTION 100 FORD CAR PARTS

10039 GENERATOR MOUNTING BRACKETS

Generator mounting parts are listed in chart form following the illustration below. Refer to the illustration
to determine the name of the part required. Refer to the chart to select the appropriate part number. The
chart is listed by year, model, engine and generator make and amperage.

Attaching parts such as bolts, nuts, etc. are listed by code number. A listing of the code numbers and their
corresponding part numbers and descriptions appears at the end of the chart.

' FRONT MOUNTING BRACKET
T SIDE MOUNTING BRACKET

SIDE MOUNTING
< BRACKET

SIDE MOUNTING _

BRACKET

N
a

P.4512




621
FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 100
10039 GENERATOR MOUNTING PARTS
N MOUNTING BRACKETS
MODEL GENERATOR ADJUSTMENT ARM FRONT SIDE
MAAKE AMP. PART NUMBER B’S‘L‘ISS PART NUMBER BSETTS; PART NUMBER BEETTSS;
ETC. ETC. ETC.
6 CYL. 144 1960
X [F ]2530 | CIDZ 10145-C [67,2429 | [CIDE 10039-A  [6,7
6 CYL. 223
Alexc. P/%) A 40 B7A 10145-C |7, 10, 13, BTAZ 10151-C 4,5
21, 29
A(P/S) A 40 B7A 10145-C&7,10,13, B8AZ I0I51-B 4,5,6,7
B5A 10148-A 21,29
(Spacer)
A(exc.P/S) B 50 C2AZ 10145-D |7,10,13, *BIOAE 10151-A 4,5
21,29
A(P/9) B |50 C2AZ 10145-D [7,10,13, B7TAZ 10151-A 4,5,6,7
21,29
Alexc,P/98) D/R |10 C3AZ 10145-D& 7,10,13, 1,5
COAF 10148-A |21,29
(Spacer)
A(P/S) D/R |40 C3AZ 10145-Dg |7,10,13, B8AZ 10151-B 3,5,8,7
COAF 10148-A (21,29
(Spacer)
“A(exc. A/C & P/5) F |30,35 | C2AZ 10145-D |7,10,13, COAE 10039-R 3,5
21,29
A(A/C) F 30,35 | C4TZ 10145-AB|7, 10,13, C2AZ 10151-C 1,419,28
21, 29
A(P/S) F 130,35 | C2AZ 10145-D |7, 10,13, 4,5,6,7
21, 29
8 CYL. 292
A(exc.A/C) B 50 T.212829 | B5A 10156-A 32 B7A 10151-A 5,27
(GY-796)
A(A/C) B 50 T.21,2829 | B5A 10156-A 32 B7TA 10151-A 5,27
(GY-796)
A D/R |40 B8A 10145-A [2,7,2128 B5SA 10156-A 32 B6C 10151-B 5,27
(GY-796)
A ¥ [30,35| DBA 10145-Bz 2,721,289 | B5A 10156-A |32 B5A 10151-B 5,27
B8A 10148-A (GY-796) (GY-800)
(Spacer)
8 CYL. 352
A B 50 ~ BBA 10145-A [§7,21,29 B8E 10156-B 7,21 *B8A 10151-B 7,33
(GY-193) (15/32" mtg. hole)or
*BYAE 10151-B 7,33
(13/32" mtg. hole)
A D/R 40 BBE 10145-A [6,7,14 BBE 10156-B 8,7 7,33
(GY-793)
A,S ¥ 25,30, BSE 10145-A&[6,7,21,29 BE8AZ 10151-A 4,6719
35 B8A 10148-A
(Spacer)
8 CYL. 430
S(exc. A/C) F 30,35 6,7,29,34 *B8S 10156-B 6,7
S(A/C) F 30,35 6,7,29,34 COME 10039-A 6,7
6 CYL. 144,170 1961
X A 40 CIDZ 10145-C« [67,2429 CIDE 10039-A 6,7
B5A 10148-A
(Spacer)
X D/R [36 57,24,29 *CIDZ 10039-A 6,7
X F 25,30 | CIDZ 10145-C [6,7,2429 [CIDE 10039-A 6,7
6 CYL, 223
A(exc.P/S) A 40 BTA 10145-C [7,10,13, B7TAZ 10151-C 5,8
21,29 (U shaped-7 13/16"
long) &
C2AZ 10151-A 5,8
(]/"Xl]/"X57 ﬂ)
A A-Autolite, B-Bosch, D/R-Delco Remv, F-Ford i Improvise Spacer from Flat Washer or Steel Tubing

*  Refer to Hardware listing at end of chart for number shown in this column



622 SECTION 100 FORD CAR PARTS

10039 GENERATOR MOUNTING PARTS - continved

MOUNTING BRACKETS
MODEL GENERATOR ADJUSTMENT ARM FRONT SIoE
A * NUTS, * NUTS, * NUTS,
MAKE AMP. PART NUMBER BOLTS, PART NUMBER BOLTS, PART NUMBER BOLTS,
ETC. ETC. ETC.
6 CYL. 223 1961 - continued
A(P/S) A 40 BTA 10145-C&[7,10,13, BBAZ 10151-B 458,17
B5A 10148-A 21,29
(Spacer)
A(exc.P/S) B 50 C2AZ 10145-D [7,10,13, *BOAE 10151-A 4,5
21,29
A(P/S) B 50 C2AZ 10145-D |7,10,13, B8AZ T10I5T-B 4,5,6,7
21,29
“Alexc.P/5) D/R |40 CZAZ T0145-De |7,10,13, 15
COAF 10148-A (21,29
(Spacer)
A(P/S) D/R ]40 C2AZ 10145-D& |7,10,13] B8AZ I0I5T-B 4,5,6,7
COAF 10148-A |21,29
(Spacer)
A(exc.A/C & P/8) F 30 C2AZ 10145-D |7,10,13, COAE 10039-R 4,5
21,29
A(A/C) F 130 C4TZ 10145-AB|7,10,13, CZAZ 10151-C 45
21,29
A(P/S) F 30 C2AZ 10145-D |7,10,13, B8AZ 10151-B 45,617
21,29
8 CYL. 292
Afexc. A/C) B 50 B6A 10145-B [7,2L2829 [ B5A 10156-A 32 B7A 10151-A 5,27
(GY-796)
A(R/C) B 50 7252829 B5A 10156-A |32 B7A I0151-A 5,27
(GY-"796)
A D/R |40 B6A 10145-A& (27,2128 B5A 10156-A 32 B6C I10151-B 5,27
COAF 10148-A (GY-796)
(Spacer)
A F 30,35 B6A 10145-B [2721,28 B5A 10156-A 32 B5A 10151-B 5,27
(6" long) or (GY-796) (GY-800)
Cl1AZ 10145-A |2,7,2128
(7 1/2"1ong)&
B8A 10148-A
(Spacer)
8 CYL. 352,390
A B 50 B8A 10145-A [6,7,21,20 [ B8E 10156-B 7,21 C2AZ 10151-B 11,19
(GY-793)
A D/R |40 BS8E 10145-A%&[6,7,14 B8E 10156-B 6,7 *COAE 10039-M 11,19
COAF 10148-A (GY-793)
(Spacer)
AS F 130,35, BSE 10145-A 67,2523 fCIAE 10039-F | 4,6,7.19
40 (5/16" x 3 5/16"
slot) or
ClAE 10145-H |6,7,21,29
(3/8"x 3 1/16"
slot)&
B3A 10148-A
(Spacer)
6 CYL. 144170 1962
B, X A 40 C1DZ 10145-C [1,2,24 CIDE 1003%-A 6,7
(straight) or
C2DZ 10145-B |1,2,24
(curved) &
B5A 10148-A
(Spacer)
X D/R |35 1,2,24 *C1DZ 10039-A 6,7
B,X F 25,30 CIDZ 10145-C [1,2,24 CIDE 10039-A 8,7
(straight) or
C2DZ 10145-B |1,2,24
(curved)
& A-Autolite, B-Bosch, D/R-Delco Remv. F-Ford T Tmnrovise Snacer from Flat washer or Steel bing

* Refer to Hardware listing at end of chart for number shown in this column



FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 100 623
10039 GENERATOR MOUNTING PARTS - continued
\ MOUNTING BRACKETS
MODEL GENERATOR ADJUSTMENT ARM FRONT SIDE
o ‘AMP. PART NUMBER };B‘LJI? PART NUMBER ;g‘f{ss PART NUMBER BQETTS;
MAKE | £TC. ETC. ETC.
6 CYL. 223 1962 - continved
A(exc.P/S) A 40 B7A 10145-C [1,29,10 BTAZ 10151-C 5,8
(U shaped-7 13/16"
long) &
C2AZ 10151-A 5,8
(1/”}(11/")(57/8")
A(P/S) A 40 B7A 10145-C&(1,2,9,10 B8AZ 10151-B 4,5,6,7
B5A 10148-A
(Spacer)
A D/R }40 C2AZ 10145-D [1,21G13 4,5
A(exc,A/C & P/S) F 30,35 | C2AZ 10145-D [1,210,13 COAE 10039-R 4,5
A(A/C) F 30,35 | CATZ 10145-AB|1,2 C2AZ 10151-C 1,4,19
A(P/S) F 30,35 | C2AZ 10145-D [1,210,13 B8AZ 10151-B 4,5,6,7
8 CYL. 221,260
B [F~]25,30[ C40Z 10145-A [1,2,15 ] C20Z 10151-A |16
8 CYL. 292
A A 40 1,2,28 B5A 10156-A 32 B6C 10151-A 5,27
(GA-T796)
A D/R |40 B6A 10145-A&|1,2,28 B5A 10156-A 32 B6C 10151-B 5,27
COAF 10148-A (GA-T796)
(Spacer)
A F 30,35 C1AZ 10145-A&|1,2,28 B5A 10156-A 32 B5A 10151-B 5,27
BSA 10148-A (GA-796)
(Spacer)
8 CYL. 352,390
A A 40 B8A 10145-A [6,7,14 B8E 10156-B 6 C2AZ 10151-B 4
(GY-793)
A D/R [40 CIAE 10145-H [2,6,7 B8E 10156-B 6 *COAE 10039-M 4,6
(GY-793)
A,S F 30,35 | CIAE 10145-H& [2,6,7 CI1AE 10039-F 4,6
B8A 10148-A
(Spacer)
S(A/C) F 40 C1AE 10145-Hé&{2,6,7 C1AE 10039-F 4,6
B8A 10148-A (Upper side)
(Spacer)
8 CYL., 406
A ‘F |30 ]CZAZ 10145-A [2,6,7 l |C1AE 10039-F [4,6
1963
6 CYL. 144,170,200
B F 30 C30Z 10145-B [1,2,3 CIDE 10039-A 1
X(exc. A/C) F 25,30 | C2DZ 10145-B [1,2,24 CIDE 10039-A 1
X(A/C) F 25,30 [+C3DZ 10145-D [1,2,24 CIDE 10039-A 25,26
6 CYL. 223
K(exc.P/S) A 40 B7A 10145-C [1,2,9,10 BTAZ 10151-C 58
(U shaped-7 13/18"
long) &
C2AZ 10151-A 5,8
(V||XIVI|X57 n)
A(P/S) A 40 BTA 10145-C¢1{1,2,9,10 B8AZ 10I51-B 4,567
B5A 10148-A
- (Spacer)
A(exc,A/C & P/S) F 30 C2AZ 10145-D [1,2,9,10 COAE 10039-R 4,5
A(A/C) F 30 C4TZ 10145-AB|I,2 C2AZ 10151-C 4,19
A(P/S) F 30 C2AZ 10145-D [1,Z,5,10 B8AZ T10151-B 4,5,8,7
8 CYL. 221,260,289
A, B, X(exc.A/C) F 30 C40Z 10145-A 1,2,15 C20Z 10151-A 18
A, B, X(A/C) F 30 C302 10145-Cé& (7,17 C20Z 10151-A 16
B8A 10148-A
(Spacer)
A A-Autolite, B-Bosch, D/R-Delco Remy, F-Ford T Improvise Spacer from Fial Washer or Steel Tubing

*  Refer to Hardware listing at end of chart for number shown in this column



10039 GENERATOR MOUNTING PARTS - continued
MOUNTING BRACKETS
MODEL GENERATOR ADJUSTMENT ARM FRONT SIDE e
* * NUTS, * NUTS,
MA AMP. PART NUMBER B’SETTS; PART NUMBER BOLTS, PART NUMBER BOLTS,
AKE ETC. ETC. ETC.
8 CYL. 352,390 1963 - continved
A A 40 B8A 10145-A [6,7,14 B8E 10156-B |6 C2AZ 10151-B 4
(GY-793)
A ’ F 30 CIAE T10145-H |2,8,7 ClAE 10039-F 4,6
8 CYL. 406,427
A F 130 ]CZAZ 10145-A 12,6,7 } lClAE 10039-F |4,6
6 CYL. 144,170,200 1964
B F 30 C30Z 10145-B [1 33 CIDE 10039-A 1
X(exc.A/C) F 25,30 | C2DZ 10145-B [1,2 CIDE 10039-A 1
X(A/C) F 25,30 | C3DZ" 10145-D ], 9,37 CIDE 10039-A 1
(6 3/16" long) or
C4DZ 2882-A 6,7,20
6 CYL. 223
A(exc,A/C & P/S) A 40 B7A 10145-C [1,2,9,10 B7AZ 10151-C 5,8
(U shaped-7 13/16"
long) &
C2AZ 10151-A 5,8
l/4nx 11/"}(57 n)
A(P/S) A 40 B7TA 10145-C«(1,2,510 B8AZ 10151-B 4,8
B5A 10148-A
(Spacer)
A(exc,A/C & P/S) F 30 C2AZ 10145-D (1,2 COAE 10039-R 4,5
A(A/C) F |30 C4TZ 10145-AB|1,2 C3AZ 10151-C 1,4,19
A(P/S) F 30 C2AZ '10145-D 1,2 B8AZ 101I51-B 4,58,7
8 CYL. 260,289
A A 40 C4AZ 10145-D 1,2,15 C4AZ 10151-B 16
(Cast Iron) &
C4AZ 10151-A 18
(Steel Tubing)
A, B, X(exc.A/C) F |30 C40Z 10145-A |1,2,15,17 C20Z 10151-A 16
A, B, X(A/C) F |30 C30Z 10145-C [1,3,17 C20Z 10151-A 16
8 CYL. 352,390
A A 40 B8A 10145-A 6,7,14 B8E 10156-B |6 C2AZ T10I51-B 4
(GY-793)
A(exc,A/C) F 30 ClAE 10145-H [2,67 CI1AE 10039-F 4,6
A(A/C) F 30 tC4AZ T10145-A 720,21 C4AZ 10A3I3-D 27,122L|CIAE 10039-F 4,6
22,23
10039 GENERATOR MOUNTING PARTS . NUTS, BOLTS, ETC. (Quantity As Required)
c'?:s PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION c;)gs PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 [373293-S8(BB563) Screw & washer-hex, hd. -3/8"-16x1" | 19 34848-SB8(XT5) Lockwasher-spring-3/47
2 352981-8(XX143) Washer -flat-3/8" 20 [33799-87(M52) Nut-hex, -3/87-18
3 145520-S7-8(B63B) Bolt-hex, head-5/16"-18 x 2 1/2" 21 20368-SB(B79) Bolt-hex. head-3/8"-16 x 7/8"
4 [20390-S8(B102) Bolt-hex. head-7/16"-14 x 1" 22 | 20448-S8(B83) Bolt-hex. head-3/87-16 x 1 3/8"
5 134808-S8(X67) Lockwasher-spring-7/16" s
6_|20388-S8(B80) Bolt-hex, head-3/8""-16 x 1" 23 [20522-S8(B89) Bolt-hex, head-3/8"-16 x 2"
7 _|34807-S7(X66) Lockwasher-spring-3/8" 24 [373221-5(BB416) Bolt-heéx,. head-5/16"-18 x 1 15/16™
8 20430-SB(B104) Bolt-hex, head-7/16"-13 x 1 1/4" 25 1371186-S(BB441) Bolt-hex. head-3/87-16 x 1 1/87
9 20426-SB(B55) Bolt-hex. head-5/16"-18 x 1 1/4" .
10 [34806-S7(X64) Lockwasher-spring-S/lG" 26 |351487-S(XX291) Lockwasher -external tooth-3/8"
11T -53(B103) Bolt-hex.head-7/16™-14 x T 178" "27 [ 303568-58(BIUVA) Bolt-hex. head-7/16""-14 x 7/8"
12 43002-S(B257) Bolt-hex. head-3/87-16 x 1 173" 28 [ 356685-58(BB153) Bolt-hex, head-3/8"-16 x /8"
13 120386-S8(B53) Bolt-hex. head-5/16"-18 x T 29 [44727-S8(X249) Washer-flat-3/87
14 351385-S7(XX158) Washer-fIat-3/3"
15 -58(B52) Bolt-hex, head-5/18"-18 x 7/8™ 32 145532-87-8(B65) Bolt-hex, head-5/16"-18 x 3"
18 - ) Bolt-hex. head-3/8"-16 x T 578" 33 | 20348-S8(B1'N Bolt-hex, head-3/8"-16 x 3/4"
1 357235-S(BBI36) Bolt-hex, head-5/16"-18 x 778" 34 [43514-S8(U1T) Screw & washer-hex. hd. -3/8"-16 x 1"
18_|20534-S8(BJ0) Bolt-hex, head-3/8"-18 x & 1/4" ki - - Washer-11at-7/16"
A A-Autolife, B-Bosch, D/R-Deico Remy, F-Ford

Refer to Hardware listing at end of chart for number shown in this

1 Improvise Spacer irom Flat Washer or 3teel Tubing

column



FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 100

625

Cc GENERATOR
YEAR MODEL Y | ciD. DESCRIPTION CATALOG  [QTY.|  PART NUMBER
L. SYMBOL
10039 BRACKET - ALTERNATOR MOUNTING -Reler to Group 10A313 | ’ ’
| | |
] | | ! | I
I | | ' L
10040 ARM - GENERATOR BRUSH
80764 |A, X [B&B| Al 7/8" wide 20,21 \J 2 }] B6A 10040-A
[ |
0/ ||A, B,§5,X 6&8 ATl 35,36,39,40,41, 2 | CIDZ 10040-A
| | ]|44, T17,T18 | (GY-876)
| | |
'60/62 ||A,x ;{B&s\ All 31,38 727 %BOLF 10040-A
P | Washer-flat-No. 6 B1,38 | 2 |373315-5(XX444)
4; l |
| I
10044 SCREW - GENERATOR POLE PIECE
60/ [A,B,5,X 6&8; All | 7/16"-14 x 21/32" 95,27,29, 30, 2 68 10044
| | 32,33,35,39 4«21j }
‘ ! 41,T9.T117, Tli
62/ B ! 8 21,2604 Use with starter C20F 11001-4A, | 3
1 289 | B,C,D,E, C30F 11001-A, | \
C4OF 11001-A,C4ZF 11001-A |
83/ |A }e&e 40’26(;‘ Use with starter C20F 11001-4A, 1 ' 3 '
i i 289 | B,C,D,E,C30F 11001-4A, ; ;
| { C4OF 11001-A,C4ZF 11001-A | | |
63/64 |B ’ 6 ‘ 200 | Use with starter C30F 11001-B, | | 8 |
[ | C4OF 11001-B i | |
83/ |X ‘ 8 126Q289| Use with starter C20F 11001-4, | 3]
| | | B,C,D,E,C30F 11001-A, |
|| ’| ‘r ‘J C4OF 11001-A,C4ZF 11001-A | i’ ’|
. |
10048 INSULATOR - GENERATOR BRUSH HOLDER RIVET
8/ [A,B,5,X |6&8[ All | 125.27,29,30,33] 2 | 8BA 10048-A
I '35,39,40,T9, \ (GY-820)
| . | T17,T18
| o | | |
I | | |
10050 PLATE and BRUSHIES ASSY. - GENERATOR REAR END
62/84 lfA I8 ‘1 All "~ | Includes B6AZ 10069-A brushes lpo |1 ’] BSA 10050-A
D] | | -
60 A |6&8| All" | Includes B6AZ 10069-B brushes |18 1 {GB%Cz) 10050~ A
| | | & 78 10128 bushing i | (GH-5)
I [ I
80/61 | A, 8 |6&8 All . Includes COAZ 10069-A brushes- \J27,32,'19 | F *B6A 10050-C
| | _repl.by C1AF 10050-C plate assy. |
60/64 lA,x {6 | 223 | Includes B6AZ 10069-A brushes |21 1 B6A 10050-B
| !‘ [ | | (GH-3)
60 ] | 8 [ 430 | Includes COAZ 10069-A brushes |33 i1 B8C 10050-A
| | 1 | | | @1
80/62 |A =6&8 All | Includes COAZ 10069-B brushes B1 { 1 COAZ 10050-A
| | || (cH-13)
\
80/ |A,B,8,X |6&8 All | Includes CIAF 10069-A 25,27,29,30,32 1 l! C3AZ 10050-A
| 35,36, 39,40,41] (GH-18)
| 44,48,T9,T11,
| T18
|
62/84 |A,B,5, X 6&8 Al "Bolt-hex. head-No, 10-32 x 1/2" 1 [370050-S7(BB537)
60/62 (A, X [6&8| Al | Pin (plate locating)-dowel 1,38 | 1 | 375756-SINN148E)
[ | 1/8"x.38" long r |
| | ! l

I I

I




626
[ GENERATOR
YEAR MODEL Y C.L.D. DESCRIPTION CATALOG . [QTYv, PART NUMBER
L. SYMBOL
10057 SPRING - GENERATOR BRUSH
80781 1&,S, X [6& 8] ALl | [24,25,27,2030, 2 a 91A 10057
| 132,33,48,T9 (MS-455)
[ T 1 | { |
80 |A B&8] AT | 18 4] B6C 10057-A
| i ] 1\ ll | i|
{ )
80/64 A, X 6&8' Al 374" Tong-total 12 coils with 532"20,21 2 B6A 10057-A
| in center of coils
60/ A,B,8,X 6&8/ All 35,36,39,40,44) 2 CIVF 10057-A
| T17,T18 (MS-454)
—
60/62 A, X 6&8| Al | 81,38 | 27| "BOLF 10057-A
l L | |
10069 BRUSH SET - GENERATOR ‘
60/ ,B,5,X 6&8| All | .90" high-.93" wide-. 29" thick {27,30,32,35,36; 1 C1AZ 10069-A
| use with C1AF 10050-C or 39,40,41,44, (GB-11)
| | C3AZ 10050-A plate assy. 79,117,118
[ |
| 0 | 1 T
60 A |6& 8 AT | 18 [2 | B6AZ 10069-B
t | 1 (©B-9
60 A 6&8 | All To correct noisy generatoronly |8 1 B9TZ 10069-A
| | .| @B-n)
] ! | |
60/61 |A,S5,X B& 8| ALl | . 86" high-1.00" wide-. 20" thick - |25,27,30,32,33 1 COAZ 10069-A
use with B6A 10050-C, or T9 (GB-8)
B3C 10050-A plate assy.
60/61 | X 6 | 144 Use with 30 amp. generator-with (30 1
B6A 10050-C plate assy.
—— —
60/64 |A, X 6B Al | 120,21 | 11~ BBAZ 10089-A
| i
l ]
80/61 A,S "8 | Al | Replaced by COAZ 10069-A |25,29,33,48 | 2 | %BBAZ 10069-A
| —— | |
60/62 A, X [B&E Al | BT,38 ‘ I COAZ 10060-B
: : : 3 ! (GB-9)
L l J |
| l l L1
[ ‘I || || ||
‘ 1
10088 DOWEL -GENERATOR END PLATE LOCATING
W/ A,B,5,X |6&8] All | Front or rear 125,27,29,30,32 1 | 18 10088
33,35, 36, 39,40,
41,44,T9,T17,
T18

|
|
|

l ]

|

| P

J
?

| |




FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 100

627

[+ GENERATOR
YEAR MODEL Y C.1.0. DESCRIPTION CATALOG QTy. PART NUMBER
L. SYMBOL
10094 BEARING - GENERATOR END PLATE
60/ |A,B,S,X [6&8] A1l | Front-21/32"1.D. x1 9/16" 0.D. 25,27.29.30, | 1 | ABAZ 10004-B
\ | x15/32" wide-ident. 1203-RR  |31,32, 33,3536, (GE-186)
i | (Federal) or 203-CC (B.C. A. )or|38,39,40,41 44
| | 203-KDD (Fatnir) 48,T9,T17,T18
60/62 |A, X 1 6&8 All | Rear 31,38 1
80/61 |A {8 | Al | Bearing (fan belt idler)-60 amp. | 2
| | generator or 30, 50, 60, 95 or 10
| | amp. alternator system
60/64 |A(with A/C) ( 6 | 223 | Bearing (fan belt idler) 1
63/64 |A(with A/C) | 8 |260,289] Bearing (fan belt idler) 1
63/64 |B(with A/C) l 8 ‘221,26 | Bearing (fan belt idler) 1
(289
63/64 |X(with A/C) | 8 | 260 | Bearing (fan belt idler) 1
60/62 1A, X [6&8! ATl ‘Washer (spacer Iront end plate [3138 1 1, 373313-87-8
\ ! bearing)-1 5/16" flat ’ (Xx%277)
63/84 |A,B, X (with A/C) |8 P21,.280] Ring-snap-1 9/i6"1.D. x 1 49/64" | | 2 | 352109-57(QQ13)
| | 1289 | o.D. | |
63/64 |A, B, X (with A/C) I8 p21260, Ring-snap-39/64"L.D. x 3/4°0.D. | ’ T |352110-S7(QQ3)
| 1289 | 1 }
| P \ \ P
10095 BEARING - GENERATOR ‘
60 'A B&8| All' | Front and rear-25/32" L. D. - /18 { 2 B8C 10095-A
; x 127/32" O.D. x 9/16'" wide - ( (GE-5)
ident, 204 -KPP (Fafnir) or 6204-
2RS (S.K.F.)or 204-SZZ (Marlinl
Rockwell) or 99504 (New Depart-|
ure) or 204-NN (Norma Hoffman)
or 99504 (Ahlberg)
60/64 A, X 6&8| All | Front 20,21 1
l
10095 BEARING - GENERATOR REAR
80/84 [A,X B&8 Al | 21/32" LD.x 127/32" O.D.x 10,51 =1 B6A 10095-A
9/16" wide-ident. 303-SF (Marlin ' (GE-3)
Rockwell) or 7603 (New Departure
! or 303 P (Norma Hoffman)
J ]
80/ K,B,§5,X 16&8[ Al | 3B"L.D.x1 316"0.D.x 11/32"wide 125.27.29.30.32] 1 B6A 10095-B
-ident. FS-3386 (Federal) |33,35,36,39 40, (GE-4)
1,44,48,79, |
| T17,T18
| i |
10120 BOLT - ALTERNATOR OR GENERATOR THROUGH
60 s [430 | 1/4"-20x7 3/8" 33,48 2 8EL 10120
60/63 |, S 8 |Al £5,29,39,41, | 2 (GY-751)
9, T17,T18
60/ ~ A,B,§,X |6&8] All | Bolt-hex.head-1/4"-20 x 1"~ 217,30,32,35,36 2 C3AZ 10120-A
| oo | 6 9/16" overall length [40,44 | (GY-740)
60/ A,B,S,X 648/ All | Bolt(starter frame thru)-use I g |
with starters C2AF 11001-A, B,
C, C20F 11001-A,B,C,D,E,
C2SF 11001-A,B,C, |
l bl | C3AF 11001-A,C30F 11001-A. |
t \ { | B,C3SF 11001-A, C40OF 11001-A,
[ | B,C4ZF 11001-A, C5AF 11001-A, |
f | | C5TF 11001-A, C6AF 11001-A, | | |
| | | CBOF 11001-A, C6VF 11001-A, | [ |
| - FAR 11001-A | | |
60/64 |A,X 6&8 Al " 3/8"-16 x 8 9/16™ |20, 21 2| BBATI0IZ0-A
60/62 A, B, S, X \e&s\ ALl | Lockwasher (generafor frame | 27,30,31,35,38| 2 | 34805-58 (X62)
| thru bolt)-1/4" | |
60/64 [A, X |6&8| All | Lockwasher-3/8" |20, 21

| 2 | 34807-58(X66)
|




628 SECTION 100 FORD CAR PARTS

P-2915

GENERATOR PULLEYS




FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 100

629

T 1
MODEL IDENTIFICATION ; A ] l c D E F l G cfrsgﬁm. PART NUMBER
‘ | |
10130 PULLEY - GENERATOR
1960
6 CYL. 144
X FAA 10130-A 1(2.79(.669] .38 ] 5.58(1,58 30, 36, 44 B4TZ 10130-A
(GP-451)
6 CYL. 223
A FAA 10130-A 1/2,79.669]{ .38} 5.58][1,58 21, 35, 40, B4TZ 10130-A
T18 (GP-451)
A 1{2,78].750| .38 | 6.47(1,35 21 B5A  10130-E
A 60205 1/3.08{.669| .38 | 5,88|1.69 18 B6C 10130-B
(GP-431)
A 3]2,52].669{.38 1,08 31 COAF 10130-B
8 CYL. 292
A FBA-B, 1) 3.37|.670} .43 | 5.57[1.58 27,35 B5SAZ 10130-C
C4TF 10130-B (GP-452)
A 1/3.33|.669].38 | 5.88(1.66 18 B6Q 10130-A
(GP-429)
A COAF 10130-A 2[3.07].669|.38 | 5.57|2.27|.64 25. 27, 29, COAF 10130-A
35, T18 (GP-453)
A 3(2.52].669].38 1.08 31 COAF 10130-B
8§ CYL. 332
A,S FBA-B, 1]3.37/.670] .43 ] 5.57[1.58 27,35 B5AZ 10130-C
C4TF 10130-B (GP-452)
A8 FGT-A 113,02[,669| .38 5,581,865 25,27, 29, B7A 10130-A
35,40, T18 | (GP-372)
A 113,33/.669] .38 5.88](1.66 18 B6Q 10130-A
(GP-429)
A FAP-A 114.32],669].38 ] 5.58(1.65 217,35, T18 FAP 10130-A
(GP-3178)
A, S(with A/C) 2900663 213,.00[.669].38 | 5.58(2,36/,73 25, 21, 29, B8A 10130-C
T18
A 3{2,52[,669].38 1.08 31 COAF 10130-B
8 CYL. 430
S |FGV 10130-A 2] 38,027, 669] .38 [ 5.58 [2. 221.69 | 132, 33,48 | B8S 10130-A
1961
6 CYL. 144, 170
X FAA 10130-A 1 2.79].669] .38 5,581.58 30, 36, 44 B4ATZ 10130-A
: (GP-451)
X 3] 2.52(.669].38 1.08 38 COAF 10130-B
X 6] 2,78(.750] .38 1.50{.56 21 B9T 10130-D
6 CYL. 223
A FAA 10130-A 112.79|.669] .38 5,58[1.58 217,40, T18 B4ATZ 10130-A
(GP-451)
A 1{2,78(,750{ .38 | 6.47[1.35 21 B5A 10130-E
A 6| 2.78(.750] .38 1.50| .56 21 B9T 10130-D
A 3| 2.52[.669].38 1.08 31 COAF 10130-B
8 CYL. 292
A FBA-B, 113.37|.670] .43 5.57]1.58 27 B5AZ 10130-C
C4TF 10130-B (GP-452)
A COAF 10130-A 2| 3.07].669] .38 5.57]2.27.64 39, 40, 41, COAF 10130-A
T9, T17 (GP-453)
A 3| 2.52(.669] .38 1.08 31 COAF 10130-B
8 CYL. 352, 390
A,S FBA-B, 1] 3,37].670[ .43 5,57[1.58 27,35 B5AZ 10130-C
C4TF 10130-B (GP-452)
A, S FGT-A 1] 3.02(.669( .38 5.581.65 27,29, 35, B7TA 10130-A
39, 40, T18 (GP-372)
A FAP-A 1(4.32(.669] .38 | 5.58(1.65 27,35, T18 FAP 10130-A
(GP-378)
A, S COAF 10130-A 2| 3.07)|.669{ .38 | 5.57|2.27] .64 27, 29, 35, COAF 10130-A
39, 40, 41, (GP-453)
T9, T17




630
SECTION 100 FORD CAR PARTS
T i ‘ ‘ GEN.
MODEL IDENTIFICATION ‘Ff, A LB c D | E F ‘ CAT. SYM. PART NUMBER
E { ;
| | |
10130 PULLEY - GENERATOR - continved
1962
6 CYL. 144,770
X FAA 10130-A 1]12,79(.669] ,38] 5,58[1,58 36, 44 B4TZ 10130-A
(GP-451)
X 612,78].750( .38 1.50],56 21 BIT 10130-D
X 312,52[,669(.38 1,08 38 COAF 10130-B
B(with A/C) C20F 10130-B 2] 2,671,670} .38 5.57[2.22].64 40 C20Z 10130-B
B(except A/C) C20F 10130-G 1]2,67/.670],38 | 5,57[1.62 44 C20Z 10130-C
(GP-3176)
B FAA 10130-A 1[2.79.669],.38 ] 5.581.58 36 B4TZ 10130-A
(GP-451)
6 CYL. 223
A FAA 10130-A 12,79 .669].38 | 5.58 1,58 40 B4TZ 10130-A
(GP-451)
A 112,781,750/ .38 | 6.47]1,35 21 BHA 10130-E
A 612.78.750!.38 1.50{.56 21 B9T 10130-D
A 312.52].669|,38 1.08 31 COAF 10130-B
8 CYL. 221, 260
B FAA 10130-A 112,79(.669],38 | 5.58 1,58 36 B4TZ 10130-A
(GP-451)
B(except A/C) C20F 10130-A 1/2,67{.669] .38 | 5.57(1.92 35,40 C20F 10130-A
(GP-384)
B(with A/C) C20F 10130-B 2[2,67{.670| .38 | 5.572.22].64 40 C20Z 10130-B
8 CYL. 292
A COAF 10130-A 2(3.07].669|.38 | 5.5712.27|.64 35, 39, 40, COAF 10130-A
41, T9, T17 (GP-453)
A 312.52].669] .38 1. 08 31 COAF 10130-B
A 613,321,750 .38 1,75].64 20 C2AZ 10130-A
(GP-411)
A C2SF 10130-A 2]383,07].669] .38 5.5712,33].,64 39, 40, 41 C2SZ 10130-A
8 CYL. 352, 390, 406
AS FGT-A 1/3,02/.669|.38 | 5.58 (1,65 35, 39, 40 BTA 10130-A
(GP-372)
A,S COAF 10130-A 2|3,07{.669(,38 | 5.572,27|.64 35, 39, 40, COAF 10130-A
41, T17 (GP-453)
A 6]3.32(,750(.38 1,75] .64 20 C2AZ 10130-A
(GP-411)
A,S C2SF 10130-A 213.07|.669] ,38 | 5.57[2,33.64 39, 40, 41 C2SzZ 10130-A
1963
6 CYL. 144,170, 200
X FAA 10130-A 112,791,669 ,38 ] 5.58(1,58 44 B4TZ 10130-A
(GP-451)
B(with A/C) C20F 10130-B 212.67(.670] .38 | 5.57(2,22],64 40 C20Z 10130-B
B(except A/C), X(except A/C) C20F 10130-G 112,67;.670} .38 | 5.57[1.62 44 C20Z 10130-C
{GP-376)
X C3DF 10130-A 212,87/.670 .38 | 5.57[2.39 44 C3DZ 10130-A
{GP-402)
6 CYL. 223
A FAA 10130-A 112,79].669] .387 5,581.58 40 B4ATZ 10130-A
(GP-451)
A 11 2.78].750] .38 6.47[1,35 21 B5A 10130-E
A 6 2.78].750] .38 1.50| .56 21 BT 10130-D




FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 100

631

10130 PULLEY - GENERATOR - continved
i ‘ T] ! ‘\ \ ‘; GEN.
MODEL IDENTIFICATION *\r“ A ' B ‘ c D E 1 F G CAT. SYM. PART NUMBER
ip! ‘ ‘ j :
HER |
1963 - continued
“8 CYL. 221, 260, 289
A,B, X C20F 10130-A 1[2.67[.669].38 7 5.57|1.92 40 C20F 10130-A
(GP-384)
A,B, X C20F 10130-B 31 2.67(.670] .38 | 5.57[2.22].64 40 Cc20Z 10130-B
B Special C30F 10130-B 114,321.670] .38 | 5.57[1,94 40 C30Z 10130-B
(GP-397)
§ CYL. 352, 390, 406, 427
A ' FGT-A 1]3.02].669] .38 [ 5.58 1,65 40 B7A 10130-A
(GP-372)
A FAP-A 114.32(.669] .38 | 5.58 [1.65 40 FAP 10130-A
(GP-378)
A C20F 10130-A 172.671.669} .38 | 5.57[1.92 40 C20F 10130-A
(GP-384)
A(with A/C) COATF 10130-A 2] 3.07].669] .38 | 5.57(2.27[.64 40 COAF 10130-A
(GP-453)
A 613.32].750] .38 1,75].64 20 C2AZ 10130-A
(GP-411)
A C2SF 10130-A 513,07].669| .38 5.57]2.33].64 40 C2SZ 10130-A
1964
6 CYL. 144, 170, 200
B(except A/C), X C20F 10130-G 1]2.677.670].38 ] 5.57]1,62 44 C20Z 10130-C
(GP-3176)
B(with A/C) C20F 10130-F 31 2.67|.670] .38 | 5.57|2,22].64 44 C20Z 10130-B
X(with A/C) C3DF 10130-A 312.87|.670| .38 ] 5.57|2.39 44 C3DZ 10130-A
(GP-402)
6 CYL. 223
Alexcept A/C) FAA 10130-A 1[2.79].669].38 | 5.58 1,58 40 B4TZ 10130-A
(GP-451)
A(except P/S) 6]2.78].750] .38 1.50(.56 21 B9T 10130-D
A(dual belt drive) 1/2,78].750{ .38 | 6,47[1.35 21 B5A 10130-E
8 CYL. 260, 289
A, B, X(exc.A/C) C20F 10130-A 1]2.67].669].38 1 5.57[1,92 40 C20F 10130-A
(GP-384)
A, B, X(with A/C) C20F 10130-B 91 2,67.670] .38 5.57(2.22].64 40 C20Z 10130-B
A(except A/C) 613.17(.750] .38 1.44|.64 20 CaAZ 10130-A
(GP-411)
B Special(except A/C) C30F 10130-B 114.32(.6701.38 | 5,57[1.94 40 C30Z 10130-B
(GP-397)
8 CYL. 352, 390
A(except A/C) FGT-A 173,027.669].38 ] 5.58 1,65 40 B7A 10130-A
(GP-3172)
A(with A/C except P/S) CiTF-R, 213.42].670 ,31 | 5.57[2.35|.68 40 CiTZ 10130-U
C3TF 10130-E, (GP-392)
2900285, 2900286
A(except A/C) 61]3.32].750] .38 1,75].64 20 C2AZ 10130-A
(GP-381)
A(with A/C & P/S) FAB-A 113.127].669].38 | 5.58 [1.65 40 A9AZ 10130-A
{(GP-450)




632

SECTION 100

FORD CAR PARTS

c GENERATOR
YEAR MODEL Y C..D. DESCRIPTION CATALOG Qry. PART NUMBER
L. SYMBOL
10130 PULLEY - GENERATOR - continued
60/  A,B,S, X [6&38| All Nut (generator pulley)-21/32"-20 [20,21,25,27,28] 1 | 951124-S(MM42)
30,32, 33,35,
36,40,41,44,
T9,T17,T18
60/ ,B,8,X ’6&8; All Lockwasher (generator pulley)- 120,21,25,27,29] 1 351406-8(X3X3086)
> 21/32" 130,32,33,35,36
40,41,44,T9,
T17,T18
60,/ ,B,5,X |6&8| All | Key (generator pulley)- 25,27,29,30,32] 1 74175-8(LN
| 5/8" x 5/32" 33,35,36,4041,
[ 44,T9,T17,T18
60 6&8| All Key {generator pulley) 18 1 | 74144-8(L9)
% ( -1/8" x 5/8'" diameter
60 A B&8 | All Nut {generator pulley to 18 1 | 351056-S8(MM26)
\ ] armature shaft)-1/2"-20 hex.
60 16&8| All | Lockwasher-1/2" 118 | T | 34809-S8(X88)
60/64 [A, X |6&8i All | Key (generator pulley to 120,21 1 | 74147-S(L8)
| | armature shaft)-5/32" x 3/4"
60/62 A, X f&8 | Al | Key (generator pulley)-1/8"x /8" B1,38 1 [*74174-8
61/64 |A, X |6 | 223 | Washer (pulley spacer)-34 Tlat T 1] 372544-5(XX317)
I | I
10131 FAN - GENERATOR PULLEY
6764 A,X § AL BI T | BOTF 10131-A
62/64 |A 18 | Al 20 1
| [
10138-9  PLATE ASSY. - GENERATOR FRONT END
6/ A,B,5,X 6&8 All 5,27,20,35,38) 1 B6A  10136-B
i 40,41,79,T17,
T18
80/64 A 8 | ALl 0 1 BS8A 10138-B
60 A 16&81 ATl 18 1 B6C 10139-A
60/64 |A, X 6 | Al | 1 1 B6A 10138-A
60 5 g 430 33, 33, 48 1 BaS 10136-A
6y62 B,X | 6 144170 30,36 1
60762 A [B&8| Al | <31 COAF 10130-A
62/ 1B,X [ 6 | Al | [44 | 1| CIDZ _ 10136-A
60/62 IA, X B&B All Wa/sher (inside spacer drive end) 31,38 2 | 373314-SXX221A)
i 5/8" flat
60/62 A X 6&81 All Pin(plate locating)-dowel 81,38 1 | 375756-S(NN148E)
1/8"x, 38" long
10141 CUP - GENERATOR REAR END PLATE OIL
60/64 K, X |6&8 Al Front & rear 30,21 2 |7 B8A 10141-A
80/ |A,B,S,X 6&8. All  Distributor base 1]
10142 BAND - GENERATOR COVER
60/64 IA, X 6&8| AIl | 5 9/16" diameter-1 1/2" wide 120, 21 1] B6A 10142-A
0 A [6&8] All |18 i 17 B6C 10142-A
10145 ARM - ALTERNATOR BELT ADJUSTMENT_-Refer to Group 10A313
| 1 ! I [ 1
10145 ARM - GENERATOR BELT ADJUSTMENT -Refer to Group 10039 | i |
i ] ‘
10148 SPACER - GENERATOR TO MOUNTING BRACKET -Refer to Group 10039 !
| 1 \ | [
10148 SPACER - ALTERNATOR TO MOUNTING BRACKET -Refer to Group 1(|)A313 ' l
| |
10151 BRACKETY - ALTERNATOR TO CYLINDER BLOCK MOUNTING]Refer to Group 10A|313
| i 1
10151 BRACKET - GENERATOR TO CYLINDER BLOCK MOUNTING -Refer to Group 10039 | l
! 1 |
10153 BRACKET - ALTERNATOR MOUNTING TOP -Refer to Group 10A313 l [
I ‘ |
10153

BRACKET - GENERATOR MOUNTING TOP -Refer to Group 10039

P
1

1




FORD CAR PARTS 633
SECTION 100
¢ GENERATOR
YEAR MODEL Y | CID. DESCRIPTION CATALOG  |QTY. PART NUMBER
L SYMBOL
10156 BRACKET - ALTERNATOR MOUNTING FRONT _Refer to Group 10A313
] b i l T
l | | r |
| | l | ! |
10156 BRACKET - GENERATOR MOUNTING FRONT -Refer to Group 10039
| | | I I I
| | | | I
l - J ! |
10163 RING - GENERATOR FRONY END PLATE BEARING STOP
%/ A,B,S,X [6&8 ALl | 25,27,29,30,32) 2 | 0lA 10163
133,35,36,3040] |
41,44,48,7T9, l
IT17,T18 |
! ! I |
10170 SHIELD - GENERATOR SPLASH -Also refer to Group 10317
60/63 X 6 144170 Generator end (neoprene- 130,36,44 1 " C3DZ 10170-A
62 B 6 Fmo 511/16" O,D.) 36,44 1| (GY-719)
64 B (with A/C) | 6 170,200 44 L1
61,82 [A,S B&B | AIl | Generator end (neoprene- 139,40, T17 | 1 ' C1AZ 106170-B
63/64 |A 352, 390,406,427 8 | 511/16" 0,D,) 40 1| (GY-767)
63/64 |A 6 {223 | 40 1 ‘
64 A 8 852390 40 1|
63 A 6 | 223 | Lower sides (rubber-approx. 21,40 2 C3AZ 10170-B
] 93/168" x 4 1/8") ‘ (GY-1755)
63 A 352, 390, 406,427 | 8 R. H. -lower side 20,40 1
[ Clip 3or6| %378094-82
l s
63 A | 8 B52390| Lower (assembly-includes 1120,40 [J | C3AZ 10170-D
406,427| neoprene cover) | (GY-154)
63 8 B52,300] Screw (shield to frame)-3/87-16 |20, 40 3 ( 39885-S7-8
706,427 x 1/2"hex, washer head-tapping (U263E)
83 A | 8 260,289 Upper side (steel-approx. |40 | | CB3AZ 10170-E
P I 37/16" x 10") | [
83 A,B, X | 8 R21,260, Generator end (neopreéne- 140 |1 | €30z 10170-C
|289 | 511/16"0.D) J (GY-T77)
64 A B 8 260289 40 1
63/64 |B (except A/C) | 6 [170,200] Outer side (steel-approx. |44 1 C30Z 10170-D
| 91/4” long) | |
Inner side (steel-approx, 44 1 | C30Z 10170-E
11/19/32" long) (GY-776)
Nut-spring-No. 10 44 5 |45188-S8(M141A)
Screw & washer-hex. head- ‘44 1 | 43265-S8(U16)
K | 3/8"-16 x 3/4" |
] Screw-hex. washer head, slotted- }44 5 42120-88(U248)
No. 10-16 x 3/8"
Screw & washer assy, -hex. head- 44 2 | 373203-58(BB563)
[ 3/8"-16 x 1"
62/63 |5 K3 ]l 300 | Lower (metal) 39, T17 [T [~ c22 10170-A
3 | (eY-151)
64 A 8 P52390| Lower-steel with rubber 140 I 1| Cc4aZ 10170-A
: ! | | (cy-112)
| Screw-hex, , washer head- 40 3 [ 39885-S7-8(U263E)
3/8"-16 x 1/2"
64 , X(exc, extra cooling) 8 P260,289] Outer side-steel 0 1 C40Z 10170-C
| | | (GY-1715)
| Inner side-steel |40 1 €40z 10170-D
; | (GY-769)
| Screw-hex, washer head, slotted- 10 4 | 42127-88(U248)
No. 10-16 x 1/2" (
“Nut spring-Ng, 10 %0 4 T I8TE8-33AMT4TAY
|




¢ ION %%?’ilr.%éo" Qry PART NUMBER
IPT .
YEAR MODEL l C.1.D. DESCR SYMBOL

10175  COIL ASSY. - GENERATOR FIELD ’

80 |A [6&8| ALl [18 [ 4] B6C 10175-A
i | | ! { (GC-5)

60/64 A X |6&8| All | For 15 volt, 40 amp. generator 1‘20,21 L 1 ‘.l B6C 10175-B
% | ‘ | | {GC-86)
)| . . | !

80/ A,B,5X |6&8] ALl | Replaced by B6AZ 10175-D(10-65)27,32,3540,T18 1 | ~%BBA 10175-D
80/62 r\,s 8 Al | 95,29,30 1 B8BA 10175-A
. | Ii (Ge-1

|
80 ;’s ng 230 33,48 1| BYFM 10175-A
| i i il l\ (GC-14)
l | | |
€0 5 8[430 | B2 | T | %PB8M 10175-B
8/ [B,X EREE 30,36,4¢ [ 1 | CODF 10175-A
L ‘ L1 (e-1m
! [ \ | o
81/62 |5 3 390 | [4LTS,TI7 |1 | DSQH 10175-A
84 ]A, B, X 6&8| All Generators ident. 40 1 B6AZ 10175-D
| | C4OF 10000-A,8,C (GC-297)
60 Is |8 | 430 | 32 1
| [ | [
10180 BRACKET - GENERATOR SPLASH SHIELD
63/64 B (except A/C) 6 [170,200 '44 1 C30Z 10180-A
Bolt-hex. head-5/16""-18 x 2 1/2" |44 1 1 45520-87-8(B63B)
l
I
10200  RETAINER - GENERATOR DRIVE END PACKING ‘
80/64 |A, X [BEB A | 0,21 T B6A 10200-A
| i Screw-round head, slotted- 20, 21 3 | 27081-S8(U175)
No. 10-32 x 1/2"
0201  GASKET - GENERATOR BEARING
80/64 A, X 6&8 Al | 1T1/2"LD. 30,21 M B6A_ 10201-A
| | [
10202 BUSHING - GENERATOR TERMINAL SCREW INSULATING
80 A, 5, X &38| All 25,27,28,30,35, AR B6A 10202-A
36,40,79, T17,
T18
80 \S l 8 l 430 ‘ |26,32,33,48 1 |
| | | | ‘ |
80/62 K,S 8 Al ] 39,41 T C25Z 10202-A
61/ A,B,S,X 6&8 Al 35, 36, 39,40, | 1
| Lo i 44, T17, T18 |
| L | I L
10206 BUSHING - GENERATOR FRAME FIELD TERMINAL SCREW INSULATING
80/ ,B,85,X [6&8[ All | Outer 125,27,29,30,32] 1 | 81A 10206
| 33,35,36,39,40,
| 41,44,48,T9,
| | T17,T18
80 & |6E8| Al | 18 1 B6C 10206-A
: .1 (GY-735)
o | L
10206 INSULATOR - GENERATOR FIELD TERMINAL
80782 A, X B&B| Al | 81,38 | 2| CoAZ 10206-B
i | L
10208 WASHER - GENERATOR TERMINAL SCREW INSULATING INNER
80/ |A,B,5,X |6&8] All | Frame

|

125,27,29,30,32] 1 |
33,35, 36,3940,
41,44,48,7T9,
T17,118

81A 10208

)

|

|

l [




FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 100

635

c GENERATOR i
YEAR MODEL Y C1D. DESCRIPTION CATALOG QTy. | PART NUMBER
L. SYMBOL ‘
! I
10211  SCREW - GENERATOR TERMINAL
A,B,5,X |6&8 All ' Rear end plate-1/4"-28 x 1" 125,27,29,30,3% 1 | 01A 10211
| | & 33,35.36.3940,] |
| | 148, TOT1T,T18| |
| I i
60/64 |A,X {6&8] Al . No,10-32x 1 11/64" 20,21 _1 ~~ B6A 10211-A
| . _ .
‘ ‘ 1
10213 RETAINER - GENERATOR BEARING GASKET _*
80/64 (KX [6&8! Al | 20,21 1 B6A 10213-A
r | 'I I
| | I I I
10218 CABLE . GENERATOR ARMATURE TERMINAL TO BRUSH HOLDER e
60 A B&B AL 18 1, *B6C 10215-A
| R L I
I I I L
10253 PLUG - GENERATOR BEARING WELL
61/62 X 6 144170 B8 | 1T | *B9LF 10253-B
| o I ‘ P
I | I ‘. |
| |1 I I |
10254 NUT - GENERATOR PULLEY B .
60/62 A, X 6&8 AIl B1,38 |17 "xCOAF 10254-A
I P I I P
61762 |A ~87352,390i |31 1| "%B9LF 10254-A
80/62 'A)X 6&8 All | Washer-spring-15/16" 31,38 i 373316-S(XX371)
| ] | | L
| P | I |
10255 COLLAR - GENERATOR SHAFT i
60/62 (A, X B&B AL B1,38 711 “%B9LF 10255-A
I T I I I ]
I I I L
10259 SPACER - GENERATOR MOUNTING BRACKET SUPPORT ‘
63/64 (A, B, X (with A/C) 8 221,260/ 7/18"1. D. x 5/870. D. x 5/8" long | T
| 289 | improvise from steel tubing | l I
I L | I ] I
! P | I | |
10265 SPACER - GENERATOR ARMATURE
60 A g&8| All | 25/32" LD, x1 3/32" 0.D, |18 "1 [ *CoTZ 10265-4
| || . X20/64" thick | L
! ] | | ]
I I ! I I I
[ MAKE
YEAR MODEL LY C.LD. DESCRIPTION A AMP. [QTY. PART NUMBER
102734 DEFLECTOR - GENERATOR OR ALTERNATOR SPLASH SHIELD
62 5 “"From 4/25/62" | 8 | 390 | R.H. -oufer | ! '1| %C28Z 10273-A
| ] I I | L
62 £ "From 6/1/62" '8 1390 | R/H.-inner I | "1 »C282 10274-A
| | | ! | I I
63 S 78 [All | Inner IF 30,40 | 1 | C3SZ 10274-A
64 S KR IF ]40,42,52] 1 |
| | I I I
I ] I | |
10282 STUD - GENERATOR MOUNTING BRACKET

63,64 |A,B,X(with A/C)

| 8 I221,26q 3/87-16x 5/8™"& 3/8"-16x29/32"-|
| 289 | 5 7/16'" overall length-attaches |
‘ i idler assy.& gen.adj.arm togen.
I I mounting bracket I

C30Z 10282-B

|

| .
] ! I
L ! I

A A - Autolite B - Bosch F - Ford



636 SECTION 103 FORD CAR PARTS
HOW TO FIND ALTERNATORS and COMPONENTS
By IDENTIFICATION: By MODEL APPLICATION:
1. Refer to Identification Chart below. 1. Refer to Model Application Chart beginning
2. Check marking (on alternator housing) on page 648
against Identification numbers to determine part 2. Refer to appropriate Year, Model and Engine.
numbers of service alternator, pulley, fan & spacer,
3. Select and refer to appropriate Parts List Section and Number,
4. If basic number is not known refer to Illustration Page shown, or to Index
beginning on page 609,
5. Select part number shown for affected Parts List. If more than one part
number is shown refer to Description and Restrictions for clarification,
6. Quantity of parts shown in columns A, B or C etc,
7. Parts are listed numerically.
IDENTIFICATION EXAMPLE: (C3SF 10300-A is listed in Parts List Section 103.3, Column 3D.
MODEL APPLICATION EXAMPLE: 1963 Thunderbird (8 cy1.390) uses 40 amp. Ford Alternator (€352 10346-A).
Internal Parts for this alternator are listed in Parts List Section 103.3,
Column 3D.
ALTERNATOR IDENTIFICAYTION CHART (Also see ALTERNATOR APPLICATION CHART on Pages
FARTS | A SERVICE ILLUS.
IDENTIFICATION SEIE:"?ITON MAKE AMP. ALTERNATOR PULLEY FAN SPACER ?gg
& NO. PAGE
2074-AB }103.1F [L/N 60 C2TZ 10346-A ki3
r/b C2TZ 10346-B
2178-AA |1038.1H [L/N 60 C2TZ 10346-B 378
5412-GA [103,1B [L/N 30 B8TZ 10346-D B7AZ 10A310-A B6AZ 10A344-A | 373
5428-GA {103.1C |L/N 50 B8TZ 10346-F B7AZ 10A310-A | B6AZ 10A344-B | 372
r/b B8TZ 10346-G
5440-GA [103.1A |L/N [50H/D | B8TZ 10346-C B7AZ 10A310-A [#¥B6AZ 10A344-A | 373
r/b B8TZ 10346-D
5468-GA |103.1D |L/N 50 B8TZ 10346-G B7AZ 10A310-A" | B8TZ 10A344-A | 372
5494-GA | 103.1E [L/N 50 C1AF 10346-A BTAZ 10A310-A [xC1AF 10A344-A 374
Not replaced
6000-GA | 103,1G |L/N 40 C2A7Z 10346-A 3178
A001 2074-AB |103.1F |L/N 60 C2TZ 10346-A 375
r/b C2TZ 10346-B
A001 2178-AA [103,1H |L/N 60 C2TZ 10346-B 375
A001 2178-AB [103.1J [L/N 65 C2TZ 10346-B B7AZ 10A310-A 375
A001 5412-GA [103.1B |L/N [50H/D | B8TZ 10346-D B7AZ 10A310-A |[*«B6AZ 10A344-A | 378
A001 5428-GA }103.1D JL/N 50 B8TZ 10346-F BTAZ 10A310-A | B6AZ 10A344-B | 372
r/b B8TZ 10346-G
A001 5440-GA |103,1A |L/N [50H/D | BS8TZ 10346-C B7AZ 10A310-A |#B6AZ 10A344-A | 378
r/b B8TZ 10346-D
A001 5468-GA [103.1D |[L/N 50 B8TZ 10346-G B7AZ 10A310-A B8TZ 10A344-A | 372
A001 5494-AA |103.1E |[L/N 50 CT1AF 10346-A BTAZ 10A310-A |[®C1AF 10A344-A 374
Not replaced
A001 6000-AC [103.1G |L/N 40 C2AZ 10346-A 376
A0010 90017 103.1D |L/N 50 B8TZ 10346-G B8TZ 10344-C B7AZ 10A310-A B8TZ 10A344-A | 372
A0010 90018 103.1D |L/N 50 B8TZ 10346-G B8TZ 10344-F |[B7AZ 10A310-A | B8TZ 10A344-A | 372
A0010 90023 103.1B |L/N |50H/D | B8TZ 10346-D B8TZ 10344-B |BTAZ 10A310-A |#B6AZ 10A344-A | 378
A0010 90027 103.1C |L/N 50 B8TZ 10346-F *B8TZ 10344-D |BT7TAZ 10A310-A | B6AZ 10A344-B | 872
r/b B8TZ 10346-G
A0010 90028 103.1A |L/N [50H/D { B8TZ 10346-C *B8TZ 10344-D | BTAZ 10A310-A |[#BSAZ 10A344-A | 373
r/b B§TZ 10346-D
A0010 90029 103.1C |L/N 50 B8TZ 10346-F B8TZ 10344-B | BTAZ 10A310-A | BGAZ 10A344-B | 372
r/b B§TZ 10356-G
A0010 90030 103,1C |L/N 50 B8TZ 10346-F B8TZ 10344-E | B7AZ 10A310-A | B6AZ 10A344-B | 372
r/b B8TZ 10346-G
A0010 90031 108, 1C |L/N 50 B8TZ 10346-F B8TZ 10344-E | BTAZ 10A310-A | B6AZ 10A344-B | 372
r/b B8TZ 10346-G
A0010 90032 103.1C |[L/N [ 50 B3TZ 10346-F |*BBMF 10344-A |BLAZ 10A310-A | B6AZ 10A344-B | 872
r/b B8TZ 10346-G

A=F=Ford

L/N - Leece Neville



FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 10 3 637
ALTERNATOR IDENTIFICATION CHART - continued
(Also see ALTERNATOR APPLICATION CHART on Pages 648 thru 650)
IDENTIFICATION ST | A | awe SERVICE PULLEY FAN SPACER e
secTIon | MAKE ' ALTERNATOR 160
NO PAGE
A0010 90034 103.1A |L/N 50H/D [B8TZ 10346-C  |%BOAF 10344-A |BTAZ T0A310-A WBGAZ 10A344-A | 873
r/b B8TZ 10346-D
A0010 50035 103.1C |L/N | 50  'B8TZ 10346-F |*BOAF 10344-A | BTAZ 10A310-A | B6AZ 10A344.B | 373
r/b B8TZ 10346-G
A0010 90049 103.1C JL/N | 50 |BBTZ 10346-F |*COMF 10344-A |B7AZ 10A310-A | B6AZ 10A344.B | 372
r/b B8TZ 10346-G
A0010 90057 103.1E [L/N | 50 [CIAF 10346-A WCIAF 10344-A |BTAZ 10A310-A #CIAF 10A344-A | 374
A0010 90007 103.1E |L/N | 50 |CTAF 10346-A |#CIAF 10344-C__ |B7AZ 10A310-A ACIAF 10A344-A | 374
A00I0 90109 103.1F [L/N | 60 |C2TZ 10346-A C2AZ 10344-A |B7AZ 10A310-A 375
r/b C2TZ 10346-B
A0010 90156 103.1F |[L/N| 60 (C2TZ 10346-A [ACAZ 10344-B |B7AZ 10A310-A 375
r/b C2TZ 10346-B
A0D10 90157 103.1F |L/N | 60 |CO?TZ 10346-A C20Z 10344-A  |B7AZ 10A310-A 375
r/b C2TZ 10346-B
A0010 90164 103.1G |L/N | 40 |C2AZ 10346-A C2AZ 10344-D [C3AZ 10A310-A | C3AZ 10A344-A | 376
A0010 90165 103.1G [I/N | 40 | C2AZ 10346-A C2AZ 10344-C__[C2AZ 10A310-A | C2AZ 10A344-A | 376
AGOLO 90166 103.1G |T/N | 40 [C2AZ 10346-A C207 10344-C |C2AZ 10A310-A | C2AZ 10A344-A | 376
A0C0I0 00167 103.1G |[L/N | 20 | C2AZ 10346-A C20Z 10344-B |C2AZ 10A310-A | C2AZ 10A344-A | 376
AO010 90237 103.1H |L/N | 60 |C2TZ 10346-B [AC2AZ 10344-B |B7AZ 10A310-A 375
A0010 90238 103, 1H [I/N | 60 |C2TZ 10346-B C2AZ 10344-A  |B7AZ 10A310-A 375
A00I0 90239 103.1H [I/N | 60 [C9TZ 10346-B C20Z 10344-A |D7AZ 10A310-A 375
BOAF 10300-B  [103.1C |L/N | 750 ~|BSTZ 10346-F ~ [ABSTZ 10344-D |B7AZ 10A310-A | B6AZ 10A344E 372
r/b B8TZ 10346-G
BOFA 10300-B [103.1B |L/N [50H/D |B8TZ 10346-D |*B8TZ 10344-D |BTAZ T0ASIO A *B6AZ 10A344-A | 373
BOFA  10300-G  [103.1B |L/N [50H/D [BSTZ 10346-C ~ AB8TZ 10344-D |B7AZ T0AI10-A XBEAZ 10A344-A | 373
r/b B8TZ 10346-D
BOMF 10300-A 1103.1C |L/N | 50  [B8TZ 10346-F  [*BOAF 10344-A |BTAZ 10ASI0-A | BEAD 10A344-B | 372
r/b BSTZ 10346-G
BSMF 10300-B|103.1C |L/N [ 50 [BBTZ 10346-F  ®BOMF 10344-A  [B7AZ T0A3I0-A T D6AZ 10A344-B | 372
r/b B8TZ 10346-G
BOMF 10300-C" 103.TA [L/N 50H;/D |BETZ 10346-C  [#BOAF 10344-A |BTAZ T0A310-A XBEAZ 10A344-A | 373
r/b B8TZ 10346-D
BOMF 10300-E  [103.1C [L/N | 50 [B8TZ 10346-F *COMF 10344-A |B7AZ 10A310-A | BAZ 10A344-B | 372
r/b BSTZ 10346-G
BYTF 10300-D  [103.1C |I/N | 50 1B8TZ 10346-F B8TZ 10344-B |BTAZ 10A310-A | B6AZ 10A344-B | 372
r/b B8TZ 10346-G
BOTF 10300-E  [103.1C |L/N | 50 |B8TZ 10346-F B8TZ 10344-E |B7AZ 10A310-A | B6AZ 10A344-B | 373
r/b B8TZ 10346-G
BITF 10300-F [103,1C |L/N | 50 |B8TZ 10346-F B8TZ 10344-E |B7AZ 10A310-A | B6AZ 10A344-B | 372
r/b BeTZ 10346-G
BOTF 10300-G__ [103.1D |[I/N | 50 |B&TZ 10346-C B8TZ 10344-F |BTAZ 10A310-A | B8TZ 10A344-A | 372
BOTF 10300-H |103.1D |L/N | 50 |B8TZ 10346-G B8TZ 10344-C [B7AZ 10A310-A | B8TZ 10A344-A | 372
CIAF 10300-C |103.1E [L/N | 50 |CIAF 10346-A WCTIAF 103442 —1B7AZ T0A310-A TAF 10A344-A | 374
Not replaced
ClAF 10300-D [103.1E |L/N|"50 |CIAF 10346-A WCIAF 10344-C |B7AZ T0A3I0-A WCIAF 10A344-a | 374
Not replaced
CIMF 10300-A~ [103,1F |L/N | 60 |G2TZ 10346-A C2AZ 10344-A |B7AZ 10A310-A 375
r/b C2TZ 10346-B
C2AF 10300-A ~ [103.1F |L/N |"60 |C2TZ 10346-A WCZ2AZ 10344-B |B7AZ T0A310-% 375
r/b C2TZ 10346-B
C2AF 10300-B [103.1G |L/N | 40 [CSAZ 10346-A C2AZ 10344-D [C2AZ 10A310-A | C2AZ 10A344-A | 376
C2AF 10300-C  |103.1G JL/N | 40 |C3AZ 10346-A C2AZ 10344-C |C2AZ 10A510-A | C2AZ 10A344-A | 378
C20F 10300-B [103.1G |L/N | 40 |C2AZ 10346-A C20Z 10344-C |C2AZ 10A310-A | C2AZ 10A344-A | 378
C20F 10300-C |103.1G |L/N | 40 [C2AZ 10336-A C20Z 10344-B |C2AZ 10A310-A | C3AZ 10A34i-A | 378
C20F 10300-D [103.1F |L/N | 60 |COTZ 10346-A C30Z 10344-A |B7AZ 10A310-A 375
r/b C2TZ 10346-B
C3AF 10300-B |103.3B | F 42 |C4AZ 10346-B C4AZ 10344-A 378
r/b C3SZ 10346-E
C3MF 10300-A [105.3E [ F 40 |C3MY 10346-A C3MY 10344-A 378
C30F 10300-D [103.3B | F 42" [C40Z 10346-A *C40Z 103448 378
r/b CATZ 10346-D
A F-TFord L/N -Leece Neville




638

SECTION 103

FORD CAR PARTS

ALTERNATOR IDENTIFICATION CHART - continved
(Also see ALTERNATOR APPLICATION CHART on Pages 648 thru 850)

|

PARTS ~ ‘ SERVICE 1LLUS.
IDENTIFICATION SE%‘?IEN MAKE AMP. I ALTERNATOR PULLEY FAN SPACER Slgg
& NO. ! ‘ PAGE
C30F 10300-E [103.3B | F 13 [C4AZ 10346-C C40Z 10344-A 378
r/b C4AZ 10346-D(
C3SF 10300-A [103.3D [ F 40 [ C3SZ 10346-A | C35Z 10344-B 378
C3SF 10300-B |103.3D | F 40 |C35Z 10346-B_ | C3SZ 10344-A 378
C3SF 10300-C |103.3E | F 30 C35Z 10346-C C3SZ "10344-B 378
r/b C3S2 10346-A'
C3TF 10300-A [103.3A [ F 42 C3TZ 10346-A | C3TZ 10344-A 378
r/b C35Z 10346-E |
C3TF 10300-B |103.3A [ F 42 [ C3TZ 10346-B_ | C3TZ 10344-B 378
C3TF 10300-C  |103.3A | F 42 [ C3TZ 10346-C | C3TZ 10344-C 378
C3TF 10300-E [103.3A [ F 42 C3TZ 10346-A C3TZ 10344-A 378
r/b €387 10346-E J
C3TF 10300-F |[103.3A | F 42 | C3TZ 10346-B C3TZ 10344-B 378
C3TF 10300-G [103.3A | F 42 | C3TZ 10346-C C3TZ 10344-C 378
C3TF 10300-Y [103.3a | F 42 C3TZ '10346-A C3SZ™ 10344-A 378
r/b C3SZ 10346-E
C3TF 10300-Z [103.3A [ F 42 | C3TZ 10346-B | C35Z 10344-B 378
C3TF 10300-AA [103.3A|'F | 42 | C3TZ 10346-C | C3TZ 10344-C 378
C3TF 10300-AF [103.3B | F 42 [ C4TZ 10346-D | C4TZ 10344-D | 378
C4AF 10300-A [103.3B [ F 42 C4AZ 10346-B C4AZ 10344-A 378
r/b C38Z 10346-E ) ,
C4AF 10300-B  [103,1H [L/N | 60 [C2TZ 10346-B |#C2AZ 10344-B |BTAZ 10A310-A 375
C4MF 10300-D [103.4F | F 42 C3MY 10346-B ( CSAZ 10344-H [C3AZ 10A310-A | C5AZ 10A344-B | 379
. ( ! (GP-489) (GY-808)
C4MF 10300-A [103.1H [L/N | 60 ’C2TZ 10346-B {czAz 10344-A |B7AZ 10A310-A 375
J
'C40F 10300-A 103, TH [L/N |60 T2TZ 10346-B choz 10344-A |BTAZ T10A310-A 35
'C4SF '10300-A[103,3B | F T 33 C45Z 10346-A& | C45Z" 10343-A 378
r/b C3SZ 10346-E |
C4SF 10300-B |103.3C | F 52 C4SZ 10346-B | C45Z 10344-A 378
C4TF 10300-A |103.3B | F 42" | C4TZ 10346-A §C4TZ 10344-A 378
C4TF 10300-AC |103.3C | F 52 C4TZ 10346-AC | CaTZ 10344-A 378
CATF 10300-AZ [103.4g | F | 42 C3SZ T10346-E | 'C5TZ 10344-K | C3AZ 10A310-A | C5AZ 10A344-B | 379
J (GP-489) (GY-808)
C4TF 10300-B [103.3B | F 42 ;C4Tz 10346-B fcuz 10344-B | 378
C4TF 10300-BA [103.4G | F 55 C4SZ 10346-C CSTZ 10344-K  [C3AZ 10A310-A | CBAZ 10A344-B | 378
J (GP-4172) (GP-489) (GY-808)
C4TF 10300-BD [i03.38 | F 77 [CZAZ T10346-D C5AZ "103%4-J [C3AZ 10A3I0-A | C5AZ 10A34L-B 378
J (GP-464) (GP-489) (GY-808)
C4TF 10300-C [103.3B | F 42 [C4TZ 10346-C | C4TZ 10344-C 378
C4TF 10300-L |103.3C | F 52 fchz 10346-1. fcnz 10344-B 378
C4TF 10300-M |103.3C | F 52 C4TZ 10346-M | C4TZ 10844-C 378
C4TF 10300-N [103.3C | ¥ 52 C4TZ 10346-N | C3TZ 10344-A 378
C4TF 10300-R [103.3C | F 52 C4TZ 10346-R ;cst 10344-B 378
C4TF 10300-S~ [103.3C | F 52 C4TZ 10346-5_ | C3TZ 10344-C 378
C4TF 10300-U [103.3C | F 52 C4TZ 10346-W | C4AZ 10342-A 378
T T gooi7 103.1D |L/N | 50 B8TZ 10346-G ngTZ 10344-C TBTAZ 10A310-A | B8TZ 10A344-A 372
90018 103,1D |IL/N | 50 | B8TZ 10346-G | B8TZ 10343-F |B7AZ 10A310-A | BATZ 10A344-A | 372
90023 103.1B |L/N 50H/D [B8TZ 10346-D | BSTZ 10344-B |B7AZ 10A310-A %BBAZ 10A344-A | 873
90027 103,1C |L/N | 50 ‘r’aa’rz 10346-F J*BBTZ 10344-D [BTAZ 10A310-A | B6AZ 10A344B 372
r/b B8TZ 10346-D ‘
90028 103.1C [L/N [50H/D [B8TZ 10346-C [ABETZ 10344-D [BTAZ 10A310-A" WB6AZ 10A344-A | 873
r/b B8TZ 10346-D )
90029 103.1C [L/N | 50 B3TZ 10346-F B8TZ 10344-B  |BTAZ 10A310-A | B6AZ 10A344.B 372
r/b B8TZ 10346-G
A F - Ford L/N - Leece Neville



See Page 636 for ALTERNATOR

COMPONENT INFORMATION FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 103 639
ALTERNATOR IDENTIFICATION CHART - continued
(Also see ALTERNATOR APPLICATION CHART on Pages 648 thru 650)
PARTS SERVICE TILLUS.
A
IDENTIFICATION SELC|1$IBN Ma el AMP. ALTERNATOR PULLEY FAN SPACER SEC.
& NO. PAGE
90030 103.1C (L/N | 50 | B8TZ 10346-F B8TZ 10344-E |B7AZ 10A310-A | B6AZ 10A344-B | 372
r/b B8TZ 10346-G
90031 103.1C |L/N | 50 | B8TZ 10346-F B8TZ 10344-E |BTAZ 10A310-A | BSAZ 10A344-B | 372
r/b B8TZ 10346-G
90032 103.1C [L/N | 50 [B3TZ 10346-F [*BOMF 10344-A |B7AZ 10A310-A | B6AZ 10A344-B | 372
r/b B8TZ 10346-G
90034 103.1A [L/N [50H/D [ B8TZ 10346-C |*BOAF 10344-A |B7AZ 10A310-A |RBBAZ 10A344-A | 373
r/b B8TZ 10346-D
90035 103.1C [L/N [ 50 | B8TZ 10346-F |*B9AF 10344-A |BTAZ 10A310-A | B6AZ 10A344-B | 372
r/b B8TZ 10346-G R
90049 103.1C [L/N | 50 | BBTZ 10346-F [*COMF 10344-A |BTAZ 10A310-A | B6AZ 10A344-B | 372
r/b B8TZ 10346-G|
90057 103.1E |L/N | 50 |CI1AF 10346-A |*CIAF 10344-A |B7AZ 10A310-A [*CIAF 10A344-A | 374
Not replaced
90097 103.1E [L/N'[ 50 T'C1AF 10346-A" |4CIAF 10344-C |BTAZ 1{0A310-A [*CIAF 10A344-A | 374
Not replaced
90109 103.1F |L/N | 60 |C2TZ 10346-A C2AZ 10344-A [BTAZ 10A310-A 375
r/b C2TZ 10346-B
90156 103.1F [L/N | 60 |[C2TZ 10346-A |*C2AZ 10344-B | B7AZ 10A310-A 375
r/b C2TZ 10346-B
90157 103.TF [L/N| 60 [C2TZ 10346-A C20Z 10344-A [BTAZ 10A310-A 375
r/b C2TZ 10346-B|
90237 103.1H |L/N'| 60 | C2TZ 10346-B |*C2AZ 10344-B |B7AZ 10A310-A 375
90238 103.1H JL/N | 80 | C2TZ 10346-B CUZAZ 10343-A | BT7AZ 10ASI0-A 375
90239 103, 1H {L/N | 60 | C2TZ 10346-B C20Z 10344-A |B7AZ 10A310-A 375
!
Ll i ! P
YEAR MODEL 'Y ci. } DESCRIPTION ‘M/ﬁmi AMP. }QTY,i PART NUMBER
L | !
10304  RECTIFIER ASSY. - ALTERNATOR EXTERNAL — -
680 A B&8 Al fL/N | All 1 B8CZ 10304-A
‘ {(GY-~712)
{ P ! !
61 A p&8 | All /N | All |1 COTF 10304-A
(GY-713)
| L i -
10A310 FAN ASSY.- ALTERNATOR
60 A |6&8['AIl | 1" L.D. x6 1/2" O.D, IL/N  All [T " B7AZ 10A310-A
61 |A lb&s| All L/N | 50 1
62/64 |A, B 6&8; All | L/N | 60 1
] ; ;;
62/64 A,B |6&8| AIl | 11/16" L.D. x 6 1/2" O. D, IL/N |40 | 1 C2AZ 10A310-A
60/64 A, B B&B "AIl | Screw-fillister head- IL/N | Al 4 | 31628-S7(U58)
| | No.10-32 x 5/8" : e
60/64 ~ " Lockwasher-spring-No, 10 |L/N [ ALl 4 3480387(X60)
1 r ! | f !
64 la. S 18 | All ' 11/16"1.D. x5 5/32" 0. D. I F k2,55 1 1 C3AZ 10A310-A
i (GY-489)
| . J 5 ;
| P J | '
| — | ‘
A F - Ford L/N - Leece Neville



640 SECTION 103 FORD CAR PARTS

10A13 ALTERNATOR MOUNTING BRACKETS

Alternator mounting parts are listed In chart form following the illustration below, Refer to the
illustration to determine the name of the part required. Refer to the chart to select the appropriate
part number. The chart ls listed by year, model, engine and alternator make and amperage.

Attaching parts such as bolts, nuts, etc, are listed by code number., A listing of the code numbers
and their corresponding part numbers and descriptions appears at the end of the chart.

ADJUSTMENT ARM

FRONT MOUNTING

..... BRA

FRONT MOUNTING BRACKET  DRATET
)

ADJUSTMENT ARM
SIDE MOUNTING BRACKET

e———+— ADJUSTMENT ARM

)
J
!

SIDE MOUNTING BRACKET

\  FRONT MOUNTING

ADJUSTMENT
ARM
\

W

%/ ADJUSTMENT ARM
P.4513




See Page 636 for ALTERNATOR

FORD CAR PARTS

COMPONENT INFORMATION SECTION 1013 641
TOA313  ALTERNATOR MOUNTING PARTS
3 T ARM : MOUNTING BRACKETS
MODEL ALTERNATOR | ADJUSTME i FRONT | SIDE
i . i tN -
MfKE ] AMP. PART NUMBER BOLNI'lSJTES‘I"C PART NUMBER | Bot’%’ PART NUMBER BSETTSS,’
e 1 ETC. ETC.
1960
6 CYL. 223
A L7N (50 pB7A 10145-E [1,5,8,9, BOAE 10039-A 10,11
13, 38
A L/N |50 1,5,6,8, B9AE 10039-A 10,11
H/D 17, 37 (to engine) &
B6AZ 10342-A |1,64 B8O 10153-A 1. 64
(to alternator) (to alternator)
8 CYL. 292
A L/N |50 RBOAE 10145-C&1 7, 38,09, 156,36 16,11
B7A 10148-A |3g 3841
Spacer
A L/N |50 WwBOAE 10145-C |1,7,8,9, 15,636, 10,11
H/D | BTA 10148-A |38 38,41
(Spacer) B8Q 10153-A 1, 64
(to engine) & (to alternator)
B6AZ 10342-A |1,64
(to alternator)
8 CYL. 352
A L/N [50 B8A 10145-B |1,8,25 18683 |B8AZ 10151-C 1,25
21,38
A L/N |50 B8A  10145-B |1,8,25 1,6,8,9, | BSAZ 10151-C 1,25
H/D (to engine) & 21,38 (to engine) &
B6AZ 10342-A |1,64 B8Q 10153-A 1,64
(to alternator) (to alternator)
1961
6 CYL, 223
A L/N [50 CIAE 10145-G | 1,5,6,8, C1AE 10039-D 10,11
13, 38
8 €CYL. 292 - Not Available l [ ! } ] ]
8 CYL. 352,390
A L/N |50 CIAE 10145-5 |1,6,8,21, |COAZ 10A313-A |1,6,38 |CIAZ 10A313-A | 27,2530
38
1962
6 CYL. 170
B L/N |40 C20Z 10145-E | 1,4,5,6,7, C20Z 10039-V 1,2,3
8
B /N (60 C20Z 10145-F | 1,4,5,5,7, C20Z 10030-Y L2
8
6 CYL. 223
A L/N [40 C2AZ 10145-E [7,81314 | *CZAZ 10039-B 161512
A L/N |60 CTAE 10145-G 1,5,6,’7,8l, CIAE 10039-D 16,11
17
$ CYL. 221,260
B L/N 140 C20Z 10145-S [1,7,8920 C20Z 10039-AA 181920
B L/N |60 C20Z 10145-R |L7,89,20 C20Z 10039-2 1818,20
8 CYL. 292 - Not Available | [ 1 [ [ l
8 CYL. 352,390
A L/N [40 C2AZ 10145-C | 7,8,14,23]C2AZ 10156-B | 21 C2AZ 10A31I3-B | 101422
25
A L/N (60 CIAE 10145-3 |L67821 |COAZ 10A313-A |1,6,7 |CIAZ 10A313-A | 27,2030
1963
6 CYL. 170
B L/N |40 C20Z 10145-E | L4587, C20Z 10039-V 1,2,3
8
B L/N [60 C20Z 10145-F [ L4547, C20Z 10039-Y 1,2
8
3 F--Ford, L/N--Leece Neville * Refer to Hardware listing at end of chart for number shown ln this column



See Page 636 for ALTERNATOR
642 SECTION 103 FfORD CAR PARTS COMPONENT INFORMATION
JOAI13 ALTERNATOR MOUNTING PARTS - continued_
MOUNTING BRACKETS
MODEL ALTERNATOR ADJUSTMENT ARM FRONT SIDE
* NUTS, * NUTS,
A * NUTS, ' PART NUMBER !
MAKE AMP. PART NUMBER BOLTS, ETC. PART NUMBER i B%Lg?, BCE)%E.S,
1963 - continued
6 CYL. 223
A L/N |40 C2AZ 10145-E [7,81314 1011412
A L/N |60 ClAE 10145-G [15678 Cl1AE 10039-D 10,11
17
8 CYL. 221,260,289
A L/N {40 C20Z 10145-S |L1789 C20Z 10039-AA 181820
(4 7/8" long) or
C3AZ 10145-B |1,7,8,9
(4 11/16" long)
A L/N |60 C20Z 10145-R [1,7,89 C20Z 10039-2 181920
(Curved) or or
C3AZ 10145-B [1,7,89 C3AZ 10A313-a | 181820
(Straight)
B L/N [40 C20Z 10145-5 |1,7,89 C20Z 10039-AA | 181920
B L/N {60 C20Z 10145-R [L789 C20Z 10039-Z 181920
. 8 €YL. 352,390
A L/N [40 C2AZ 10145-C [7,81423 |C2AZ 10156-B | 21 C2AZ 10A313-B | 10,1422
25
A L/N [60 CIAE 10145-F5 (167821 [COAZ 10A313-A 1,6,7 C1AZ 10A313-A 27,29,30
S F 30,40 | C3SZ 10145-A [7,16,25 C35Z 10156-C 10,24,26
8 CYL. 406,427
A F 40 C3MY 10145-A [7,1625 C35Z 10156-C & | 10,2426
C5AZ 10A370-C
(Spacer)
1964
6 CYL. 170,200
B F 42 C40Z 1I0145-B [1,457,0 C40Z 10A313-A [ 1,33
B L/N |40 C20Z 10145-E |L456,7, C20Z 10039-V 1,2,3
8
B L/N [60 C20Z 10145-F [1L45867, C20Z 10039-Y 1,2,3
8
6 CYL. 223
A F 42 C4AZ 10145-B [781318 C4AZ T10A313-B 10,12,15
A L/N |40 C2AZ 10145-E |7,31314 16 1L 12
A L/N |60 CIAE 10145-G 15678 CIAE 10039-D 10,11
17
8 CYL. 260,289
AB F 42 C4AZ 10145-C [1,7920 C4AZ T10A313-C 1819,20
A L/N [40 C3AZ 10145-B [{7§820 C20Z  10039-AA™ | 1814,20
A L/N |60 C3AZ 10145-B |1,7,§520 C3AZ 10A313-A 1819,20
B L/N |40 C20Z 10145-5 [17,89,20 C20Z 10039-AA 1819,20
B L/N [60 C20Z 10145-R |L7,8820 C20Z 10035-2 181920
8 CYL. 352,390
A(exc, A/C) F 42 C35Z 10145-A |7 16,25 C35Z 10156-C &] 10,24,26
C5AZ 10A370-C
(Spacer)
A(A/C) F 42 C4MY 10145-A 71625 C4AZ 10A313-D | 17,928
A L/N [40 C2AZ 10145-C |T 81423 |C2AZ 10156-A | o1 C2AZ 10A313-B | 10,1322
25 Not replaced
A L/N |60 CIAE 10145-S 1,678 COAZ 10A3I3-A 27 Cl1AZ 10A313-A 10,2227
21
S(exc, A/C) F 4042 C3S7Z 10145-A [7,16,28 C3SZ 10156-C&| 1G,24,26
52 C5AZ 10A370-C
(Spacer)
S(A/C) F 40,52 C4MY 10145-A (71528 C4AZ T0A313-D | 17,928 [CIAZ 10A313-A 10,2227
8 CYL., 427
A F 40 C3MY 10145-A [T7,1625 C38Z 10156-C 10,24,25]
26

A F-Ford, L/N-Leece Neville

* Refer to Hardware Iist

ing at end of chart

or number shown'in this column



See Page 636 for ALTERNATOR
COMPONENT INFORMATION

FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 103

10A313  ALTERNATOR MOUNTING PARTS - NUTS, BOLTS, ETC. (Quantity As Required]
CODE PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION CODE PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 134807-58(X66) Lockwasher-spring-3/8" 24 [20348-S8(BTN) Bolt-hex, head-3/87-16 x 3/4"

¥ 354135-97-8(BBI55AY Bolt-hex, head-3/8"-16 x 1 1/8" 25 [ 20388-58(B80) Bolt-hex. head-3/87-16 x 1"
3 | 45504-S7-8(B43EC) | Bolt-hex. héad-1/47-20 x 2" “26 [ 370100-S8(BB189) Bolt-hex. head-7/167-14 x 5 T/2"
5 | 34B06-S7(X64) Lockwasher-spring-5/16" 27 [ 373294-5S8(BB564) Screw & washer-hex, head-
3/8"-16 x 1 5/8"
6 [20428-S7-8(B82) Bolt-hex, head-3/8"-16 x 1 1/4"
728 [ 20368-58(B79) Bolt-hex, head-3/8'"-16 x 7/8"
7 1352981-S(XX143) Washer-flat-3/8"
29 | 358910-S(BB176) Bolt-hex. head-T7T/16"-14 x T 7/16™
8 [33799-ST(M52) Nut-hex, -3/8"-16
30 | 34848-58(X75) Lockwasher-spring-7/16"
9 [20448-S8(B83) Bolt-hex, head-3/8"-16 x 1 3/8"
31 %373463-S7-8 Screw & washer-hex, head-
10 | 34808-S8(X67) Lockwasher-spring-7/16" 7/16"-14 x 1 1/4"
11 120410-S8(B103) Bolt-hex. head-7/16"-14 x 1 1/8" 32 | 20534-S8(B90) Bolt-hex, head-3/87-16 x 2 1/4"
12 | 373293-S8(BB563) Screw & washer-hex, head- 331 370383-5(XX345) Lockwasher-5 prongs-13/32"
3/8"_16 x 1"
14 143002-5{B257) Bolt-hex. head-3/87-16 x I 1/27 34 | 20468 -S8(B85) Bolt-hex. head-3/8"-16 x 1T 1/2"

15 [ 20430-5S8(BI04)

Bolt-hex, head-7/I8"-I14 x 1 1/4"

35

354098-5(BBIT5)

Bolt-hex.head-T7/16"-14 x 1 1/4™

18 [ 20488-S3(B86) Bolt-hex, head-3/8"-16 x I 578" 36 | 45562-SB(B69) Bolt-hex, head-5/167-18 x 4"

19 [ 20522 -55(B89) Boli-hex, head-3/87-16 x 2" 38 | 44727-58(X2%) Washer -Tlat-3/3"

20 | 356685-53(BB153) | Bolt-hex, head-3/8"-18 x /8" T | 350537-53(XX317) Washer -f1at-3/8"

21 [ 374409-S(BB416B) | Boli-hex. washer head- 43 | 45532-57-8(B65) Bolt-hex, head-5/16"-18 x 3"
3/8"-16 x 7/8" 64 | 20328-S8(B76) Bolt-hex, head-3/8"-16 X 5/8"

35 T 30546-S8(B1T3)

Bolt-hex. head-T7/187-14 x 2 1/2"




644

SECTION 103

FORD CAR PARTS

See Page 636 for ALTERNATOR

COMPONENT INFORMATION

YEAR

Cc
MODEL E C.LD.

A KE

‘OR MOUNTING - Refer to Group 10039

A

DESCRIPTION MAKE

AMP,

Qry.

PART NUMBER

1 1

I

| I

| |

10315 CONNECTOR - ALTERNATOR IICTIHEI

60

A ;s&e; Al

L/N Al

B8Q 10315-A

—ﬁmrmrmmoummo Refer to Group 10A313

j |

l |

| |

| | [

l

! [

YEAR

MODEL {

o
Y { CiD.
L.

REGULATOR
CATALOG
SYMBOL

DESCRIPTION

QTY.

PART NUMBER

10316 REGULATOR ASSY. - ALTERNATOI

VOLTAGE . FOR - For Generator Regulator refer to group 10505

60/61

A B&8 | All

|

R
|

14 volt, 50 amp. , 4 terminals-
ident. RO01 3456-RA & 2700295-
use withalternator B§C 10002-B, |
BSTZ 10346-C,D, F, G,

C1lAF 10346-A

T3
(Leece

Neville)

1

B8TZ 10316-C
(GR-365)

|

'60/61

i6&81} All

|
I ||

|
\

|
14 voIt, 60 amp. , 4 terminals- |
ident. R001 3489-RA, 2702393, |
C2TF 10316-B-use with
alternator B8C 10002-B,
B8TZ 10346-C,D,F, G,
C1AF 10346-A-wiring |
instructions required when re- f
placing 4 terminal regulator |
with 3 terminal regulator are
included with replacing part and |
also shown in T.S.B. No. 10002 |

|
dated May 6, 1963 5 |

T6
(Leece

Neville)

1

*#PBSM 10316-A
r/b C4TZ 10316-E

|

|

BU/62

K [6&8 &Il

l{ .
i
!

14 volt-negative ground, 3 ‘|T11 |
termlnals-ident.B'?O’?RA,3545RA,i(Leece
R001091017, CATF 10316-E- I Neville)
includes instruction sheet No. '
1203-use with alternator ]
B8C 10002-B,B8TZ 10346C,D, F |
G, C1AF 10346 A

l
!

| C4TZ 10316-E

62/64

|A, B "Before 11/B/83"

|

14 volt, 60 amp. , 4 terminals-
ident. ROO1 3591-RA, (Leece

BOYAF 10316-A-use with ‘ Neville)|
alternator C2AZ 10346-A, } f
C2TZ 10346-A.B & ammeter | |

32

r/b C4TZ 10318-E

!
l

l
[ *C2AZ 10316-A
|

t

62 /64

AB

14 volt, 40/60 amp., 5 terminals-
ident. ROO1 3687-RA, ;
CITF 10316-C-use with ﬁ
alternator C2AZ 10346-A & | |
warning light ! |

""*C2AZ 10316-B
r/b C5AZ 10316-C

|
!

63
63

[
A Special (with 4/B,6/B or 8/B carb.

15 volt, negative ground, 4
terminals-ident. C3TF 10316-B, |
C3XF 10316-C-use with

alternator C3SZ 10346-A,B,C, |
C3MY 10346-A |

*C3SZ 10316-A
r/b C38Z 10316-B

64/

A, B "From 11/8/63"

!I

|

|8 Exc427

14 volt.negative geround.3 terminal
-ident, 3737RA, 3TTTRA,

C5TF 10316-B, D-includes ;
instruction sheet No. 1829-use |
w/alternator C2AZ 10346-4, |
C2TZ 10346-A, B, C5TZ 10346-C|

Neville)|

Sl?f.eece i’

| C5TZ 10316-B
(GR-362)

It

|
|
|
!

I ?

A

[
F - Ford, L/N - Leece Neville



NATOR
Seecg;g(emgag ;ﬁ;oé%?ou ° ’ORD c‘k PARTS SECTION 103 645
i c| ! REGULATOR
YEAR MODEL Y | CLD. | DESCRIPTION CATALOG Qry. PART NUMBER
L. ‘\ ’ SYMBOL
10316 REGULATOR ASSY. - ALTERNATOR VOLTAGE - continved - For Generator regulator refer to Group 10505
64 ,B,§,X |6&8| All | 15 volt, negative ground, 4 IT1I0  (Ford)| 1 C3sz 10316-B
| i terminals-ident, C4TF 10316-B, | 1 (GR-341)
| D, C4UF 10316-A, B,
CSAF 10316-A, C5TF 10316-A,
C8TF 10316-A ‘ |
\ use w/alternator C3IMY 10346-.4.1|
| | C3SZ 10346-A, B, C4AZ 10346-B
| | €,Cd4SZ 10346-A,B,C4TZ 10346-D
| } C5AZ 10346-A, C5DZ 10346-A, B
1 . | C5TZ 10346-4,B,G, H,
| b | C6VY 10346-A, CTTZ 10346-B
| ,
62 A, B 6&8| AIl | 14 volt, negative ground, 5 44 1 C5AZ 10316-C
} ’ terminals-ident. 3727RA, [(Leece
Lo C5AF 10316-E-includes Neville)
\ \ Instruction sheet No. 1837-
; ) use with alternator
[ | C5AZ 10346-B,C,D
64/ r\, B,S, X )6&8] All' | Screw-hex.,washer head- ) 4 ( 42143-58(U255)
Lo No. 14-10 x 3/4"
| |6&%BAIl | Screw-hex. washer head- | |71 | 31497-58(0254)
| [ | No.14-10x1/2" |
1 | !
| | |
| | | |
YEAR MODEL 3 c.1. DESCRIPTION fos AMP. | QTY. PART NUMBER
L.
10317 SHIELD - ALTERNATOR SPLASH - Also refer to Group 10170
64 A, B, X |6&8144,170] Alternator end-neoprene- | F 42 | 1 | C4AZ 10317-A
200,264 5 7/16" 0.D. i [
| 289 | |
] 1 ! l
64 A ['6 1223 | Alternator end-neonrene- I F 42 [ 1 C4AZ 10317-B
| | | 57/16"0.D. |
|
64 A ; 8 427 | Alternator end-neoprene F 40 1 C38Z 10317-C
64 A | 8 352,390\ 517/16" O, D, F 42 1
63/64 |S s |390 F [30.40, | 1 |
42,52
|
10317  SHIELD KIT - ALTERNATOR SPLASH
60 &8 [ All L/N [ Al 1 B8TZ 10317-A
RACKET - ALTERNATOR REGULATOR MOUNTING 4 -
60 ‘;:337 mEa [6&8[ Al | [L/NTAL | T/ BIC 10337-A
B3 S 8 | 300 ¥ [30, 40 1 C3SZ 10337-A
64 A 6&8[ All L/N |40, 60 1 C4AZ 10337-A
Screw-hex.,washer head- L/N [0, 60 3 | 31497-S8(U254)
No. 14-10 x 1/2"
64 B 8&8[ All /N 140,60 1 C40Z 10337-A
TOA339 WIREASSY.- IGNITION SWITCH TO ALTERNATOR REGULATOR
82 A, B l6&.8 ALl | [T/N [ an | 1 [ %C2AZ 10A338-A
63 LA |6&8| All | Cut 28" from bulk wire |I/N 140,60 | 1 |
63/64 |B | | (B6A 14296-C) & add terminals |L/N [40,60 | 1
B83/64 |A 8&8| All Cut 60" from bulk wire F 40 1
684 A (B6BA 14296-C) & add terminals |L/N | 40 1
10342 BRACKET - ALTERNATOR TOP _ Refer to Group 10A313

A F - Ford,L/N - Leece Neville



646 SECTION 103 FORD CAR PARTS

ALTERNATOR PULLEYS




See Page 636 for ALTERNATOR
COMPONENT INFORMATION

FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 10 3 047

10344 PULLEY - ALTERNATOR

] T i ‘
MODEL f IDENTIFICATION E A B o} o] : E | F G M/%KE AMP. PART NUMBER
| : ! ] \
1960
6 CYL, 223
A [54986 [6]3.00].670].38] [2.00].56[1.34 [I/N [All | B8TZ 10344-B
§ CYL. 292
A [57174 [6773.00].670] .38 | [2.00] . 6411.34L/N [All | *BOAF 10344-A
$ CYL. 352
A |55886 [6[3.00].670] .38 [2.751. 311,34 [I/N ALl | %B8TZ 10344-D
1961
§CYL. 223
A [57566 [€]3.00].670] .38 | [1.59] .56 [1.34 [L/N [All | ®CIAF 10344-A
$ CYL., 292, 352, 390
A [58551 [6]3.00].670].38 ] J1.671.64 1.34 [L/N ALl | %C1AF 10344-C
1962
6 CYL, 223
A 56217 6] 8,00].670] .38 1.53] 57134 |T/N 60 | xC2AZ 10344-B
A 59334 6] 2.741.670| .38 1.48] .57 L/N J40 | C2AZ 10344-D
6 CYL, 170
B 59342 6] 3.00].670] .38 1.75] .65[1,34 TL/N [60 C20Z 10344-A
B 59336 6] 2.54|.670 .38 1,57 .65 L/N [40 | C20z 10344-B
8 CYL. 221, 260
B 59789 6] 3.00].670] .38 1.61] .65[1.34 [ L/N |60 C2AZ 10344-A
B 59335 6| 2.64] .670] .38 1.31] .65 L/N [40 C20Z 10344-C
8 CYL. 292, 352, 390
A 59789 6] 3.00].670] .38 1.61].65[1,34 [L/N 60 C2AZ 10344-A
A 59335 6] 2.78].670] .38 1.57] .64 L/N [40 C2AZ 10344-C
1963
6 CYL. 170
B 59342 6] 3.00] .670] .38 1.75 .65[1.34] L/N |60 C20Z 10344-A
B 59336 6] 2.54] .670 .38 1.57 .65 L/N 40 C20Z 10344-B
§CYL. 123
A 59217 6] 3.00[.670] .38 1.53].57]1.34 [L/N [60 | *C2AZ 10344-B
A 59334 6| 2.74].670] .38 1.48] .57 L/N 140 | C2AZ 10344-D
8 CYL. 221, 260, 289
A, B 59789 6] 3.00[.670 .38 .61] .65[1.34] /N [60 C2AZ 10344-A
A, B 59335 6] 2.64].670 .38 .31 .65 L/N 140 C20Z 10344-C
“#CYL. 352,390, 406, 427
S(with A/C) C3SF 10344-A 2] 2,927,667 .38 5,25 2.40] .64 F [40 C35z2 10344-A
(GP-346)
A 59789 6]3.00].670] .38 1.61] .65(1.34 |L/N |60 C2AZ 10344-A
A 50049 2.78.670] .38 1.57] .64 L/N |40 C2AZ 10344-C
A Special C35F 10344-B 1]73.02[.667] .38 5.35]1.80 F [40 C35Z 10344-B
S(exc, A/C) F 30,40
A Special C3MF 10344-A 1]3,937.667 .38 5.75|1.76 F 40 C3MY 10344-A
(GP-351)
S(exc. A/C) C5TF 10A352-B,K | 6 2.92].670] .38 1.50] .64 F [4255] C5TZ 10344-K
(GP-4172)
1964
6 CYL. 170, 200
B(exc.A/C & P/S) 593386 6] 2.54].670] .38 1.57] .65 L/N [40 C20Z 10344-B
B(exc.A/C & P/S) 59342 6] 3.00].670| .38 1.75].65]1.34 [1/N |60 C20Z 10344-A
B C3TF 10344-K 212.67.667| .31 | 5.382.03].64 F |42 CATZ 10344-D
§CYL. 223
A(exc.A/C & P/S) 59217 6] 3.00].670] .38 1.53] .57][1.34 | L/N [60 *C2AZ 10344-B
A(exc. P/S) 59334 6] 2.74].670] .38 1,48 .57 L/N |20 C2AZ 10344-D
A C3AF 10344-A, 272,92].667 .38 5.38|1.95].56[1.21 F |42 C4AZ 10344-A
C4AF 10344-A
T CYL. 260,289
Alexc,A/C), B 58789 6] 3,00].670] .38 1.61] .65[1.34 | L/N |60 C2AZ 10344-A
A, B(dual belt drive exc.A/C) C30F 10344-A 2] 2.67(.667] .31 5.382.69] .64 F |42 C40Z 10344-A
(GP-388)
A(exc.A/C & P/S), Blexc,A/C) [58335 6] 2.64].670 .38 1.31] .65 /N |40 C20Z 10344-C

A F - Ford

L/N . Leece Neville



648 SECTION 103 FORD CAR PARTS See Page 636 for ALTERNATOR

COMPONENT INFORMATION

10344 PULLEY - ALTERNATOR - continued

| T P } ! b TR
i Yo ! i | A |
MODEL IDENTIFICATION P Y 1 B C ; D E \ F j G MAKE ‘,AMP.E PART NUMBER
'E | } i | i
| 1] | i | [ P
1964 - continued
_8CYL. 352,390 [ Lo _
Alexc,A/C) __ |s8me9 6]3.00],670]. 38 1.61].65[1.34 |L/N |60 C2AZ 10344-A
A(dual belt drive exc.A/C) |C30F 10343-A" |27 2.67 1,667 .51 | 5.38 [5.69] .64 F |42 'C40Z  10344-A
(GP-388)
Alexc, A/C &P/S) —  TTTB0049 T 6] 5.78.670 .38 1.57] .64 L/N 40 | C2AZ 10344-C
Afexc.A/C),S C4SF 10344-A,B" | 1| 3.02/,667| .38 ] 5.38|1.79 F [42 | C45z 10344-A
S(w/A/C & trans. ign. ) F |52 (GP-387)
§(exc.A/C) _ |Ca8F 10344-B 113.02],667/.38 | 5.35|1.80] F_ |40 €3Sz 10344-B
S(w/A]C) o T IC3SF 10344-4A 212,927,667 .38 | 5.25]%.40] .64 F |40 C3SZ 10344-A
(GP-346)
Alexc.A/C) C5TF 10A352-B,K | 6] 2.92(.670| .38 1.50| . 64 F [42,55] ©5TZ 10344-K
(GP-472)
§CYL. 427
A o C3MF 10344-A 11 3.93].667| .38 5.25(1.76 F |40 C3MY 10344-A
(GP-351)
e s |
YEAR MODEL ] Y ! C.1.D. DESCRIPTION MAKE AMP. QTY. PART NUMBER
L. |
[ / . ) .
60/ A, B [6&8 “AIl "~ Nuf-hex. -1/27-30 IL/N | Al "1 | 33943-S8(M36)
60/ @A,B ] | Lockwasher-spring-1,/2" /N | All |1 | 34809-58(X68)
60/ &,B B&8 Al | Key-5/8" x 5/32" L/N | All" |1 | 74175-8(L7)
] | |
TOA344 SPACER - ALTERNATOR ROTOR _
60 A 6&8 All : 11/16"1D.x1 1/16"0.D. x3/8" L/N [ 50 ' 1| B6AZ 10A344-B
61 A 6&81 All | 11/16"LD. x1 §/8"0.D. x /4" thicL/N | 50 1 | *C1AF 10A344-A
62/ |A, B F& ALl | 11/16'LD. x 1" O.D. x5/16" L/N [40,53 | 1 C2AZ 10A344-A
I L \

10346 ALTERNATOR APPLICATION CHART

Determine year, model, engine, make of alternator and amperage or identification,
Find service Alternator as well as Voltage Regulator in adjacent column,

Parts are listed in order of Make and Amperage,
(Also see Page 636 for PARTS LISTS instructions and ALTERNATOR IDENTIFICATION CHART)

_ENGINE A 1 PI{\Ig’S SERVICE VOLTAGE ol
SECT.
MODEL eyl cip. IMAKe[AMP IDENTIFICATION SECT. | ALTERNATOR REGULATOR 100
& NO. PAGE
1960
A 8 [293352 [1,/N |50 |BOAF 10300-B, 103.1C | BSTZ 10346-F |B8TZ 10316-C 373
BOMF 10300-A, B, E, Repl. by (GR-365)
BOTF 10300-D, E, F, B8TZ 10346-G
90027, 90029, 90030, 90031,
90032, 90035, 90049,
e | |s428-Ga
A 6&81223292 L/N |50 [B9TF 10300-G, H, 103,1D | B8TZ 10346-G |[BS8TZ 10316-C 372
352 90017, 90018, 5468-GA (GR-365)
A 8 292352 |L/N 50 |BOFA 10300-G, 103.1A | B8TZ 10346-C [B8TZ 10316-C |373
H/D |ESMF 10300-C, 90028, Repl. by (GR-365)
90034, 5440-GA B8TZ 10346-D
A 6&81223,292, 1/N50 |BIFA 10300-B, 90023, 103.1B B8TZ 10346-D[B8TZ 10316-C 373
352 H/D|5412-GA (GR-365)
, 1961
A &8 AIl [L/N|50|CIAF 10300-C, D, 103, 1E P CIAF 10346-A|B8TZ 10316-C 1374
90057, 90097, 5494-AA Not replaced (GR-365)
AF - Ford L/N - Leece Neville




See Page 636 for ALTERNATOR

FORD CAR PARTS

COMPONENT INFORMAT ION SECTION 103 649
10346 ALTERNATOR APPLICATION CHART - continued
ENGINE A ( PCIZTI'S SERVICE | VOLTAGE o
: SECT.
MODEL ort.| cio. |[makeM” IDENTIFICATION SECT. | ALTERNATOR | REGULATOR | 10
& NO. | PAGE
1962 ]
A,B 6&8 All {L/N |40 |C2AF 10300-B,C, 103.1G | C2AZ 10346-A{C2AZ 10316~-B (376
C20F 10300-B,C, Repl. by
90164, 90165, 90166, C5AZ 10316-C
| |90167, 6000-AC (GR-373)
A,B %FE All |L/N[60 CIMF 10300-A, 103, IF | C2TZ 10346-A|C4TZ 10316-E (375
C2AF 10300-A, Repl. by
C20F 10300-D, 90109, C2TZ 10346-B
90156, 90157 ,2074-AB
A,B 6&8] All |L/N|60|C4AF 10300-B, 103.1H | C2TZ10346-B|C4TZ 10316-E 375
C4MF 10300-A,
C40F 10300-A, 90237,
90238,90239,2178-AA
1963
§ (exc. A/C) 8 390 [F 30 [C3SF 10300-C 103, 3E | C3SZ 10346-C| C3SZ 10316-B (378
R/B C35Z 10346-A] (GR-341)
A (exc. A/C) 8 406 | F 40 [C3SF 10300-A 103.3D | C35Z 10346-A{C3SZ 10316-B (378
[ 8 390 (GL-4) (GR-341)
A 8 406 | F 421CATF 10300-AZ 103.4E | C35SZ 10346-E{C3SZ 10318-B (379
(GL-70) (GR-341)
A,B 6&8 [Exc.427 [L/N| 40 |C2AF 10300-B, C, 103.1G | C2AZ 10346-A|C2A210316-B (376
C20F 10300-B, C, 90164, Repl. by
90165, 90166, 90167, C5AZ 10316-C
6000-AC {(GR-373)
A, B 6&8|Exc.427|L/N | 60 [CIMF 10300-A, 103.1F | C2TZ 10346-A[C4TZ 10316-E [375
C2AF 10300-A Repl. by
C20F 10300-D, 90108, C2TZ 10346-B
90156, 90157,2074-AB
A,B 688 |Exc.427 L/N| 60 |C4AF 10300-B, 103.TH | C2TZ 10346-B|C4TZ 10316-E (375
C4MF 10300-A,
C40F 10300-A, 90237,
90238,90239,2178-AA
1964
A 8 427 | F 40 [C3MF 10300-A 103, 3E | *C3MY10346-A[C3SZ 10316-B (378
(GL-23) (GR-341)
§ (exc. A/C) 8 390 |F 40 [C3SF 10300-A 103.3D | *C35Z 10346-A|C3SZ 10316-B (378
(GL-4) (GR-341)
"8 (w/A/C & trans. ign.) [ 380 [ F | 40|C3SF 10300-B 103.3D | *C3SZ 10345-B[C35Z 10316-B (378
(GL-5) (GR-341)
B 6. [17G200[ F 42 [C3TF 10300-AF 103, 3B | ¥*C4TZ10346-D|C35Z 10316-B [378
(GL-46) (GR-341)
A B 223 TF | 42|C3AF 10300-B, 103,38 | *C4AZ 10346-B|C3SZ 10316-B (378
C4ATF 10300-A R/B C35Z 10346-€ | (GR-341)
‘A8 8 [352390 [ F 42 |C4SF 10300-A 103.3B | «C48Z 10346-A|C35SZ 10316-B (378
R/B C3SZ 10346-E | (GR-341)
A B 8 [Excd427[ F 42 {C30F 10300-E 103. 3B [«C4AZ 10346-C|[C3SZ 10316-B (378
R/B C4AZ 10346D (R _341)
A 8 427 | F 42 | C4MF 10300-D 103, 4F C3MY10346-B{C3SZ 10316-B {379
(GL-68) (GR-341)
S (W/A/C) 8 390 | F 52 [C4SF 10300-B 103, 3C | *T45Z2°10346-B[C3SZ 10316-B 378
(GL-36 (GR-341)
A/B 6&81Exc 427TL/N |40 |C2AF 10300-B.C. 103.1G | C2AZ 10346-A{C4TZ 10316-E |378
C20F 10300-B, C, (4 terminals-
90164, 90165, 901686, ammeter) or
90167, 6000-AC C5TZ 10316-B
(3 terminals-
ammeter) or
*C2AZ 10316-B
{warning light)
A F - Ford L/N - Leece Neville * Includes Pulley



See P
650 SECTION 103 FORD CAR PARTS COMPONENT RFoRNAETon "
10346 ALTERNATOR APPLICATION CHART - continued
__ENGINE | A 1 PAIRTS SERVI ILLUS.
MODEL | cip. ImakeAMP IDENTIFICATION SECT. | ALTERNATOR REQULATOR |
‘ 1 ‘ & NO. PAGE
1964 - continued
A(exc. A/C) Exc.42T F | 42[C4TF 10300-A7Z 103/4E | C3SZ 10346-E[C3SZ 10316-B (379
(GL-70) (GR-341)
s 390 |[F | 55 |CATF 10300-BA, 103.4G | C4SZ 10346-C|C35Z 10316-B 378
C4SF 10300-B (GL~-72) (GR-341)
A,B Exc.427F |42 |C4TF 10300-BD 103.3B | C4AZ10346-D|C3SZ 10316-B |379
77777 _ ) (GL-69) (GR-341)
A,B Exc427| L/N 60 [CIMF 10300-A, 103.1F | C2TZ 10346-A[C4TZ 10316-E (375
C2AF 10300-A, Repl. by (4 terminals) or
€20F 190300-D, 90109, C2TZ 10346-B/C5TZ 10316-B
90156, 90157, 2074-AB (GR-362)
(3 terminals)
AB - Exc427] L/N 60|C4AF 10300-B, 103, 1H | C2TZ 10346-B|C4TZ 10316-E [375
C4MF 10300-A, (4 terminals) or
C40F 10300-A, 90237, C5TZ 10316-B
90238,90239, 2178-AA {GR-362)
(3 terminals)
| c l i A
YEAR i MODEL ‘ z | CAD. | DESCRIPTION Make | AMP. | QTY. PART NUMBER
. | 1
: ] |
10A352 HUB - ALTERNATOR PULLEY
60 A 6&8 All " Used with single sheave pulley - |[L/N | All 1 «B8AZ 10A352-A
1 i not replaced(1-69)
| - |
i i |
¢ REGULATOR
YEAR MODEL Iy | clp. DESCRIPTION CATALOG Qry. PART NUMBER
L SYMBOL
0505 REGULATOR ASSY. - GENERATOR VOLTAGE - For Alternator Regulator refer to Group 10318
60 A [6&8]AIl |15 voIt,50 amp.-3 terminals-ident]17  (Bosch)| 1 B6A 10505-C
| b | COAF 10505-F, FAY 10505-B-us (GR-10)
| - with generator B6A 10002-D
60 “A i6&8; All : 15 volt,40amp.-3 terminals-ident{20 (Autolite)] 1 | *B7A 10505-A
i ! | 2700005-use with generator Repl. by
\\ | | B6A 10002-E,F C1TF 10505-T
60 A |6 223 |15 volt,40 amp.-3 terminals-ident|27 (Autolite)| 1 #COAF 10505-E
i \ | COAF 10505-E-use with gen. Repl. by
| | | B6A 10002-F CITF 10505-D
60/61 {A 6&8| All } 15 volt,40 amp.-3 terminals-ident.|26 (Delco-| 1 | COAF 10505-B
| . COAF 10505-B, 1119630-use with Remy) (GR-18)
l Lo generator COAF 10002-B
60/62 |A, B, X B&8| AIl | 15 volt,30amp.-3 terminals-ident.|21 {Ford)| 1 *B7A 10505-B
60/61 ls 8 | Al 2700015,2900424 -use with gen. Repl. by
1 L B6A 10002-A,H, BOA 10002-A, C3TZ 10505-B
P CODF 10002-C, COTF 10002-C,
t b C1DF 10002-A, C1TF 10002-A,
‘ | | CITZ 10002-A
60 ls |8 | 430 | Use with generator B8S 10002-A, 1
‘ . PBEM 10002-B |
60,62 lA 8 (52390 Use with generator BOA 10002-4, | L1
i 14086 COTF 10002-C B | |
60/62 [A, B, X 6&8 Al 15 volt.30 amp.-3 terminals-ident/T7 {Ford)] 1 | #CITZ 10505-A
60/61 |S b C1TF 10505-A. B-use with gen, (Bosch) Repl. by
| B6A 10002-A, BSA 10002-A, ‘ C3TZ 10505-B
L CODF 10002-C, COTF 10002-C, \
| Lo CI1DF 10002-A, C1DZ 10002-A,
Lo CITF 10002-A, C1TZ 10002-A
60 S 8 { 430 Use with generator B8S 10002-A, 1
Lo PB8M 10002-B
60/62 |A Special(with4/Bor6/B carb.) 8 PSZSQO, Use withgenerator BOA 10002-A, 1
| 406 COTF 10002-C,C1TZ 10002-A
|

A F - Ford L/N - Leece Neville



See Page 636 for ALTERNATOR

COMPONENT INFORMAT ION FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 103 651
¢ ] o REGULATOR
YEAR MODEL Y | CID. DESCRIPTION CATALOG  |QTY. PART NUMBER
L. ' SYMBOL
T Y0305 REGULATOR ASSY. - GENERATOR VOLTAGE - continuved -
- For Alternator Regulator refer to Group 10316
60 A (with A/C) ‘ 8 | Al | 15 volt,35 amp.-3 terminals-ident|23 (Ford)i 1 *#B8E 10505-B
60 S | Al 2000305-use with generator 1 Repl. by
L | B8A 10002-A C2AZ 10505-B
60 |'A, S (with A/C) &8 Al | 15 volt,35 amp.-3 terminals-ident|25 {Ford)| 1 *COMF 10505-A
60/62 \A |8 [ ALl | COMF 10505-A-use with generatoﬂ‘ \ 1 \ Repl. by
60/62 | S "Before 5/21/62" | 8 | All | BBA 10002-A, BOFM 10002-A, 1 C2AZ 10505-B
| Voo } COAF 10002-A, COAZ 10002-C, | ;
\ . | COMF 10002-A
62 "From 5/21/62" |8 | 390 | Kit-15 volt,35 amp. -includes Bi (Ford) 1 | C25Z 10505-B
\ | ! jumper wire assy.(10A538)-ident, (GR-370)
. | C4PF 10A388-B-use with
I ' generator COAZ 10002-C
60/62 |A \ 8 |All | 15 volt,35 amp.-Sterminals-ident.]40 (Ford) 1 | C2AZ 10505-B
60/62 |S i 8 | All | C2AF 10505-B-use with generato 1
60 A, S (with A/C) b&B { ' B8A 10002-A, BOFM 10002-A, rf 1
. | COAF 10002-A, COAZ 10002-C,
I | COMF 10002-A |
60/62 |A i 8 \ All | Kit-15 volt,35 amp. - (Ford)| 1 C2AZ 10505-C
[ i C4PF 10A588-C [ |  (GR-389)
60 [A 6&8 AIl | 15 volt,40 amp.-3 terminals-ident P8 (Autolte]| 1 CITF 10505-D
| | CITF 10505-D,GR27-use with (GR-27)
; ! | generator B6A 10002-E,F
61/63 | A, X lﬁ&e‘ All | Use withgenerator B6A 10002-E,F 1
62 A |6&8; All | Use with generator COAF 10002-B 1
64 A \6&8‘Exc.427‘ Use withgenerator B6A 10002-E,F 1
| : Screw-hex., washer head- | | 2 | 31497-58(U254)
! ] | ! No.14-10 x 1/2" | |
61 IS |8 390 | 15 volt,40 amp.-3 terminals-ident |22 (Ford)] I | *B8E 10505-C
\ b | 2700017,2900423-use with gen, « Repl. by
- . B8QH 10002-A, COTF 10002-B C3TZ 10505-A
61 Is |8 1350 | 15 volt,40 amp.-3 terminals-ident.]T8 (Ford)] 1 | *CITF 10505-C
1 P - CITF 10505-C-use with generator } Repl. by
| BSQH 10002-A, COTF 10002-B C3TZ 10505-A
61 3 \ § [ 390 |15 volt, 40 amp. -3 terminals-  |T9 (Ford)] 1 | C3TZ 10505-A
P | ident.C2TF 10505-A-use with | | J
l ‘ [ | generator BBQH 10002-4, ) \
i \ | COTF 10002-B |
62 I's '8 1390 | 15 volt,40 amp.-includes jumper |30 (Ford)[ 1 C2SZ 10505-A
o | wire assy. (10A538)-ident. (GR-241)
| | C2SF 10505-A,B,
o ! ED-C2SF 10505-B-use with
o ! generator B8QH 10002-A,
P © COTF 10002-B,C2SZ 10002-A
60/62 |X |6 [T44,170] 15 volt,25 amp.-3 terminals- ident.|24 (Ford)| 1 *CODF 10505-A
E | } CODF 10505-A-use withgenerator Repl. by
1 “ | CODF 10002-C, CIDF 10002-A, C3DZ 10505-A
Lo | C1DZ 10002-A
63/64 |X & 44,170] 15 volt,25 amp.-3 terminals-ident./35 {Ford)] 1 | C3DZ 10505-A
1 C2DF 10505-A~use with generator © | (GR-267)
| [ C1DZ 10002-A | |
63/64 |A,B, X |6&8| Al | 15 volt,30amp.-3 termIinals-ident.[39 (Ford)| 1 | ~ C3TZ 10505-B
‘ C2AF 10505-A, C2TF 10505-B- | ; | (GR-268)
10517 COIL - VOLTAGE REGULATOR VOLTAGE LIMITER SHUNT
63 A,B,§ X 688 ALl | 34 T | C3sZ 10517-A
64/ A,B,S5,X B&8| All | 10 1 | c3sz 10517-B
JOAS17 ARMATURE - VOLTAGE REGULATOR RELAY
63/ |A,B,5,X [6&8| All |34, T10 | 1| *C38Z 10A517-A
" _10A519  INSULATOR and POST - VOLTAGEREGULATOR VOLTAGE LIMITER
63 A, B, S, X [6&8| All |34 | 2] C38Z 10A519-A
64/ l\A,B,S,X |6&8) ALl | IT10 172 | C38Z 10A519-B

[

\

[

o Reler to Groups 10316 and 10505 for complete Regulator Identification



FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 103

See Page 636 for ALTERNATOR
COMPONENT INFORMATION

¢ | o REGULATOR ’
YEAR MODEL Y | CID. DESCRIPTION CATALOG QTY. | PART NUMBER
L. SYMBOL ’
i
10A521 POST - VOLTAGE REGULATOR RELAY CONTACT B
64/ A,B,5,X 6&8l Al |T10 i 1 | C88Z 10A521-A
1 - | i L
| ] ; | I
10A528 COIL - VOLTAGE REGULATOR RELAY SHUNT
63 A, B,S, X 6&8; All | 134, T10 "1 | €382 10A528-A
3 : 1 \ P
\ ] | ! P
10A538 WIRING - VOLTAGE REGULATOR JUMPER
62 'S £ 8 | 390 | Attached with screws 30,31 Il [ C2SZ 10A538-B
| L i | !
: L 1 ‘ |
10A 540 CONTACTREPAIR KIT - VOLTAGE REGULATOR LOAD RELAY ‘
60/62 A, B 6&8. All |T3,T6 .1 | C2TZ 10A540-A
Consists of
1-*C1AF 10A517-A  Armature assy. 1-*C1AF 10A523-A  Post assy.
62/64 1A, B 16&8| All 32 | 1 | C2TZ 10A540-B
Consists of
1-#C3TF 10A517-A Armature assy. 1-%C1AF 10A523-A Post assy. 4 Instruction sheets
10A 541 CONTACT REPAIR KIT - VOLTAGE REGULATOR VOLTAGE LIMITER RELAY i
60/62 A B 16&8] All | Kit IT3,T6 | 1] C2TZ 10A541-A
Consists of
1-«C1TF 10551-A Armature assy. 1-*C1TF 10565-A Carrier assy. -upper
1-%C1TF 10608-A  Carrier assy. -lower
10A542 CONTACT REPAIR KIT - VOLTAGE REGULATOR CURRENT LIMITER
60/62 A, B [6&8 Al | Kit T3, T6 | 1| C2TZ 10A542-A
Consists of
1-*C1TF 10A543-A  Armature assy. 1-*CITF 10565-A  Carrier assy. -upper
10546 INSULATOR - VOLTAGE REGULATOR BASE UPPER
61/ A,B,5,X 6&8 AIll | T10 1 C38Z 10546-A
| — |
! [ 1 _ | |
10A547 ARM and POINT ASSY. - VOLTAGE REGULATOR VOLTAGE LIMITER
64 A,B,S,X [6&8 Al | IT10 1 | 38z 10A547-A
o 1 | P
) | i l |
10548 TERMINAL - VOLTAGE REGULATOR
63 |A,B,S,X 6&8 AIl |34 |747|7 C35Z 10548-A
! L | I
84/ A,B,5,X 6&8[ Al | T10 | 4 | 35z 10548-B
\ P
10A548 LUG - VOLTAGE REGULATOR FRAME
63/ [A,B,§5,X |6&8] ATl | |34, T10 [ 1 | C€35Z 10A548-A
\ I \ \ L
I
\
10551 ARMATURE ASSY. - VOLTAGE REGULATOR
63/ A,B,5,X {68 All | Serviced in assy. -Refer to Group |34, T10 | !
‘ C | 10316 \ P
\ l | l (I
1 | \ P ||
10A355 COVER - VOLTAGE REGULATOR TERMINAL
62/64 (A, B, X |6&8{AIl" | Plastic-use with Ford regulators 1 | C3AZ 10A555-A
| -
® Refer to Groups 10316 and 10505 for complete Regulator Identification



See Page 636 for ALTERNATOR
COMPONENT INFORMATION

FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 103 653

¢ ‘ * ot |ary PART NUMBER
YEAR MODEL E C.I.D.} DESCRIPTION %Q‘FMAé.gf QTY.
10557 SPRING - VOLTAGE REGULATOR ARMATURE TENSION
83/ K B,5,X 6&8[ Al | 51/2 coils 34, T10 1 C38z 10557-A
\ i
63/ A,B,§,X [8&8| Al | 10 1/2 coils |34, T10 | 1 | 38z 10557-B
| | | —
|
TOASS9 ESISTOR - REGULATOR CONTACT ACTUATING
84/ A,B,5,X 6&8] All |T10 | 1| €382 10A559-A
\ |
l -z _
10864 " INSULATOR - VOLTAGE REGULATOR TERMINAL
81/83 [A,S, X [6&8 ALl [ . 304" wire hole (22,58 | AR|™ CIVF 10564-A
64 A 6&8 Exc 427 28 | AR
| I | [
61/83 |A, S, X [6&8| AIl | .104" wire hole 22,38 AR, CIVF 10564-B
64 |A 6&8[Exc 4217 28 AR
l \ | |
| | | ! |
10A564 COIL - VOLTAGE REGULATOR RELAY
84/ [A,B,5,X 6&8| All T10 1 C3SZ 10A564-A
\ | ! 1 |
10365 POST - VOLTAGE REGULATOR LIMITER CONTACT UPPER
63/ [A,B,§5,X 6&8[ All i34,T10 1 | C3TZ 10565-A
; |
f ! |
T0A565 ¢ T VOL REGULATOR RELAY
64/ |A,B,5,X |6&8| All | T10 | 1 | 332 10A565-A
1 ! i ]
I , | | * ' !
10570 RESISTOR - VOLTAGE REGULATOR UNIT FIELD

80/64 |A, B, S, X &S Al | |15,21,23,23° | 1 B6A 10570-A
| o I ‘
60/62 A,8 8&38| All' | Regulator ballast-20 ohms-1, 67" &5 U T B9FL 10570-B
long-figure 20 stamped on !
terminal i
[ |
80/62 |A,S |8&8| All 70 ohms-1, 66" long-figure 70 25 | 177 COMF 10570-A
[ | stamped on terminal | |
- ‘ |
837 ,B,3,X [6&8 AT | B4, TI0 1 C38Z 10570-A
— — 1
______ 10576 POINT - VOLTAGE REGULATOR UNIT FIXED CONTACT
60/62 [A,B,S, X 16&8| ALl | Point surface , 107" fo shoulder |21 7277 "B6AZ 10576-A
| F l 1 |
| \ 1 |
10578  LUG - VOLTAGE REGULATOR BASE FLATE -
63/ A,B,§,X {6&8| All | Includes 1/4" hole 134, T10 1|7 c3sz 10576-A
j | *7[ ‘
| i S
63/ |A,B,5,X 6&8| All | Includes 1/8" hole 34, T10 | 2 | €35z 10578-B
J | ‘ L
L \ ‘ L
03594 RESISTOR - VOLTAGE REGULATOR ABSORBING
.5, 5, X &8 AT |21,22,23 K B6A 10594-A
I | N |
60/62 A, S 6&8 AIl | Regulator unit absorbing-40 25 | 1T | ~BY9FL 10504-A
ohms-2, 22" long-figure 40
| stamped on terminal
. ! 1
63/ A,B,§5,X 6&8 All | 34, T10 1 C3SZ  10594-A

¢ Reler to Groups 10316 and 10505 for complete Regulator Identification



654 SECTION 103.1

(1960/64 LEECE NEVILLE 50,
50 H/D, 60, 65 AMP.)

FORD CAR PARTS

DESCRIPTION AND RESTRICTIONS

PART NUMBER

SEE PAGE 636 for

PARTS LISTS INSTRUCTIONS

A { B GIH|]J K
BEARING - FRONT ) 10A303
25/32" LD, x21/32" O.D. x 19/32" wide-~ident B9AZ 10A303-A 1{1
99604 (New Departure) or 304-SZZ (Marlin (GE-8)
Rockwell) or 304-NPP (Fafnir) o
21/32" L.D. x 1 27/32" O.D, x 9/16'" wide-ident, C1AF 10A303-A
99603 (New Departure) or 303-SZZ (Marlin (GE-15)
Rockwell) or 303-NPP (Fafnir)
25/32" LD, x 1 27/32" O.D. x 9/16" wide-ident, B8C 10095-A 1 1
204-KPP (Fafnir) or 6204-2RS (S.K.F.) or (GE-5)
204-SZZ (Marlin Rockwell) or 99504 (New
Departure) or 204-NN (Norma Hoffman) or 99504
{Ahlberg)
21/32" LD, x18/16" O.D. x 15/32" wide-ident| ABAZ 10094-B 1
1203-RR (Federal) or 203-CC (B.C.A. ) or (GE-16)
203-KDD (Fafnir)
RECTIFIER ASSY, C2AZ 10304-A 1
(GY-114)
Bolt-carriage-No. 10-24 x 1 3/4" 374932-87-8 1
(BB645C)
Bolt-carriage-No, 10-24 x 3/4" *357211-88 1
Nut-hex, -No, 10-24 34053-88(M156) 2
Lockwasher-spring-No. 10 34803-S7(X60) 2
Bolt-carriage-1/4"-20x 2 1/4" *23526-87 1
Nut-hex, -1/4'-20 33795-S7(M49) 1
Lockwasher-spring-1/4" 34805-588(X62) 1
Washer-flat-1/4" (steel) 44719-88(X17) 1
Washer-flat-1/4" (fibre) *354442-S 1
BEARING - REAR 10A304
21/32" L.D. x 15/16" O.D, x 5/8" wide C3SZ 10A304-A 1
21/32" LD, x 1 9/16" O.D. x 15/32" wide-ident. A8AZ 10094-B 1]t
1203-RR (Federal) or 203-CC (B.C.A.) or (GE-16)
203-KDD (Fafnir)
25/32" 1.D. x 1 27/32" O.D. x 9/16'" wide~ident, B8C  10095-A 111
204-KPP (Fafnir) or 6204-2RS (S.K.F.) or (GE-5)
204-8ZZ (Marlin Rockwell) or 99504 (New
Departure) or 204-NN (Norma Hoffman) or
99504 (Ahlberg)
CLIP - ROTOR *B8TZ 10319-A 111
Screw-round head, slotted-No. 8 x 3/8" *92057-87 171
HOLDER and STUD - BRUSH C2AZ 10320-A 1
Screw~pan head, cross recess-No,8-32x1/2" 51764-S8(U366) 2
Nut-hex, -No, 8-32 34052-S7(M155) 2
Lockwasher-spring-No. 8§ 34802-87(X59) 2
Washer-flat-3/16" 351270-BS(XX172) 2




SEE PAGE 636 for FORD CAR P‘RTS SECTION 103, 655

PARTS LISTS INSTRUCTIONS (1960/64 LEECE NEVILLE 50,
50 H/D, 60, 65 AMP.)

DESCRIPTION AND RESTRICTIONS PART NUMBER ALTERNATOR PARTS LISTS 1A THRU 1M
AI/B]C|/DIE}]F|G{H|J|K|L| M
BUSHING - INSULATOR *BgAZ 10321-B 313
B8AZ 10321-A ; 2] 2
C2AZ 10321-A 6

RETAINER - FRONT BEARING B8TZ 10323-B 111
B8TZ 10323-A 111
*C1AF 10323-A 1
C2TZ 10A355-A 1 1] 1
Screw-fillister head-No,8-32x 1/2" 31061-S8(U50) 313131 3]3
Lockwasher-spring-No, 8 34802-87(X59) 3 3 3 3 3

CAP - DUST B8TZ 10325-A 11|11

COIL - ROTOR *BSAZ 10327-A 11

RING - ROTOR SLIP B8AZ 10328-A 111
ClAF 10328-A 111 111
C2AZ 10328-A 1

INSULATOR - TERMINAL 10329
Approx. 3/32"x 1" x 2 3/4" w/(3) 1/4" sq. holes B8TZ 10329-A 2 12
Inner-11/4" x 2 3/4" w/(3) 1/4" sq. holes CI1TF 10329-A 1] 1
Outer-1"" x 2 3/4" w/(3) 1/4" roundholes CITF 10329-B 1)1
3/32" x13/8" x25/16" *C1AF 10329-A 1] 1
Quter-approx. 1/2" x11/4" x 2 9/16" C2TZ 10329-A
3/16" 1,D, x 5/16" O.D, x 1/4" long C2TZ 10329-B 2 2
OQuter-approx. 5/8"' x17/8" x 2 3/4" C4TZ 10329-A 1] 3

SHAFT - ROTOR *BBAZ 10330-A 111

HOUSING - FRONT B8TZ 10333-B 111
(GD-311)
B8TZ 10333-C 111
(GD-312)
*XC1AF 10333-A 1
C2TZ 10333-A 1 1|t
(GD-295)
C2AZ 10333-A 1
(GD-294)
Nut-lock-No, 10-32 374935-S(MM169E) 4

HOUSING - REAR B8TZ 10334-A 1)1
(GH-295)
B8TZ 10334-B 1)1
(GH-296)
*C1AF 10362-A 1
C2TZ 10334-A 1
(GH-297)
C2AZ 10334-A 1
(GH-285)

C4TZ 10334-A 1
(GH-286)
C4TZ 10334-B 1
(GH-306)
ROTOR ASSY. B6AZ 10335-B 1] 1
(GM-333)
B6AZ 10335-A 1] 1
(GM~332)
*C1AF 10335-A 1
C2AZ 10335-A 1
C5TZ 10335-A 1 i1 1




656 SECTION 103.1 FORD CAR PARTS SEE PAGE 636 for

p
(1960/64 LEECE NEVILLE 50, ARTS LISTS INSTRUCTIONS
50 H/D, 60, 65 AMP.)
DESCRIPTION AND RESTRICTIONS PART NUMBER ALTERNATOR PARTS LISTS 1A THRU T™
A|B|C|DJ]E 'FIG|H|J|K]L|M
STATOR ASSY. B8TZ 10336-A 1 1
Kit B8TZ 10336-D 1
CITZ 10A347-A 1 1 1
C2TZ 10336-B 1 1
N C2AZ 10336-A 1
Bolt-carriage, stotted-1/4"-20 x 1" *BgC 10211-A 31 3] 3
Bolt-carriage, slotted-1/4"-20 x 1 1/4" 374934-S7-8 3 31 3
(BB648D)
Lockwasher-internal tooth-1/4" 34940-87(X88) 31 3 3 313
Lockwasher-spring-1/4" 34805-58(X62) 3] 3 3 313
Nut-hex, -1/4"-20 33795-87(M49) 3] 3 6 61 5
COVER - BRUSH SPRING C1AF 10A340-A 1 1 1 1
JUMPER - BRUSH SPRING TO FIELD TERMINAL C1AF 10A342-A 211 1 1
BRUSH SET,HOLDER and BRACKET ASSY. - B8TZ 10347-B 1 1
consists of (2) 2701901 brush holders
Bolt-~carriage-No, 10-24 x 1 3/4" 374932-87-8 2| 2
(BB645C)
Nut-hex, ~-No, 10-24 34053-S8(M156) 2] 2
Lockwasher-spring-No, 10 34803-87(X60) 2] 2
Washer-flat-3/16" 372396-S8(XX78) 33
Washer-flat-1/4" 44719-88(X17) 41 4
Washer-flat-No, 8 371818-S(XX47) 1 1
Washer-flat-No, 8 371820-5(XX48) 1 1
STATOR ASSY.-refer to Group 10336 10A347
BRUSH SET and SPRING ASSY. - consists of B8TZ 10347-A 1 1 1 1 1
(2) 2701918 brushes
Consists of C2AZ 10347-A 1
(2) C2AF 10332-A brushes
HOLDER - BRUSH XC1AF 10351-A 1
C2TZ 10351-A 1 1] 1
Stud-shoulder-No, 10-24 & No. 10-32 x 1 7/8" 374933-ST(WW116) 2 2 2 2
Nut-hex, -No, 10-32 34079-S7(M163) 2 2 212
Lockwasher-spring-No, 10 34803-S7(X60) 2 2 2 2
Washer-flat-No. 10 44716-88(X15) 21 2 212
Nut-hex, ~-No, 10-24 34053-S8({M156) 4 4 4 4
Lockwasher-internal tooth-No. 10 34903-58(X96) 4| 4 4] 4
RETAINER - FRONT BEARING - 10A355
refer to Group 10323
HOUSING - REAR -refer to Group 10334 10362
SPACER - DIODE PLATE C2AZ 10A363-A 1
PLATE and DIODE ASSY. - POSITIVE - C2TZ 10373-B 1 1

(includes instruction sheet)

C5TZ 10373-A

1
Bolt-carriage-5/16"-18 x 2 3/8" 374300-S8(BB647F) 1 1 1
Lockwasher-spring-5/16" 34806-S7(X64) 1 111
Nut-hex, -5/16"-18 33797-S7(M50) 1 1 1
Screw-fillister head-No.8-32x 1/2" 31061-88(U50) 1 1 1
Lockwasher-spring-No, 8 34803-S7(X60) 1 1 1
Washer-flat-3/16" *370878-S8_ 1 1 1




SEE PAGE €36 for FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 103.1 657
ISTS INSTRUCTIONS (1950/64 LEECE NEVILLE 50.
50 H/D, 60, 65 AMP.)
DESCRIPTION AND RESTRICTIONS PART NUMBER ALTERNATOR PARTS LTS TATHRU i M
A|B E|F L
DIODE - POSITIVE C2AZ 10374-A 3
LEAD - GROUND C2TZ 10A374-A 1
COVER - TERMINAL *C2TZ 10A375-A 1
Screw & washer-pan head, cross recess- 50804-88(U157) 2
No.10-32 x 3/8"
PLATE and DIODE ASSY. -NEGATIVE - C2TZ 10377-B 1 1
(includes instruction sheet)
C5TZ 10377-A 1
Bolt-carriage-1/4"-20x 1 3/4" *23496-S7 1 1 1
Washer-flat-1/4" (steel) *370458-8 3 3 3
Lockwasher-spring-1/4" 34805-58(X62) 1 1 1
Nut-hex, -1/4"'-20 33795-S7(M49) 1 1 1
Screw-fillister head-No, 8-32 x 1/2" 31061-S8(U50) 1 1 1
Lockwasher-spring-No, 8 34802-87(X59) 1 1 1
Washer-flat-3/16 " 370945-8(XX56) 1 11 1
DIODE - NEGATIVE C2AZ 10378-A 3
CAPACITOR C2AZ 10A380-A 1
C5TZ 10A380-A 1
BUSHING - RECTIFIER INSULATOR 10A381
Positive-1/4" I.D, x 3/8" O.D. x1 9/32" long C2AZ 10A381-A 1
Negative-3/16" L. D, x3/8" squarex11/32" long C2AZ 10A381-B 1
C5TZ 10A381-B 2
C5TZ 10A381-A 2
SPACER - RECTIFIER C2AZ 10A382-A 1
BUSHING - INSULATOR C5TZ 10A383-A 2
BUSHING - TERMINAL C2AZ 10390-A 1
Nut-hex, -No. 8-32 34052-S7(M155) 1
Lockwasher-spring-No, 8 34802-87(X59) 1
Washer-flat~3/16" 351270-BS(XX72) 1
BOLT - THRU 10A396
Bolt-hex. head-No, 10-32 x 3" 371790-S2(BB205)} 4 | 4
Bolt-hex, head-No, 10-32 x 2 9/16" 371889-S(UU39) 3 3
Bolt-hex. head-No. 10-32 x 3 27/32" C3TZ 10120-A 3 3 3
Bolt-hex. head-No, 10-32 x 2 7/16" 376604-S7-8 4
(BB204E)
Bolt-hex. head-No, 10-32 x 3 3/8" 350752-5200 3
(BB205D)
Lockwasher-spring-No, 10 34803-87(X60) 41 4
Nut-hex, , lock-No, 10-32 373235-S7(MM169) 3 3 3




658 SECTION 103.3 FORD c‘k P‘RT: SEE PAGE 636 for

{1963 /64 FORD 30, 40, 42, 52 AMP.) PARTS LISTS INSTRUCTIONS
DESCRIPTION AND RESTRICTIONS PART NUMBER ALTERNAYOR PARTS LISTS 3A THRU 3 M
A|/B|C|D}JE|F|G ] HJJ|K{L| M
BEARING - FRONT 10A303
21/32" I.D. x 1 9/16" O.D. x 15/32" wide-ident, AB8AZ 10094-B 1111} 1]1
1203-RR (Federal) or 203-CC (B.C.A.) or
203-KDD (Fafnir)
BEARING - REAR - C3SZ 10A304-A 1|11 1}]1
21/32" LD, x15/16" O.D, x 5/8" wide
RING - ROTOR SLIP C38Z 10328-A 11111 1]1
SHAFT - ROTOR C38Z 10330-A 11 ]1]1
C38Z 10330-B 1
HOUSING - FRONT C3TZ 10333-A 11111
C35Z 10333-A 111
HOUSING - REAR 10334
Includes bearing C38Z 10334-A 1 1 1 1 1
Less bearing C35Z 10334-B 111 ;1] 1]1
ROTOR ASSY. C3SZ 10335-B 1 1 1 1
C3Sz 10335-C 1
STATOR ASSY. 10336
Includes coil C38Z 10336-A 1 1 1
Includes coil C3SZ 10336-B 1
Includes coil C4SZ 10336-A 1
Less coil C382 10336-C 111 1
Less coil C38Z 10336-D 1
BRUSH 10347
Less terminal C3SZ 10347-E 1 11711111
Inciudes terminal 3/8" x 1/2" with 1/4" hole C335Z 10347-A 1 /1111111
Includes terminal 11/32" x11/32" C3SZ 10347-C 11111 1]1
TERMINAL and BRUSH SET C3SZ 10347-B 1 171 1}1
Consists of
1-C3SZ 10347-A Brush assy, 1-C3SZ  10349-A Spring
1-C3SZ 10347-C Brush assy. 1-C3SZ 10351-A Holder
SPACER and BRUSH KIT ! c3sz 10347-D [1T1[1 1311 | T T 1T 1 1
Consists of
1-C3SF 10A386-A Spacer & Brush 1-C3SZ 10347-A Brush assv.
SPRING - BRUSH C38Z 10349-A 1 1 17111

HOLDER - BRUSH C3SZ 10351-A 2 1212|212




SEE PAGE 636 for
PARTS LISTS INSTRUCTIONS

FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 103.3
(1963/64 FORD 30, 40, 42, 52 AMP.)

659

‘DESCRIPTION AND RESTRICTIONS PART NUMBER ALTERNATOR PARTS LSYS ;A THRU M
AB| CIDJE|F[G]H}J|K M
RETAINER - FRONT BEARING C3SZ 10A355-A 1 1 1 1 1
Screw-hex, head-No. 10-16 x 3/8" 377999-S8B 31313} 3] 3
(BB279F)
DISC - DIODE PLATE SOLDER C3SZ 10A358-A 6 6 6 6 6
STOP - ROTOR C3SZ 10A360-A 1 1 1 1 1
INSULATOR - STATOR END C38Z 10A361-A 2 2 2 2 2
SPACER - DIODE PLATE C3SZ 10A363-A 3 3 3 3 3
RING - ROTOR STOP C3SZ 10370-A 1 1 1 1 1
PLATE and DIODE ASSY. - POSITIVE C4AZ 10373-A 1 1 1 1 1
DIODE - POSITIVE C38Z 10374-A 3 3 3
C4AZ 10374-A 3 3
PLATE and DIODE ASSY. - NEGATIVE C4AZ 10377-A 1 1 1 1 1
Nut-hex. -No, 10-32 373235-S7T(MM169)] 4 4 4 4 4
Lockwasher-spring-No, 10 34803-S7(X60) 4 | 414 41 4
PLATE ASSY, - DIODE 10A377-8
Positive-includes 1 stud C38Z 10A377-A 1 1 1 1 1
Negative-includes 4 studs C38Z 10A378-A 1 1 1 1 1
DIODE - NEGATIVE C38Z 10378-A 3 3 3
C4AZ 10378-A 3 3
SLEEVE - TERMINAL SPACER 10A379
7/32" L.D, x 3/8" O.D. x5/16" long C38Z 10A373%8-A 2 2 2
9/32" 1.D. x 3/8" O.D. x 29/32" long C38Z 10A379-B 1111} 111
TERMINAL - FIELD C38Z 10383-A 1 1 1 1 1
INSULATOR - DIODE PLATE C3SZ 10A383-A 3 3 3 3 3
Screw-pan head, cross recess-No.8-32 x 3/4" 51786-S8(U367) 3133 313
STATOR, RECTIFIER and HOUSING ASSY. - C38Z 10A388-B 1 1 1
(includes instruction sheet No, 814)
C4S8Z 10A388-A 1
C38Z 10A388-A 1
BOLT - THRU 10A 396
Bolt-hex, head-No, 10-24 x 2 1/8" 378466-S8B 3 3 3 3 3

(BB350D)




660 SECTION 103.4
1963/64 FORD 38, 42, 45, 55, 60 AMP,)

FORD CAR PARTS

SEE PAGE 636 for
PARTS LISTS INSTRUCTIONS

DESCRIPTION AND RESTRICTIONS

ALTERNATOR PARTS LISTS

4ATHRU 4M

PART NUMBER

on o5 joCc (&0 [ E [ F | G [oH Jes [k [oL |om
BOARD KIT - PRINTED CIRCUIT C5AZ 10B301-B |t [t [ 1]t 11 J1[ 117171}
Consists of
1-C6AF 10B301-B Board-circuit 4-379607-S or Pin
6-C5AF 10B306-B Ring-solder 379608-S
3-C6AF 10B306-A Ring-solder 6-377920-S100 Washer-flat-3/64"
2-374419-S8 Screw 1-Instruction sheet No, 2112
Washer-flat-No, 10 *378658-8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
BEARING - FRONT 10A303
21/32"1.D, x19/16"0.D. x 15/32" wide AB8AZ 10094-C 1 1
21/32" LD, x 1 9/16"0O.D. x 15/32" wide-ident, ABAZ 10094-B 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1203-RR (Federal) or 203-CC (B.C, A.) or
203-KDD (Fafnir)
C92Z2Z 10094-A 1
BOBBIN - ROTOR COIL C5TZ 10B303-A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
RECTIFIER ASSY, C5AZ 10304-A 1 1 1
C9ZZ 10304-A 1
RECTIFIER KIT C5AZ 10304-B 1 1 1 1 1 1
Consists of
1-C6TF 10304-A Rectifier assy. 2-374412-5100 Washer
or 2-374419-88B Screw
1-C8SF 10304-A Rectifier assy.
BEARING - REAR - C5AZ 10A304-A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
21/32" LD, x15/16" O.D. x 11/16" wide
C9ZZ 10A304-A 1
HOLDER ASSEMBLEY - BRUSH C8SZ 10320-A 1
RING - ROTOR SLIP C38Z2 10328-A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
INSULATOR - TERMINAL 10329
1/4"1. D, x 7/8"0.D, x 7/32" thick (battery) CHAZ 10329-A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Black-9/32"1L. D, x5/8"0.D. x1/4'" thick (stator) *C5AZ 10329-B 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
R/B C5AZ 10A383-D
White-9/32"" I, D. x 5/8" O0.D. x 1/4" thick C5AZ 10329-D 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Approx, 1/16" x 3/4" x 1" C5AZ 10328-C 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Washer-flat-No, 10 (fibre) *378658-8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C8SZ 10329-A 1
»S_I:lél_:‘ATA-AROTOR o C5AZ 10330-A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
PLATE - CONDUCTOR - POSITIVE C8SZ 10B330-A 1
HOUSING - FRONT C5AZ 10333-A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 i
HOUSING - REAR 10334
Includes bearing C5AZ 10334-C 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1]1
C8SZ 10334-A 1
C9ZZ 10334-A 1
Bolt-hex., washer head-No, 10-24 x 2 1/8" 378466-S100 313 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
(BB550D)
ROTOR ASSY, 10335
Includes stop ring C5AZ 10335-D 111 1.1 1 11
Includes stop ring C5DZ  10335-C 1 111 1
Includes stop ring C6VY 10335-A 1
STATOR ASSY. 10336
Includes coil C5AZ 10336-A 1 1 1 1 1 1
Includes coil *#C5SZ 10336-A 1
Includes coil CBAZ 10336-B 1 1 1 1 1
Less coll C6AZ 10336-A 111 1|1
Less coil C38Z 10336-C 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Eyelet #378468-S 3 3 3

¢ Not Applicable to 1960/84 Models



SEE PAGE 636 for
PARTS LISTS INSTRUCTIONS

FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 103.4

661

1963/64 FORD 38, 42, 45, 55, 60 AMP.)

DESCRIPTION AND RESTRICTIONS PART NUMBER - ALTERNATOR PARTS LISTS 4A THRU &M
A (B8 oC |eD E F G |[8H o) |eK (oL oM
BRUSH and TERMINAL - consists of (2) C5AZ 10347-A 171 1 1 1 1
C5AF 10A367-B
Bolt-square head-No, 10-32 x 5/8" 379251-S8B 21212121222 2
(BB834C)
BRUSH and TERMINAL SET C6VY 10347-A 1 1 1 1
Consists of: 1-C6VF 10A357-A Brush and Terminal 1-C8VF 10A367-B Brush and Terminal
C8SZ 10347-A 1
Bolt-square head-No, 10-32 x 5/8" 379251-S8B 2
(BB834C)
SPRING - BRUSH CHAZ 10349-A 2 (21221222 2]2 2 |2
HOLDER - BRUSH C5AZ 10351-A 1 1 111 1 1 111 1
Bolt-square head-No, 10-32 x 21/32" 379251-S8B 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 111 1
(BB834C)
Nut & washer-hex, -No, 10-32 379618-S8 1 11 1 1 1|1 1 111 1
(MM291E)
RETAINER - FRONT BEARING C5AZ 10A355-A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Screw-hex, head-No, 10-32 x 3/8" 379201-5S100 3 |3 (3|33 |3|3|3}3 |33
(UUS2E)
STOP - ROTOR C5AZ 10A360-A 1 11 1 1 11 1 111 1 [1
INSULATOR - STATOR END C3SZ 10A361-A 2 |2 (2 |2)12 22|22 2 |2
RING - ROTOR STOP C3SZ 10370-A 1 |1 1 1 1 1 1 111 1 (1
PLATE and DIODE ASSY. - POSITIVE - 10373
serviced in assy. -refer to Group 10304
DIODE - POSITIVE 10374
11/32'" dia. -use with diode plates having *C5AZ 10374-B 3 {3 (3|33 |3|3]3]3
pointed diode retainers R/B C5SZ 10374-A
1/2" dia, -use with diode plates having C5SZ 10374-A 3 |3 (3 |3|3|3|3|3}3|3]:3
semi-circular diode retainers
PLATE and DIODE ASSY. - NEGATIVE - 10377
serviced in assy. -refer to Group 10304
PLATE ASSY. - DIODE POSITIVE C5AZ 10A377-A 1 11 1 ]1 1 717171 1 1 11
C9ZZ 10A377-A 1
Bolt-swage-1/4""-28 x 15/16" 378463-S8B 1 |1 1 1 1 1 1 111 1
(BB839)
Nut-hex, -1/4""-28 371697-S8(MM52) {1 |1 |1 11111 1 141 1
PLATE ASSY. - DIODE NEGATIVE C5AZ 10A378-A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C9ZZ 10A378-A 1
Bolt-swage-No, 10-32 x 29/32" 380056-S8B 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1|1 1
(BB388F)
DIODE - NEGATIVE 10378
11/32" dia. -use w/diode plates having pointed *C5AZ 10378-B 3 3 |3 ki 3 313 313
diode retainers R/B C5SZ 10378-A
1/2" dia. -use w/diode plates having semi- C5S8Z 10378-A 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 313 3 3
circular diode retainers
INSULATOR KIT - TERMINAL C5AZ TOA3E-D J1 1 11111111
Consists of
(1) CTAF 10A383-A Insulator (1) CTAF 10329-D Insulator
INSULATOR - DIODE PLATE 10A383
9/32"1.D. x 5/8"0.D. x 7/32" thick (battery) C6AZ 10A383-A 1 71 |1 |1 1 1|1 111 1
7/32"1,D, x 17/32"0, D, x 17/32" thick (between| C5AZ 10A383-C 220122 212 2
circuit board & diode plates)
KIT - TERMINAL INSULATOR C9SZ 10A383-A 1
BOLT - THRU 10A396
Bolt-hex, head-No.10-24 x 2 1/8" 378466-S8B 3 (333|333 3}3 3|3
(BB550D)

e Not Applicable to 1960/64 Models



} v 1 I “ DESCRIPTION * %ﬁ?gtSEOR QTY PART NUMBER
YEAR MODEL E \ C.ID. AT .
| i
10608 POST - ALTERNATOR REGULATOR VOLTAGE LIMITER CONTACT LOWER
837 BEEATT | 34, TI0 1 | C35Z 10608-A
10623 GASKET - VOLTAGE REGULATOR COVER TO BASE .
60 A &8, All 18 1 B6C 10623-A
60/62 A, B,S, X 6&8 ALl | 121,23 1 51A 10623
63/ A,B,S,X B&8 | All 134, T10 "1 T 35z 10623-A
10632 RESISTOR - VOLTAGE REGULATOR BALLAST
63 la,s I8 590,408, 134 [T C3SZ 10632-A
| Y 6\ } |
B/ A,B,S,X 6&8 | All IT10 ™1 |7 C3SZ 10632-B
10641 CORE - VOLTAGE REGULATOR VOLTAGE LIMITER
64/ [A,B,5,X B&8 ALl tTm “ 1 : C3SZ 10641-A
| T r |
10653-5 BATTERY CHART
CASE SIZE (INCHES) PART NUMBER
AABM
YEAR MODEL & DESCRIPTION  |CRVP Y winth | LeneT | HEIGHT TYPE AMP.|PLATES | BASIC | —SUFFIX
AT TOP DRY | WET
80/ A, B,S,X(6&8cyl, -ail eng,) | 21R 613/16] 815/16] 81/16 |Sta-Ful 45| 54 SvV-21 |R RW
22FC | 613/16] 0 27/64] 85/16 |Sta-Ful 49 [ 54 Sv-22 |[FC [FCW
Standard 42| 54 AL-22 |FC FCW
22HF | 6 13/16] 9 27/64]| 861/64 |Sta-Ful 45 | 54 SvV-22 |HF HFW
J N I 'S 613/16] 103/4 | 861/64 |Unifill 731 78 HVU-24[F FW
Sta-Ful--extra | 65| 66 SVH-24 |F FW
Lhigh capacitv
Sta-Ful 551 66 Sv-24 |F FW
'Standard 46763 AL-24 [F |FW
27F 6 13/16] 121/2 [ 9 9/864 [Sta-Ful 70| 78 Sv-27 |F FW
27HF | 6 13/16] 121/2 [ 9 9/64 |Unifill 80| 18 HVU-27[HF HFW
Sta-Ful 70| 66 SV-27 |HF70 [HF70W
Sta-Ful 80 78 SV-27 [HFB80 |HF80W
20HR | 6 13/16] 13 7/64] 9 9/64 |Unifill 85| 80 HVU-29[HR HRW
6 13 9 Sta-Ful 851 90 SV-29 -
N T OTTRONF 517271713 [ 793/32 [Sta-Ful--extra | 66| 18 SVH-29 [N¥ NFW
high capacity
Standard 427 54 AL-29 [NF NFW
i Sta-Ful 55| 66 |SV-29 |[NF _|NFW
YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION |QTY.|  PART NUMBER
10656 ELECTROLYYTE - BATTERY
60/ A, B,S, X 5 gallons in plastic lined container 1 BB 15
60/ A, B, S, X 6 quart container with hose 1 BB 186
10657 HOSE - ELECTROLYTE FILLER
60/ JA,B,5,X | Use with BB-15 [ 1] BB 17
10A665 WIRING - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER AMMETER OR INDICATOR LIGHT
63 |A Used w/60amp, Leece Nevillealt, &ammeter 1 | C3AZ10A665-B
63 A, S 1dent. C3AB 10A665-C-26 gauge wire 60" long- | 1 C3AZ 10A665-C
64/ IA, B,X used with Ford alternator & indicator light 1
64 A | 1dent, C4AB 10A665-A-used with 60 amp. 1 | C4AZ 10A665-A
| Leece Neville alternator & ammeter ‘
64/ |A | Nut-hex. -No.10-32 | 2 | 34079-S7-8(M163)
 Lockwasher-external tooth-No, 10 2 | 34939-58(X86)
|
T0A691 SUPPORT - BATTERY HOLD DOWN CLAMP BRACKET - Refer to Group 10718
I \ | \
TOA717 WASHER - BATTERY TERMINAL CORROSION ARRESTOR
60/ JA,B,S,X | 11/16' L.D. -oil impregnated felt | 2 ] ClAZ 10A717-A
70718  CLAMP - BATTERY HOLD DOWN
60/ ’A, B,S,X Adjustable-from 5 9/16" x 9 3/16" to 1] AOA 10718-A

7T1/4" x 14 1/4"

| |

I

e Refer to Groups 10316 and 10505 for complete Regulator identification



FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 106

663

10718 BATTERY MOUNTING PARTS

Battery mounting parts are listed in chart form following the illustration below, Refer to the
illustration to determine the name of the part required. Refer to the chart to select appropriate
part number, The chart is listed by year, model and amperage of battery.

Attaching parts such as bolts, nuts, etc, , are listed by code number. A listing of the code numbers
and their corresponding part numbers and descriptions appears at the end of the chart.

S
XD
S CARRIER OR TRAY

CARRIER %*
ORTRAY g5 . CLAMP

CARRIER _|
OR TRAY

BRACE
OR BRACKET

CARRIER
OR TRAY

1960/ TYPICAL BATTERY SUPPORT and CARRIER INSTALLATIONS




664
SECTION 106 Fokv c‘k "RT:
10718  BATTERY MOUNTING PARTS
l CLAMP_HQLD DOWN CARRIER or TRAY BOLT—-CLAMP BRACE or BRACKET
MODEL M- TYNUTS, *NUTS, *NUTS, *NUTS,
| PART NUMBER |BOLTS,| PART NUMBER |BOLTS, | PART NUMBER |BOLTS.| PART NUMBER |BOLTS
ETC. £TC. ETC. ETC.
1960
A All[ Cs5DZ 10718-A [ 1,5 COAB 10732-A | 5,7
S Alll AOA 10718-A |3,3 | *B8S  1073%-A B6S  10756-A | 2,3
X 40 | C2DZ 10718-A | 1,8, C2DzZ 10732-A [ 17,9 CODB 10769-A| 17,9,12
27,28
% : 55 | CSDZ 10718-A 1,6, | C2DZ T0732°A T3 CODB 10769-A | 7,9,12
27,28
7961
A Alll C5DZ 10718-A | 1,5 C25Z 10764-A [3,5,7.10 CIAB 10765-B] &,7
S Alll "Cs5pZ 10718-A | I, CT25Z  10764-4 | 7,11
X 40 | C2DZ 10718-A |1,8, C2DZ 10732-A [ 7,9 CODB 10769-A| 1,7,12
217,28
X 55| C5DZ 10718-A | 1,8, C2DZ 10732-A 1 7,9 CODB 10769-A| 1,7,12
27,28
1962
A All] C5DZ 10718-A | 2,57 | C25Z 10764-A |2,5,7,10 CIAB 10765-B| 5,7
B 40 | C2DZ 10718-A | 5,6,8 | C3AZ 10764-C | 4,26.27] C20Z 10732-A | 26,27
B 55 | CBDZ 10718-A [ 1,58 | C3AZ 10764-C | 4262 C20Z 10732-A 28,37
S Alll C5Dz 10178-A | 1,5 C257 10764-A | 7,8,11
22
X 40°[ C2DZ 1071B-A | 6,8, | CODZ 10733-A | 7,9 CODB _10769-A] 7,9,12
X 55| C5DZ 10718-A | 6,8,0 | C2DZ 10732-A 7,9 CODB 10769-A | 7,9,12
1963 —
Alexc. 260, 289) | All] C5DZ 10718-A [1,9 C25Z 10T64-A | 2,5,7 CIAB 10785-B] 5,7,14,
15
A(360) 40 | C2DZ 10718-A [6,8,9 | C3SAZ 10764-C | 3,5,7 CIAB 10765-B| 5,7,14,
15
A(260, 289) 55,65 C5DZ 10718-A | 6,8,0 | C3AZ 10764-C 2,57 Ci1AB 10765-B | 5, 7,14,
15
B 40 | C2DZ 10718-A | 5,6,8 | CSAZ 10764-C | 12627 €C20Z 10732-A | 26,27
B 55,65 C5DZ 10718-A | 1,5 C3AZ 10764-C | 4,26.27 C20Z 10732-A | 26,27
S Alll C5DZ 16718-A | 1,9 C35Z 10764-A |8 11,
17,18
X(6 cyl.)- 40| C2DZ 10718-A [6,9,16] C2DZ 10732-A7[5,7,17, CODB 10769-A [ 5, 7,17
"Before 1/7/63" 18 18
X(6cyl.exc. A/C)- 40 | C2DZ 10718-A | 6,9,16| C3DZ 10732-G | 5,7,17 CODB 10769-A | 8,7,17
"From 1/7/83" 18 T
X(6 cyl. w/A/C)-| 40 | C2DZ 10716-A | 6,5,16| C3AZ 10764=C [ 57,17, €3DbzZ 10769-D| 5,7,17
“From 1/7/63" 18 8
X(6 cyl.)- 551 C5DZ 10718-A | 6,9,16] C2DZ T10732-A [ 5,7.17 CODB 10769-A | 5,7.17
"Before 1/7/63" 18 B
X(6 cyl.exc. A/Cy 55 | C5DZ 10718-A | 6,9,16] C3DZ 10732-G | 5.7.17, CODB 10769-A | 5,717
“From 1/7/63" 18 18
X(6cyl. w/A/C)- 1785 | C5DZ 10718-A | 6,9,16] C3AZ 10764-C [ 5,7.17, C3DZ  10760.-D | 5,7,17
"From 1/7/63" 18 18 !
X(8 cyl.) 40 | C2DZ 10718-A | 6,9,16] C3DZ 10733-G | 5,7,1% CODB 10769-A | 5,T,17,
18 18
X(8 cyl.) 55| C5DZ 10718-A |6,9,16] C3DZ 10732-G | 5,7,17, CODB 10769-A | 5,7,17,
18 18
1964
A(exc. 289) All] C5DZ 10718-A |1,5 C25Z 10764-A ;,%7, C4AZ 10765-A | 5.7
A(289) All| C5DZ 10718-A | 1,5 C3AZ 10764-C [ 2,5,7, C4AZ 10765-A | 5,7
9,10
B 40 | C3DZ 10718-A |5,6,8 | C3AZ 10764-C | 43627 C20Z 10732-A | 26,27
B 55 [ C5DZ 10718-A | 1,5 C3AZ 107T64-C | 426,27 C20Z 10732-A | 26,27
S All] C5DZ 10718-A |1,9 C25Z 10764-A | 7,8,11,
22,217,
29
X(6 cyl. w/A/C) | 40 | C2DZ 10718-A [5.6 C3AZ 10764-C | 5,7,17, C3DZ 10769-D | 5,7
18

* Refer to hardware listing at end of chart for number shown in th

s column



FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 106 665

10718 BATTERY MOUNTING PARTS - continved
CLAMP—HOLD DOWN CARRIER or TRAY BOLT—CLAMP BRACE or BRACKET
MODEL Q'gg *NUTS, *NUTS, “NUTS, *NUTS,
! PART NUMBER BOLTS, PART NUMBER BOLTS, PART NUMBER BOLTS, PART NUMBER BOLTS,
ETC. ETC. ETC. ETC.
1964
X(6cyl.exc A/CY 40 C2DZ 10718-A | 5,6 C3DZ 10732-G[ 5,10,12 \
X(8 cyl.) :
X(6 cyl.w/A/C) 55 C5DZ 10718-A | 5,6 C3AZ 10764-C 5,7,17, C3DZ 10769-D| 5,7
18
X(6 cyl.exc.A/C) 55 C5DZ 10718-A | 5,6 C3DZ 10732-G | 5,10,12
X(8 cyl.)
10718 BATTERY MOUNTING PARTS - NUTS, BOLTS, Etc. (Quantity As Required)
cNooDE PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION C'\?ODE PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1_|23400-S7(B26) Bolt-carriage-5/16"-24 x 1" 12 | 359952-52(MM198) | Nut & retainer-5/16"-94
2 [44725-58(X22) Washer-flat-5/16"
14 | 33798-58({M62) Nut-hex, -5/16"-24
3 [45208-S7(M171) Nut-hex. -5/16"-18
4 134392-S7(M93) Nut-hex, -5/16"-18 15 | 447722-S8(X19) Washer-flat-5/16"
16 #*372823-S8. Bolt-roundhd., shoulder-1/47-20x 1"
5 [34393-S7(M98) Nut-hex.5/16'-24
6 1352233-S2(BB650) Bolt-carriage-5/16"-24x 1 3/4" 17 [20387-S8(B157) Bolt-hex, head-5/16"-24 x 1"
18 | 34906-S8(X98) Lockwasher-spring-5/16"
T [353483-S2(BB588) Bolt & lockwasher-hex, head- 22 | 23438-S8(B4) Bol{-carraige-5/16"-18 x 1 1/4"
5/16"-24 x 1 1/8"
8 [353766-S(MM263) Nut-spring-5/16" 26 | 20386-S8(B53) Bolt-hex, head-5/16"-18 x 1™
27 | 34956-S7-8(X82) Lockwasher -external tooth-5/16"
9 [354299-S2(MMI156) Nut-hex, 5/16™-24
10 [355471-S8(BB651) Bolt-carriage-5/16"-24 x 3/4" 28 | 33923-S7(M32) Nuat-hex,5/16"'-24
29 | 33922-8S8(M27) Nut-hex.5/16"-18
11 [359218-S2(MM210) Nut & retainer-5/16"-24
YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION LQTy. | PART NUMBER
10729 BRACKET - BATTERY TRAY INNER _ Rofer to Group 10718
\ ?
| |
TO0A730 CONNECTOR - VOLTAGE REGULATOR
63 A, S | Nylon-5/16" x 3/4" x 1 3/4" AR | C3SZ 10A730-A
64/ A,B,S,X Nylon AR C4TZ 10A730-A
{ |
10732 CARRIER OR TRAY - BATTERY - Refer to Group 10718
0741 BRACE - BATTERY HOLD DOWN CLAMP . Refer to Group 10718
[ | | |
l | N
10756 BOLT - BATTERY CLAMP _ Refer to Group 10718
1
; |
| L
10A758 INSULATOR - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER AMMETER
84/ IS | | 1 | C48Z 10A758-B

| | |
10784 TRAY - BAITIRY - Reler 1o Group 10718

I 1 L
10765-9  BRACKET - BATTERY TRAY LOWIER SUPPORT - Refer to Group 10718

| |

* Refer to hardware listing at end of chart for number shown in this column




666

FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 106

YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION IQTYI PART NUMBER
10804 REGULATOR - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER VOLTAGE
60 , X { |1 BOIMZ 10804-C
60/ ﬁ,s l | 1
60 X | Screw-round head, slotted-No 6-32 x 1/2" | 1 |26479-S7-8(U166)
60 X | Lockwasher -external tooth-No, 6 | 1 [34937-57(X84)
I | |
10A820 KIT - BATTERY FILLER CHANNEL COVER
60/ |A, B,§5,X Use on BVU 24-F and HVU 24-FW | 1] BB 31
l |_Use on HVU 27-HF and HVU 27-FW [ 1] BB 32
| | Use on HVU 28-HR and HVU 20-HRW |1 | BB 33
l | | ]
10826 COVER - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER FUEL AND TEMPERATURE INDICATOR
60 s | | T | *BBS 10826-A
l l I
10838 HOUSING ASSY. - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER
- A -
51 | |1 | *CIAF 10838-E
63/64 A ! - | 1 | C3AZ 10838-A
- B -
§2/83 B [ — 1 |7 C30Z 10838-A
64 B(54A, 624, 71D) 1 i C10Z 10838-B
84 B(54B, 62B, 65, T1B) | 1 C40Z 10838-A
- s -
80 i3 ] | 1 [ B8 10838-A
61 [s [ 1 *C1SF 10838-AP
62/63 1S | ! -
64, lS | Zinc die cast 1 C4SZ 10838-A
| Screw-flat head, cross recess-No,8-32 x 3/8" | 1 51053-58(U209-H)
- X -
64 X(54B, 62B, 63, 76) 4 | |7 TaDZ 10838-A
64 (except 54B, 628, 63, 76) ; | CaDZ 10838-B
L1
OAB838 BEZEL - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER LOW FUEL LEVEL WARNING LAMP
64/ S Low Fuel 1 | C4SZ 10A838-A
[
10A840 BEZEL - INSTRUMENT PANEL PARKING BRAKE WARNING LAMP
60/62 |A Includes "BRAKE " letteringandinstructionsheet | 1 | COAZ 10A840-A
No. 2216
63/64 (A "Brake-ident, C3AA 10A840-A 1 C3AZ 10A840-A
64, X 1
64 B [ 1 BO9FM 10A840-A
63 (except vacuum door lock) | o 1 C3SZ 10A840-A
63 (with vacuum door Tock) : 1 C3SZ 10A840-B
| I L
108840 RELAY - OIL TEMPERATURE INDICATOR WARNING LAMP
83/ |A (8 cyl. 427) 4 1 CITF 10B840-A
| Screw-hex.washer head,tapping-No.10-12 x 172" 2 42127-58(U248C)
10841 HOUSING - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER - Refer to Group 10838
| | P
10A841 LAMP and WIRING ASSY. - INSTRUMENT PANEL PARKING BRAKE WARNING )
61/62 |A | | T | CIAF 10AB41-A
63/64 (A | Includes bezel (I0A840)-21" Tong excluding 1 C4AZ 10A841-A
| lamp assy. -ident. C4AA 10A841-A
64 Includes bezel (10A840)-23" long excluding 1 C40Z 10A841-A
lamp assy. -ident C40A 10A841-A
81/62 B [ 1 | Ci1SF 10A841-A
63 |S(except vacuum door 1ock) | | T | C38z 10A841-A
63 [STWlth vacuum door Tock) ] 1 C3SZ 10A841-B
84/ | Includes bezel (10A840)-25" long excluding 1 C4DZ 10A841-A
‘ lamp assy. -ident. C4DA 10A841-A
10823 FLATIASSY. - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER BACK - Also refer to Group 10848
60,61 X I | 1 | *CODF 10843D
[
0844 BEZEL - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER
60 5 | p BBS 1084%-A

|




FORD CAR PARTS 667

SECTION 106

YEAR | MODEL ! DESCRIPTION lQTy. | _ PART NUMBER
TOA845 BEZEL - WARNING LAMP INDICATOR PANEL DOOR OPENING LAMP
64/ |S(w/warning indicator panel) { Door Ajar 1 | T C4SZ 10AB45-A
| P
10847 BRACKET - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER AMMETER MOUNTING
60/62 |A, B "Before 1/2/62" | Includes 2 brass bushings |1 BOA 10847-A
62/63 |A, B "From 1/2/627 | Includes 2 nylon bushings I 1 . C2AZ 10847-A
64 ‘A, B \ Use with 60 amp, alternator 1
| | Lockwasher-spring-No. 10 2 ! 34803- S7(X60)
| } Nut-hex. -No. 10-32 2 34079-87-8(M183)
80,64 EA,B \ Hang-on ammeter | 1 B6AZ 10847-A
] ‘1 Screw- -pan pgag s;lpgtiefii I\{O_i? 32 x 172 1 1 39040-58(U136)
| Nut-hex. -No, §-32 1 | 34052-S7(M155)
j | Lockwasher -external tooth-No.8 1 34938-58(X85)
l i |
10848 PLATE - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER BACK - Also refer to Group 10843
63/64 (A I Includes filters 1 C3AZ 10848-A
63 B | IncTudes filters 1 C30Z 10848-A
64 B | InCludes filters 1 C40Z 10848-A
j Screw-panhead, crossrecess-No, 4-24x3/8" 1 52536m)
Zy; ; T 7T C457 10848-A
f Screw-hex.head-No. 4-24 x 1/4™ | 8 | *370983-S8
83 X ] ST T 1 C3DZ 10848-A
64/ X I"IncTudes TiIters-uséd only on clusters with i‘ 1 ' C4DZ 10848-&
charge indi cator warning light and oil I |
pressure warning light ‘
| Screw-pan'head, cross recess-No, 4-24 x 3/8" 1 | 52536-S8(U-225)
| |
10A848 SPRING - INSTRUMENT PANEL PARKING BRAKE WARNING LAMP RETAINING
60/ S, X i . I " BYFM [0A848-A
60/ IA,B i 1
10850 AMMETER - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER
60/61 A | Alternator 1 BY9A 10850-A
62/64 |A | Use with 60 amp. aiternator |1
62/64 B \ Use with 60 amp. alternator 1 B9A 10850-4
64/ | 40 amp. 1 | C45Z10850-A
10852 BEZEL - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER CONTROL - INNER - Also refer to Group 10A883
- A -
80 A | Overdrive - i 1, COAF 10852-C
| | Top "1 | COAF 10852-A
61 A | Overdrive 1 = CDAF 10852-C
| Top . 1 | COAF 10852-A
62 A I"Air i 2 | C2AZ 10852-J
Brake release | 1 | C2AZ 10852-G
Lighter ' 1 | C2AZ 10852-L
Lights [ ! C2AZ 10852-H
Overdrive !'1 | COAF 10852-C
Top 1 | COAF 10852-A
Wipers ~ 1 | C3AZ 10852-G
63 fA Air-use on R, H. side with basic 010A10 2 C2AZ '10852-J
Brake release 1 C2AZ 10852-G
Lighter % 1, C2AZ 10852-L
Lights Lo C3AZ 10852-F
Top © 1 | COAF 10852-A
Wipers l'1 | c3az 10852-G
64 A "Before 11/8/63™ Air.use on R.H.side with basic 019A10 | 2 ‘" C2AZ 10852-J
"From 11/8/63" Air-R. H. -use with bastc 019410 1o C4AZ 10852-C
"From 11/8/63" Air-L.H, ‘ 1 | C2AZ 10852-J
Lighter 1 | C2AZ 10852-L
| "Before 11/8/63" | Lights | 1 | C3AZ 10852-F
| "From 11/8/63" | Lights 1 | C2Az 10852-H
| Top (1 }‘ COAF 10852-A
"Before 11/8/63" | Wipers f 1 | C3AZ 10852-G
"From 11/8/63" Wipers | 1 | C4AZ 10852-B
62/64 A . "Washer (seal Tight aroundbezel}-. 00" flat-rubber AR . 376032~ SKX266B)
62 A

“Washer (seal Tight arcund bezel)-. 020" nylon- J AR ?‘376529 5(XX221D)
11/16" flat |




FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 106

YEAR MODEL DESCRIPTION CQTY. PART NUMBER
10852  BEZEL - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER CONTROL INNER - continued - Also refer to Group 10A883
- B -
62 B [ ¥ VO T 7177 C20Z710852-&
! Lights 't . CITF 10852-C
i Wipers "1 ; CITF 10852-D
v B S - Air 1 | C20Z 10852-A
: " Lights 1 [ CITF 10852-C
[ Wipers 1 | CITF 10852-D
84 B e Air -R.H. 1 ‘ C20z 10852-&
‘ | Wipers & lights 1 | C40Z 10852-B
-8 .
61/63 S Y ¥t - I'1 | CISF 10852-A
: Lights & wipers i 2 | CISF 10852-B
63 s Top L1 } C35Z 10852-A
64/  S(76) For top control-ident, C4SB 15677-A 1 |~ C4SZ 10852-A
- X -
3 X T T T Ty | 1T 7 C3DZ 10852-A
64 X~ T T T T T Lights | T T —C3DZ 10852-B
[ ! Wiper 1 | C4DZ 10852-A
"UP-ON"-for top & back window control-ident, | 1 ! C4DZ 10852-D
| | C4DB 15677-A !
1 ! | |
10853 BEZEL - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER CONTROL OUTER R
60,/62 S Wipers, lights & ignition L3 FAA 10853-A
6s/ 8 T “Lights-chrome plated-11/47 0. D, [T~ C4SZ 10853-A
[
J101\35:; LENS - INSTRUMENT PANEL CONTROL IDENTIFICATION : L
61/63 [S [ Lights [71 | CISF 10AB53-C
( . Wipers i 1 | CISF 10A853-D
; ]
T0A855 COVER - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER HOUSING [ |
64/ 5 7 T T | 1 | C4S5Z 10A855-A
1 3 P
10A858 HOUSING - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER CONTROL
BT I3 i Ident, C4SB 10A858-A,CW, EW, GW, MW-notused 1 | C4SZ 10A858-C
i \ with safety package ! '
| | 1dent. T4SB T0AB58-B, DW, FW, HW, NW-includes” T | C43Z T0AB58-D
] [ holes for door opening warning & emergency f f
| ! warning equip. -used with standard clock & | i
‘i safety package J f
|
IIOA860 PLATE - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER CONTROL MOUNTING - Also refer to Groups 10A886, 11573, 11575
63 A e T e R.H, o o .1 C3AZ 10A860-A
| ' L.H, | 1 | C3AZ 10A860-B
64 A - i RUH. 1 i C4AZ 10A880-D
| | L.H, 1 C4AZ 10A860-A
63/64 B T T T T L.H,~ ) T . 1" C30Z 10A860-A
64/ s . Approx. 2 3/4" x 10 3/4" | 1 | C4SZ10A860-C
63 X T T T ToTTTIUUT LUHL T ) 1 C3DZ 10A860-A
64 X o T ' Refer to Group 10A885-6 |
l [
10A860 PLATE - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER IGNITION SWITCH MOUNTING
84 5 ! 71 | C4SZ 10AB60-A
| | l I
10868 SEAL - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER CONTROL OUTER BEZEL
60 s "Rubber-11/2"7 O, D, | 2 | *FAA 10868-B
60 Is | Rubber-wipers, lights & ignition switch | 3 | «B5A 10868-A
| : 1
Jlouwo FILTER - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER LIGHT
54 A T "R.H. |1 |~ C4MY IUBB70-A
| L.H. ) C4MY T0B8T0-C
64/ |B, X Serviced in assy. - refer to Group 10848
10876 BEZEL - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER - Also refer to Group 15009
63 A T - T - 177 C3AZ 10876-A
52 & T | C4AZ 10876-A

I




FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 106 669

YEAR | MODEL ] DESCRIPTION TQTY. | PART NUMBER
10883 GAUGE - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER TEMPERATURE
60 A | Less back plate "1 | COAZ 10883-A
61 A [ Less back plate "1 |7 C1AZ 10883-A
62 A ["Less back plate ™1 | C2AZ 10883-A
8 A  Less back plate 1 | C3AZ 10883-A
64 & 1 | C4AZ 10883-A
60/64 |A | Screw-fillister head-No, 8-32 x 1/4" 2| 31037-S7(U48)
62 B | Less back plate ~1 | C20Z 10883-A
8 B | Less back plate 1 | C30Z 10883-A
64 | i 1 | C40Z 10883-A
61/63 |8 i Included with fuel gauge-refer to Group 9307 '
64/ | [T | C4SZ 10883-A
60,62 X I"Less back plate "1 | TC2DZ 10883-A
63 X | Less back plate "1 C3DZ 10883-A
64/ [X | | T | c5pz 10883-A
TOA883 BEZEL- INSTRUMENT CLUSTER - Also refer to Group 10852
60/63 X | Creme e 1 | C3DZ 10A883-A
60/63 |X Screw-pan head, cross recess-No,8-32 x 3/8" 4 | 50507~88(U151)
|
10B883 COVER - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER TRIM
$3/64 |A T T T T T o e T T T T T C3AZ 10B883-A
I'Scréw-fill. head, cross recess-No.6-32 x 1/2™ | 2 | 51563-s3(UG219D)
10884  SENDER - WATER TEMPERATURE INDICATOR - ENGINE UNIT
60/61 |A,S Stamped 233-1/4"-18 pipe thread-1 15/16"long | 1 B7A 10884-A
62 |a L1l (sw-3am
60/63 A, B, X "Before 11/15/62" | Stamped 250-1/4"-18 pipe thread-17/8" long | 1 | ClAZ 10884-A
62/63 IS "Before 11/15/62" | l

63/64 |A,B,S,X

"From 11/15/62"" | Stamped 250-1/87-27 pipe thread-15/8" long | 1 C3AZ 10884-A

10A885-6 PLATE - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER CONTROL MOUNTING - Also refer to Groups 10A860, 11573, 11575

60/62 |A (6 cyl.) | Choke \ 1 |7 COAF 10A885-A
60,62 Used with recirculating heater 1 1
64 A, B . Refer to Group 10A860 | !
64 Is | Refer to Group 10A860 1 |
63 X TCTH. -refer to Group 10A860 i
60/63 X "1 5/16" 0. D. -ignition |71 ' CODF 10A885-A
B4, |X 1 "1 | T4DZ 10AB85-A
70887 DIAL - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER MAIN
62 iA |71 | C2AF 10887-A
63 A - H - T 701 | C3AZ 10887-A
64 A 1j | 1 | C4AZ 10887-A
63 B ) - B : T 1 C30Z 10887-A
64 B o | |1 | C40Z 10887-A
60/62 |X | [ I" " "CODF_10887-A
63 X i 1 C3DZ 10887-A
64 X | T |~ C4DZ 10887-A
10890 MASK - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER - Also refer to Group 10894
< A -
63 |A o "1 [ C3AZ 10890-A
64 A \ 71 | C4AZ 10890-A
- B - '
6 B T T TIT1 | C30Z 10890-A
T B ‘ |71 | C40Z 10890-A
- X -
63 X I Tt T T 71 T TC3DZ_10890-C
64/ X Includes holes for oil pressure warning light ana1 1 C4DZ 10890-A
charge indicator warning light !
108890 LENS - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER GAUGE
3 A ' Fuel T 71 | C3AZ 10B890-B
) | Temperature | 1 | CB8AZ 10B890-A
64 7y [ Fuel |71 |7 C4AZ 10B890-A
| | Temperature 1 C4AZ 10B890-B
l l
10891-2  BAFFLE - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER LAMP
- § -
64, S R.H. 1 C4SZ 10891-A
L.H. 1 | C45Z 10892-A




670 SECTION 106 FORD CAR PARTS
YEAR | MODEL } DESCRIPTION IQTY' PART NUMBER
o ﬁg.’,J,ﬁiﬂ,N,§IRUMENT CLUSTER - Also refer to Group 10890
60 A ] B i |1 * COAF 10894-B
61 1A i [ 1 *CIAF 10894-A
| |
L 108903 BEZEL - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER CONTROL HOUSING
64, ] o ) " "Chromé plated-ident, CT4SB T0BY03-A [ T |7 C452 10B303-A
10B906 ESCUTCHEON - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER CONTROL HOUSING
64 ES "Chrome plated-ident. C4SB 10B906-A 1 C4SZ 10B906-A
‘ I"Nut-self threading-5/32" 4 | 378205-535
| (MM288DB)
| | I
10B908 LENS - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER CONTROL HOUSING
64/ 1S - | Plastic 2 | C4SZ 10B908-A
| | |
oo ADAPTER - WATER TEMPERATURE INDICATOR SENDER . ENGINE UNIT
60/62 | A (8 cyl. 202) Press in type-29/32" 0.D. x 1/2" long with 1 B7A 10911-A
i 1/4"-18 pipe thread-use with senders (10884)
| having 1/4"-18 male ends | |
|
63/64 A,B,S,X | Screw in type-1/4"-18 external pipe thread x 1 C3AZ 10911-A
1/8"-27 internal pipe thread x 13/32" long-use'
| with senders (10884) having 1/8'"-27 male ends
108916 GASKET - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER WARNING INDICATOR LAMP BAFFLE
64 A [ Improvise from rubber 2 |
10920 CLIP - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER BEZEL
61/63 |S |73 | CISF 10920-A
108920 BEZEL and LENS - WARNING LAMP INDICATOR PANEL EMERGENCY FLASHER ,
64, |8 [“Flasher 1 | "C45Z 10B920-A
108921 SWITCH - OIL TEMPERATURE WARNING - ON OIL FILTER ADAPTER
63/ A2 7"‘ T T 7 ident. AC 308-323-includes Instruction sheet ( 1 | C3AZ 10B921-B
| | No.1397 |
| | ]
108923 WIRING - WARNING LAMP INDICATOR PANEL
64 |S (with warning indicator panel) Used with standard clock, safety package & T C45Z 10B923-C
[ windshield washers
I | [
108924 SWITCH ASSY. - CONSOLE PANEL SEAT BELT WARNING INDICATOR LAMP
64/ ] | Includes bulb (13466),1ens(10B927) & socket & | 1 | C4SZ 10B924-A
1 | wiring assy. (10B925)- on console ]
| l b1
108925 SOCKET and WIRING - CONSOLE PANEL SEAT BELT WARNING INDICATOR LAMP
64/ S Ident, C4SB 10B925-A - on console 1 C4SZ 10B925-A
108926 RELAY - CONSOLE PANEL SEAT BELT WARNING INDICATOR LAMP
64/ |S [ Ident. C4SB 10B926-A 1 | C4SZ 10B926-A
| | Screw-hex. washer head-No. 14-10 x 1/2" 2 !31497-S8(U254)
10927 TERMINAL - INSTRU“ENT CLUSTER FUEL LEVEL INDICATOR
64/ !S | Fuel gauge 2 C4SZ 10927-A
. 0Oil pressure gauge 2
] Temperature gauge 2




671
FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 106
YEAR] MODEL [ DESCRIPTION IQTY.] PART NUMBER
108927 LENS - CONSOLE PANEL SEAT BELT WARNING INDICATOR LAMP
64/ B | "FASTEN SEAT BELTS" 71 | C45Z 10B927-A
I I [
108928 BEZEL - CONSOLE PANEL SEAT BELT WARNING INDICATOR LAMP SWITCH
B74/ Ident, C4SB 10B928-A-used with seat belts 1 C4SZ 10B928-A
Nut-self threading-1/8" 2 370713-8100
| (MM292)
l l |
10A936-7 LENS - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER WARNING LAMP
61 A "OIL" "1 | C1AZ 10A936-A
63 A "OIL” T | C3AZ 10A936-A
| "GEN" | 1 | C3AZ 10A937-A
64 A Serviced In assy. -refer to Group 10876 i f
JEUPU i . hd -
64 ‘B [ "OIL"-serviced in assy. -refer to Group 9305 | |
| | "GEN"-Serviced in assy. -refer to Group 10883 | !
-8 -
60 s |7 oIL" 1 | %C0SZ 10A936-A
61/62 |S Serviced in assy, -refer to Group 9307 |
63 s "OIL" |1 C3SZ 10A936-A
| | "DIS" |1 | C3SZ 10A937-A
64 S I Oil pressure gauge-refer to Group 9273 [
] Ammeter-refer to Group 10850 1
— - x -
63 X | "o1L” i1 | C3DZ 10A936-A
"GEN" |17 C3DZ 10AD937-A
64 X Serviced in assy. -refer fo Group 10887 i
10A948 GASKET - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER
64/ S Tmprovise from foam rubber 1 | *
| |
T10A958 COVER - INSTRUMENT PANEL LOWER - Also refer to Body Group 04774
61 A [ R.H. 7T | *CIAF 10A958-A
| | F
| |
T1OA968 RELAY - WARNING LAMP INDICATOR PANEL LOW FUEL LEVEL LAMP
64/ S Ident, C4VF 10A968-B, C5VF 10A968-A, B, 1 | C17SZ 10A968-A
C6SF 10A968-A-low fuel level warning
64 S Ignition ballast resistor 1
10987 MOULDING - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER - Includes attaching parts
62 (with padded instrument panel) | (1 . *C2AF 10987-A
Screw-pan head, cross r~-ess-No.6-32x 3/87 | 3 | 379906-57-8
; (uusT)

! [
108990 SEAL - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER DOOR OPENING WARNING SWITCH

64 s 2 . C4SZ 10B990-A




672

SECTION 110

FORD CAR PARTS

1. Refer to Identification Chart below.
2, Check marking (on starter housing)
against Identification numbers,

3.
4,
5.

6.
7.

Identification Example

HOW TO FIND STARTERS and COMPONENTS
By MODEL APPLICATION:

By IDENTIFICATION:

Select and refer to appropriate Parts List Section and Number.

1. Refer to Model Application Chart beginning
on next page.
2, Refer to appropriate Year, Model and Engine.

If basic number is not known refer to Illustration Page shown, or to Index beginning on Page 609,
Select part number shown for affected Parts List. If more than one part number is shown refer to
Description and Restrictions for clarification,
Quantity of parts shown in columns A, B or C etc.
Parts are listed numerically.

Model Application Example

C40F 11001-A is listed in Parts List Section 110.2, Column 2C.
1964 Falcon (8 cyl.) uses starter C20Z 11002-A. Internal parts for

this starter are listed in Parts List Section 110.2, Column 2C.

11001-2 STARTER IDENTIFICATION CHART

PARTSLIST]

IDENTIFICATION MAKE |SECT.&NO. TYPE SERX;EEMSBTLAYRTER REP;‘¢CED SlPt/:LclUElSC
CODF 11001-A Ford 110, 2A| 12 volt positive engagement CODF 11001-A C2DZ 11002-A; 387
CODF 11001-D Ford 110, 2A| 12 volt positive engagement CODF 11001-D C2DZ 11002-A|387
C2AF 11001-A Ford 110.1D| 12 volt inertia C2AZ 11002-A 386
C2AF 11001-B Ford 110, 1D| 12 volt inertia C2AZ 11002-A 386
C2AF 11001-C Ford 110, 1D/ 12 volt inertia C2AZ 11002-A 386
C2DF 11001-A Ford 110. 3A| 12 volt positive engagement C2DZ 11002-A 387
C2DF 11001-B Ford 110. 3A| 12 volt positive engagement C2DZ 11002-A 387
C2DF 11001-C Ford 110. 3A | 12 volt positive engagement C2DZ 11002-A 387
C2DF 11001-D Ford 110. 3A | 12 volt positive engagement C2DZ 11002-A 387
C2DF 11001-E Ford 110, 3A| 12 volt positive engagement C2DZ 11002-A 387
C2DF 11001-F Ford 110. 3A | 12 volt positive engagement C2DZ 11002-A 387
C2DF 11001-G Ford 110, 3A | 12 volt positive engagement C2DZ 11002-A 387
C2DF 11001-H Ford 110, 3A| 12 volt positive engagement C2DZ 11002-A 387
C20F 11001-A Ford 110. 2B | 12 volt positive engagement C207Z 11002-A 387
C20F 11001-B Ford 110. 2B | 12 volt positive engagement C20Z 11002-A 387
C20F 11001-C Ford 110, 2B | 12 volt positive engagement C20Z 11002-A 387
C20F 11001-D Ford 110, 2B | 12 volt positive engagement C20Z 11002-A 387
C20F 11001-E Ford 110. 2B| 12 volt positive engagement C20Z 11002-A 387
C2S8F 11001-A Ford 110.1E | 12 volt inertia C28Z 11002-A 386
C2SF 11001-B Ford 110, 1FE| 12 volt inertia C2SZ 11002-A 386
C2SF 11001-C Ford 110, 1E| 12 volt inertia C28Z 11002-A 386
C3AF_11001-A Ford 110.1D| 12 volt inertia C2AZ 11002-A 386
C3DF_11001-A Ford 110. 3A| 12 volt positive engagement C2DZ 11002-A 387
C3DF 11001-B Ford 110, 3A| 12 volt positive engagement C2DZ 11002-A 387
C3DF 11001-D Ford 110, 3A | 12 volt positive engagement C2DZ 11002-A 387
C30F 11001-A Ford 110. 2B | 12 volt positive engagement C20Z 11002-A 387
C30F 11001-B Ford 110. 2D | 12 volt positive engagement C30Z 11002-B C30Z 11002-C| 387
C3SF 11001-A Ford 110, 1E| 12 volt inertia C258Z2 11002-A 386
C4DF 11001-A Ford 110.3B| 12 volt positive engagement C2DZ 11002-A 387
C4DF _11001-B Ford 110, 3B | 12 volt positive engagement C2DZ 11002-A 387
C40F 11001-A Ford 110, 2C | 12 volt positive engagement C20Z 11002-A 387
C40F 11001-B Ford 110, 2E | 12 volt positive engagement C30Z 11002-B C30Z 11002-C| 387
C4ZF 11001-A Ford 110. 2C | 12 volt positive engagement C20Z 11002-A 387
C5AF 11001-A Ford 110, 2F | 12 volt positive engagement C30Z 11002-C 387
C6AF 11001-A Ford 110, 2L | 12 volt positive engagement C6AZ 11002-A 387
C6VF 11001-A Ford 110. 2K | 12 volt positive engagement C6VY 11002-A 387

R/B C6AZ 11002-A
FAR 11001-A Ford 110,14 | 12 volt inertia B6A  11002-A 386
FAY 11001-A Ford 110. 1B | 12 volt inertia FAY 11002-A 386
2900550 Ford 110. 1C | 12 volt inertia BgS 11002-A FAY 11002-A[386




FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 110 673
11001-2 STARTER APPLICATION CHART
Determine year, model, engine and/or identification. Find service Starter as well
as Armature, Brushes, Drive and Bearings in adjacent columns.
(Also see Page 672 of this section for PARTS LIST instructions and STARTER IDENTIFICATION CHART)
ENGINE } STARTER COMPONENTS !
. PARTS ‘ - - i ILLUS.
LisT SERVICE BEARING | sgcr.
MODEL 1DENT. SECT STARTER P \ F R 110
CyL.| C..D. : ASSEMBLY i ARMATURE BRUSH SET DRIVE ‘ |
& NO. i i 18 | E \ PAGE
| | | gkl
1960/ 61
A 6&8 All FAR 11001-A 110.1A{B6A 11002-A [B6A 11005-B |18 11057 ClAZ11350-A alb 386
S 8 352 (SA-519)
[ 8 [390, 430} 2900550 110.1C | B8S 11002-A |B6A 11005-B |18 11057 C1AZ 11350-A alb 386
R/B FAY 11002-A
S 8 [390, 430| FAY 11001-A 110.1B [FAY 11002-A [B6A 11005-B |18 11057 C1AZ 11350-A ai{b 386
X(8/T) 6 [144, 170{CODF 11001-A 110.2A |CODF 1100T-A|CODF 11005-A |CODZ 11057-B [C2DZ 11350-C ald [387
R/B €2DZ 11002-A
X(F/M) 6 1144, 170{CODF 11001-D 110,2A |CODF 11001-D |CODF 11005-A |CODZ 11057-B |C2DZ 11350-C a|d |387
R/B €2DZ 11002-A
X 6 [144, 170|C4DF 11001-A,B [110,3B [C2DZ 11002-A |C4DZ 11005-A |C2DZ11057-A |C4DZ 11350-B cle |387
(SA-528)
X 6 [144,170C20F 11001-A,C, 110.3A |C2DZ 11002-A |C2DZ 11005-A |C2DZ11057-A [C2DZ11350-D c e 1387
D,E,F,G,H, (SA-528)
C3DF 11001-A,B,D’
1962
A 6&8 All [C2AF 11001-A,8,[110,1D [C2AZ 11002-A [C2AZT1005-A |18 11057 C2AZ 11350-C a|f |386
C,C3AF 11001-A (SA-529)
B, X(F/M) 6 (144, 170[CODF 11001-D 110,.2A |CODF 11001-D [CODF 11005-A [C0DZ11057-B |C2DZ 11350~C a|d |[387
R/B C2DZ 11002-A
B, X 6 [144, 170(caDF 11001-A,B {110.3B [C2DZ 11002-A [C4DZ 11005-A |[C2DZ 11057-A {C4DZ 11350-B cle |387
(SA-528)
B 8 221, 260(c20F 11001-A,8, [ 110,2B |C20Z 11002-A |C20Z 11005-A |CODZ 11057-B |C20Z 11350-B a|d |387
C.DE, (SA-531)
C30F 11001-A
B 8 [221, 260( C40F 11001-A, |110.2C {C20Z 11002-A [C40Z11005-A |CODZ 11057-B |C40Z 11350-B a!d (387
C4ZF 11001-A (SA-531) R/B C6VY 11350-A
S 8 390 | casF 11001-A,B,[110,1E [C2SZ 11002-A |C2AZ 11005-A |18 11057 C2AZ 11350-C a|f (386
C,C3SF 11001-A (SA-532)
B, X 6 144, 170 Cc20F 11001-A,B, [110. 3A [C2DZ 11002-A |{C2DZ11005-A |C2DZ 11057-A |C2DZ11350-D cle [387
C,D.E.FGH, (SA-528)
C3DF 11001-A,B,D
1963/64
A 6&@{Exc.260' C2AF 11001-A,B,]110.1D [C2AZ 11002-A |C2AZ 11005-A |18 11057 C2AZ 11350-C a|f |3868
289 C,C3AF 11001-A (SA-529)
A B X 8 [221,260,| C20F 11001-A,8, {110,2F {C20Z 11002-A [C20Z 11005-A |CODZ 11057-B {C20Z11350-B aid {387
289 C,DE, (SA-531)
C30F 11001-A
A, B X 8 1221,260,|C40F 11001-A, [110.2C [C20Z 11002-A [C40Z 11005-A |CODZ11057-B [C40Z11350-B a|d (387
289 CAZF 11001-A (SA-531) R/B C6VY 11350-A
B, X 6 |144,170]caDF 11001-A,8 |110,3B {C2DZ 11002-A |C4DZ11005-A [C2DZ 11057-A |[C4DZ 11350-B cle |[387
(SA-528)
B, X 6 200 [c30F 110018 }110,2D |C30Z 11002-B [C20Z11005-A |CODZ 11057-B [C20Z 11350-B a|d (387
R/B Cé6VY 11002-A
B, X 6 200 [c4oF 120018 |[110,2E |C30Z 11002-B |C40Z 11005-A |[CODZ 11057-B [C40Z 11350-B al|d |387
R/B CéVY 11002-A R/B CéVY 11350-A
B,X 6 200 | CsAF 11001-A  [110.2F |C30Z 11002-C [C40Z 11005-A |[CODZ 11057-B [C40Z 11350-B aid (387
(SA-628) R/B C6VY 11350-A
S 8 390 | ca2sF 11001-A,8, [110.1E C2SZ 11002-A |C2AZ 11005-A |18 11057 C2AZ 11350-C a|f (386
C.C3SF 11001-A {SA-532)
B, X 6 [144, 170 c2oF 11001-a,8, 110. 3A JC2DZ 11002-A [C2DZ 11005-A |C2DZ 11057-A [C2DZ11350-D c e (387
C,D,E,F,GH, (SA-528)
C3DF 11001-A,B,D
B,X 6 200 CévF 11001-A 110.2H {C6VY 11002-A |C6VY11005-A |CODZ11057-B |C6VY11350-A |a (g [387
R/B C6AZ 11002-A
B, X 6 | 200 | ceAF 11001-A [110.2L |[C6AZ11002-A |C6VYII005-A |CODZI1057-B |[C6VY11350-A [a (g |387
(SA-648)
a - Use 18 11052 ~Use ICM 11135-A (1 156/32" long) or BIAF 11135-A (23/30" long) g - Use CIDF 11052-A

d - Use CODZ 11135-A

e - Use C2DF 11135-A

f - Use BSAF 11135-A

¢ - Use C2DF 11052-A



674 SEE PAGE 672

for STARTER COMPONENT INFORMATION

FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 110

YEAR | MODEL TevLTcio. | DESCRIPTION [GTY]  PART NUMBER
11001-2 STARTER - ATTACHING PARTS
60/ |A,S 6&8[Exc. | Bolt-hex.head-5/16"-18 x 1 1/8" 73| 352464-S8(BB139)
! 240,260, o
! | 289 L
60/ B,X ‘6 LAl L3
j ; "Lockwasher-spring-5/16" | 3 { 34806-S7(X64)
62 lA,B, X l 8 tz21,24oJ Bolt-hex. head-3/8"-16 x 1 1/8" | 2 | 354135-57-8
: } 260,289 ) ! (BB155A)
| P | Lockwasher-spring-3/8" |72 71734807-58(X66)
62/64 |A ﬁ&sl All | Bolt-hex, head, shoulder-5/16'"-18 x 1 1/8" | 3 @ 376245-S7
1 I ; ; | (BB444M)
' i | l f
11382  SCREW - STARTER MOTOR SPRING TO SHAFT and PINION
60/ |A (with F /M/2) |6&8 All | 3/8"-24 x 11/16" -trans. converter tabs to fly 3 B 11382
| | | wheel
| |
11388 WIRING - STARTER MOTOR RELAY TO CIRCUIT BREAKER
60 P((SQ 71) (with electric backwmdow)\ 6 144 Cut 39" & 49" from bulk wire (B6A 14296-A) | 1 |
"Before 6/22/60" } | and add terminals
60/62 p((sg, 71,778) “"From 6/22/60" | 6 144170/ Cut 70 1/2" from bulk wire (B6A 14296-A) and | 1
! ’ ‘ I add terminals
63 B{71) [6&8 AIl ~ [ Cut 11T 172" from bulk wire (B6A 14206-A) i
\‘ | and add terminals
[ I
1n4so SWITCH - STARTER MOTOR uuir - SOLENOID I
60/ A,B,5,X B&8 | All | Ident.2701966, 2702610, FDR 11450-A, 1 B6AZ 11450-A
} L | C4AF 11450-A,B, C6AF 11450-A, CTAF 11450-4 (SW-3)
‘ ‘6&8{ All | Bolt-pan head, slotted-1/4"-28 x 5/8" 1 | 38229-87-8(U145)
‘ | | Nut-hex. -5/16"-24 2 | 33923-S7(M32)
| ! [ Washer-flat-5/16" 2 | 44722-58(X19)
i [ ‘ I"Lockwasher-external tooth-5/16" 2 *34041-S7
| ‘ Lockwasher-spring-5/16" 2 | 34806-57(X64)
“ ; ~Screw-hex. head-No, 14-10 x 1/2" 2 A3I519-58
‘ ! Nut-Hex, -No, 10-32 2 | 34079-S7(M163)
! | | "Washer-flat-No. 10 2 351256-ST7(XX54)
1 | Lockwasher-sprinz-No. 10 2 | 34803-S7(X80) .
11572  SWITCH ASSY. - IGNITION
60 3 ERE |1 B5A 11572-A
i P ! | (SW-270)
80/64 |A,B,X 16&8] Al | [T C3AZ TI5T2-A
61/64 IS s | ALl | I 1| (8W-353)
60 }A,B,S,X ‘6&8|A11 | Nut-hex. -No. 10-32 | 3 | 34079-87(M163)
i | ! | Lockwasher-spring-No. 10 |3 | 34803-S7(X60)
| | |
11573 PLATE - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER  CONTROL MOUNTING - Also Refer to Groups 10A860, 10A886, 11575
60 [s '8 352 T R.H. 1 | = B8S 11573-A
| | L
TIAS74 SPACER - IGNITION SWITCH uz:[ .
61/62 S 8 | 390 ! |17 CISF 11A574-A
63 E 1‘ 8 1390 '. [I 1 | C3SZ 11A574-A
| [
11575  PLATE - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER CONTROL MOUNTING - Also Refer to Groups 10A860, 10A885-6, 11573
60 3 [8 Al [ L.H. | 1| » B8S 11575-A
[ 1 |
11A576 SPACER - IGNITION SWITCH
63 is [8 | 390 | Plastic-beige 1 | €352 11A576-A
| | 8 | 300 | L.H.air control 1|
63 'S 8 ] 390 Plastic-rosewood 1 C3SZ 11A576-B
] 8 | 390 L. H, air control 1
11580 BEZEL - IGNITION SWITCH
64 A, B X [8&8[ All | Refer to Group 11584 ]
64§ [8 [390 1 [ C45Z 11580-B
l [ 1 I
11581 SPRING - IGNITION SWITCH RETAINING

60/64 A, B,S X |6&8] All

| Use with C3AZ 11572-A switch |

i 1A 11581-B

I [T

| |




SEE PAGE 672 FORD CAR PARTS 675
for STARTER COMPONENT INFORMATION SECTION 110
YEAR | MODEL TCVL] €10, | DESCRIPTION [ @]  PART NUMBER
11582 CYLINDER and KEYS - IGNITION SWITCH LOCK
60/64 !A ,B,X '8& 8| All } Tncludes instruction sheet No.1287 1] C3AZ 11582-A
61/64 \s , ~390 1| (sw-351)
60 8 [TAT | 1] B9A 11582-A
} L l L | (sw-218)
11584 BEZEL - IGNITION SWITCH ‘
60 |AX 8&8 Al | 1 | COAF 11584-A
61/64 | A, B. X |6&8 ALl | 1 | "C3AZ 11584-A
61/63 |S 8 390 | 1 | €382 11584-A
64/ 'S 78 | 350 | Refer to Group 11580 | |
1IAS84 SOCKET and WIRING - IGNITION SWITCH LAMP
63 'S |8 860 | | 1 1 C38Z 11A584-A
! o I |
11585 RETAINER - IGNITION SWITCH BEZEL
60 |8 6&4 All | 11/16" O.D. 1 B6A 11585-A
| P |
; | | 1
11AS587 SPACER - IGNITION AMPLIFIER MOUNTING
63/ A '8 | All | Use with transistorized ignition system 1 ll C3AZ 11A587-A
L [ | |
! P l | |
1TA645 ROTOR REPAIR KIT - HEADLAMP SWITCH RHEOSTAT ‘
62/63 B [6&8| All | Consists of {1) C2AB 11A645-A rotor, (1) 1 C20Z 11A645-A
l | i COAF 11A650-A spring, (1) C1DB 11A660-A
l | plate & bushing
60/63 X 6 1 144 | Use on switch having round drive plate-service | 1 | CODF 11A645-A
l l i pkg. includes 1-COAF 11A650-A spring & ~ ‘
| 1-CODF 11A651-A plate .
62/63 X 6 [144,170  Consists of (I) CODF 11A645-A rheostat, (1) 1 | C2DZ 11A645-A
i b COAF 11A650-A spring (1) C1DB 11A660-A f |
| ! : i plate & bushing l \
\ [ \ P
1TA§47-8  BLOCK - HEADLAMP SWITCH JUNCTION - Also Refer to Group 14448
60/63 A [6&8| ALl | | 1 | C2AZ 11A647-A
80/64 'B. X 88| All | 1|
64 A, S 688 ALl | 1 C4VY 11A647-A
61/63 5 |8 1390 | 1 CISF 11A648-A
| L \
11650 NUT - HEADLAMP SWITCH
60/61 | A 6&8 Al |17 CIAF 11650-A
62/63 | A j6&8 Al | | 1] C2AB 11650-A
64 A B&8 AL | 1 | C4AZ 11650-A
63 /B [6&8| Al | 1 C30Z 11650-A
64 lba 6&8| Al | 1 C40Z 11650-A
L |
61/63 |5 "8 [ 350 |1 | Cisz 11650-A
64/ § 8390 | 71| c4sZ 11650-a
60/63 X | 6 144,170 | 1 | CIDF 11650-A
64 X {6&8. All | | 1 | C4DZ 11650-A
- i T
11654 SWITCH - HEADLAMP - N INSTRUMENT PANEL ] l
W A %8 Al | 1 COAF 11654-C
‘ I ! | (SW-300)
§1/62 (A Te& 8 Al | T T TTCc2aB 11654-A
! L [ b (sw-208)
] !
63 A(except Taxi with roof lamp wiring) 6& 8] All | i C3AZ 11654-D
63 A(Taxi with roof lamp wiring) 6&8| All l 1 (SW-301)
"Before 10/24/62"
63 |A(Taxi with roof lamp wiring) '6&8] Al | 1 C3AZ 11654-C
"From 10/24/62" | { |
i o I
64 |a(less roof lamp wiring) lBeg[ A | |71 T~ Caaz 11654-A
‘ ] g L1 (sw-399)
64 |A (Tax-with roof lamp wiring) [6&8 AT | T | C4AZ 11654-B
T | |




676 SECTION 110

FORD CAR PARTS s:: rick o2

for STARTER COMPONENT INFORMATION

YEAR |

MODEL JeYL] €D, | DESCRIPTION T ary] PART NUMBER
11654 SWITCH - HEADLAMP - ON INSTRUMENT PANEL - confinved
62/64 B 688 All | 1 | C20B 11654-A
i |
60 1S(63A) : 8 All ' 12 volt-upper fuse for dome lamp-lower fuse [ 1 BY9AF 11654-A
‘ ' ' for turn signal i (SW=295)
| [ i
60  [S(76A) ) 8 Al 17 T BOSF 11654C
| © o (SW-302)
\ L l \
61/63 |S "8 1390 [T C3SZ 11654-A
64 5 8 [ 390 1 C4VY 11654-A
} i (SW+400)
| | |
60/61 |X N ' T 6 144,170 1 CIDF 11654-A
(SW=-297)
! | |
62/63 |X 6&8 | All 1 C2DZ 11654-A
! (SW-303)
I P |
64 X 6& 8 Al [ 1 C4DZ 11654-A
‘ | (SW-398)
l
|
1661 KNOB and SHAFT ASSY. - HEADLAMP SWITCH
60 |A(except 58E, 59, 64F, 64G, T1H) 6&8' All | Includes aluminum insert i1 C1AF 11661-A
61 A [6&8. All I
62 I A (except 65B, 71D, 76B) 6&8 All 1 C2AZ 11661-A
\ P 1 i
63 A 6&8 Al Includes insert 1 C3AZ 11661-A
54 A i6& 8 All i1 C4AZ 11661-A
1 I
62 B 6&8 All 1~ C20B 11661-B
63 B i6&87 ANl | Includes insert 1 C30Z 11661-A
64 B 6&8 AT | ! C30Z 11661-A
| T | |
60 I's | 8 | Al | Includes insert 1 *COSF 11661-A
61/63 [ "8 7390 |1 CISF 11661C
64/ 'S 87390 11 C4SZ 11661-4
| . |
60/61 |X | 6 144,170/ Includes insert 1 CIDF 11661-A
62 IX (except 62C, 64C, T1B) .6 |144170 f1
63 IX(54A, 59A, 624, 66A, T1A, T8A) l6& 8| All I
62 | X(62C,64C, 71B) 76&8 AIl | Includes aluminum insert 1 C2DZ 11661-A
63 [X(54B, 59B, 62B, 62C, 63, 66B, 71B, [6&8; Al | 1
|71C, 71D, 76, 78B) ; ; |
! ] | |
64 X(54A, 54D, 59, 62A, 69D, 66A,66B, [6&8[ All | Black-includes insert |1 C4DZ 11661-A
714, 71B, 78) [ |
64 X(54B, 62B, 62C, 63,66H, 71C, 76)  |6&8| ALl | Brighl-inciudes insert 1 C4DZ 11661-B
|
11A667 LENS - INSTRUMENT PANEL HEADLAMP SWITCH
64/ 'S . 8 390 "Lights | 1 CASZ 11A667-A
\ |
| ! \ L
11A668 BRACKET . HEADLAMP SWITCH
64 X B&B[ Al | I [T C4DZ 11AG68-A
1 [
g
11A670  SEAL - HEADLAMP SWITCH
84/ Sponge rubber | 1| C48Z 11A670-A

s L
l T \

| N \

! ! }




SEE PAGE 672

FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 110.1

7
for PARTS LIST INSTRUCTIONS {FORD 12 VOLT INERTIA) 67
DESCRIPTION AND RESTRICTIONS PART NUMBER STARTER PARTS LISTS 1A THRU 1M
| B]C|D E[F]GHJKL|M
ARMATURE B6A  11005-B 111
(SM-256)
C2AZ 11005-A 1
(SM-265)
WASHER - ARMATURE THRUST 18 11036 21 9 2
(SZ-588)
PLATE and BUSHING - BRUSH END C3AZ 11049-A 1] 1 1
(SH-149)
Dowel - front end plate locating 18 10088 1 1 1
BUSHING - BRUSH END PLATE - 18 11052 111 1
5/8" L.D, x 3/4" O.D, x 9/16" long (MC-5)
BRUSH-insulated 18 11055 21 2 2
BRUSH-non-insulated 18 11056 2] 2 2
BRUSH SET 18 11057 111 1
(SB-2)
Consists of
2-18 11055 Brush (insulated) 2-18 11056 Brush (non-insulated)
Insulator-brush holder rivet 8BA 10048-B 4] 4 4
Screw-oval head, cross recess-No, 10~32 x 17 *373946-S100 212 2
Lockwasher-spring-No. 10 34803-87(X80) 2] 2 2
SPRING - BRUSH B 11059 4. 4 4
RIVET - BRUSH HOLDER 18 11069 8| 8
COIL - FIELD 11083-5
L, H, -upper B6TZ 11083-B 11 1
(SC-355)

L. H. -lower 70 11083 171 1
(SC-1)

R. H. (includes insulated brush) 70 11085 1 1 1
(sC-10)

BOLT - THRU 11081

Bolt-hex, head-1/4""-20 x 6 9/16" C3AZ 10120-A 2 2 2
(GY-740)

Lockwasher-internal tooth-1/4" 34905-S7(X97) 2 2 2
WASHER - FIELD TERMINAL - BSEA  11093-A 11 1 1
3/8" LD, (oblong) x 11/16" O.D, x 1/16" thick
WASHER - FIELD TERMINAL INSULATING - 18 11094-B 17 1 1
11/32" LD, x 25/32" O.D, x 1/8" thick
WASHER - FIELD TERMINAL SCREW - B3A  11095-A 171 1
11/32" LD, x 11/16" O0.D. x 1/16" thick




618 SECTION 110.1 FORD CAR PARTS SEE PAGE 672
(FORD 12 VOLT INERTIA) R R R for PARTS LIST INSTRUCTIONS
DESCRIPTION AND RESTRICTIONS PART NUMBER STARTER PARTS LISTS 1A THRU 1M
A|B|C|DJE|F | G|H}JJ]|K]|L
TERMINAL - FIELD-5/16"-24 thread 18 11102-B 1 1 1 1 1
-5/16"-18 thread A9AZ 11102-A 1|1 (1}1]1
(8z-671)
TERMINAL KIT - FIELD A9A 11102-A 1 1 1 1 1
(SZ-622)
Consists of
1-B5A 11093-A Washer 1-B5A 11095-A Washer 2-33923-87 Nut
1-18 11094-B Washer 1-18 11102-B Terminal 1-34806-S7 Lockwasher
1-18 11107-B Bushing
BUSHING - FIELD TERMINAL INSULATOR 18 11107-B 1 1 1 1 1
"BAND - COVER BITZ 11126-A 1 1 1 1 1
Screw-round head, slotted-No. 10-32x 1 5/8" 27185-S7(U177A) 1 1 |11 1
Nut-hex, -No, 10-32 34079-S7(M163) 1 1 1 1 1
HOUSING and BEARING - DRIVE END 11130
Not used on 8 cyl. 430 engine C2AZ 11130-A 1 1 1 1
(SE-"75)
HOUSING KIT - DRIVE END 11130
C2S8Z 11130-B 1 1 1
(SE-109)
Consists of
1-18 10088 Rivet 1-C3SF 11130-B Housing & Bearing 1-375605-S Screw 1-376245-S8 Bolt
Dowel-rear end plate 18 10088 1 i1 (1) 1] 1
BUSHING - DRIVE END HCUSING - 1ICM  11135-A 1 1 1
5/8" LD, x 13/16" O.D. x 1 15/32" long (MC-10)
BEARING - DRIVE END HOUSING - B3AF 11135-A 111717111
5/8" LD. x 13/16" O.D. x 23/32" long (MC-9)
DRIVE ASSEMBLY C1AZ 11350-A 1 1 1
(SD-3)
C2AZ 11350-C 1 1
(SD-132)
PIN - DRIVE PINION 52 11365-B 1t |1
(SZ-608)
C2AZ 11365-A 1 1
(SZ-625)
SCREW - POLE PIECE 11415
Screw-flat head, socket-7/16"-14 x 21/32" 68 10044 3 |3 {3]3]3s




SEE PAGE 672
for PARTS LIST INSTRUCTIONS

FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 110.2 679
(FORD 12 VOLT 4% POSITIVE ENGAGEMENT)

DESCRIPTION AND RESTRICTIONS

PART NUMBER

STARTER PARTS LISTS 2A THRU 2M

ic!pfe|Flec ! H |eJ Jex | L |om

B
41 4] 4] 47 4] 4] 4] 4] 4] 4

SPRING - DRIVE ROLLER BIAS xB7TZ 11A000-B
ARMATURE CODF 11005-A 1
(SM-261)
C20Z 11005-A 1 1
(SM-266)
C40Z 11005-A 1 1] 1} 1 1] 1
(SM-307)
C6VY 11005-A 1 1
(SM-322)
CUP - DRIVE 1TAQ0T
*372580-8 1
WASHER - ARMATURE THRUST 11036
Asbestos-5/8" I.D, x11/4" O,D. x 3/32" thicK CODZ 11036-A 11,1} 1{1}y1}) 11} 111 1
(S2-628)
Steel-1/2" LD, x 23/32" O,D, x 1/32" thick C6VY 11036-A 1 1
(SZ-640)
PLATE and BUSHING - BRUSH END C30Z 11049-A 1111 1) 1| 1]ty 11
(SH-148)
BUSHING - BRUSH END PLATE - 18 11052 11111} 1] 1} 1}1]1]1
5/8" LD, x 3/4" O,D, x §/16" long (MC-5)
BRUSH - non-insulated 18 11056 11} 1] 1171111 1}p1}]1
BRUSH SET coDZ 11057-B t 1)1y 1p 1y 11t 1}1 1
(SB-134)
Conslsts of
1-C5AF 11055-A Brush 1-CODF 11056-B Brush 1-18 11056 Brush 1-25247-S7 Screw
SPRING - BRUSH B 11059 41 4] 4} 4] 4, 4| 4] 4| 4] 4| 4
COVER - PLUNGER C0DZ 11060-C 1 1)1 tfp 1) 1) vt t] rp 1] 171
C9AZ 11062-A 2 27 2] 2] 21 21 21 2
GASKET - PLUNGER COVER CODF 11065-A ity 1 |t 1y vy 1ty 1
(SZ-591)
LEVER - DRIVE CODF 11067-B 11 1)t 1f 1] 1y1)1 1
(S2-593)
- PIn-dowel-1/4" x I1/1I6" T3266-S(N84A) 1 1 T 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
INSULATOR - SWITCH 11068
3/16" L D. x 3/8" O.D. x 5/32" thick C2DZ 11068-A 1 1) 1| 1 1] 47 4] 4] 4] 4| 4
COIL - FIELD 11082-5
Complete C20Z 11082-B 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
(SC-340)
Complete C6VY 11082-A 1 1
(SC-398)
R.H. C6AZ 11085-A 1] 1 1
L.H, CODF 11083-A 1|1t 1] 1] 1] 1] 1 1] 1
L, H. C6AZ 11083-A 1 1
Actuating CODZ 11083-A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Actuating C6AZ 11083-B 1 1
Actuating C20Z 11083-D 1 1
Lower C6AZ 11084-A 1 1
BOLT - THRU 11091
Bolt-hex, head-1/4"-20 x 6 9/16" C3AZ 10120-A 27 2| 2| 2| 2] 2| 2| 2 2| 2} 2} 2
(GY-740)
Lockwasher-internal tooth-1/4" 34905-S7(X97) 2| 2 2] 2] 2] 2 21 2
WASHER - FIELD TERMINAL - B5A 11093-A t| 1|1y 1ttt} 1] 1111

3/8" L.D, (oblong) x 11/16" O.D. x 1/16" thick

WASHER - FIELD TERMINAL INSULATING -
11/32" LD, x 25/32" O.D, x 1/8" thick

18 11094-B

WASHER - FIELD TERMINAL SCREW -
11/32" 1D, x 11/16" O,D. x 1/16" thick
TERMIN,

B5A 11095-A

1171 1y 1 1) 1] 1] 1] 1

AL KIT - FIELD

coDZ 1iilo2-A

1171 1p 1 11 1711]1]1

Consists of
1-B5A 11093-A Washer 1-B5A 11095-A Washer 2-33923-S7 Nut
1-18 11094-B Washer 1-CODF 11102-B Terminal 1-34806-817 Lockwasher
1-18 11107-B Bushing
Terminal Field copz 11102-B [ [ [ 1 [ [1]T1]1]1 [
[ 1 1 T ] [ [

e Not Applicable to 1860/64 Models



630 SECTION 110.2 FURD C‘R P‘RT‘ SEE PAGE 672

(FOMD 12 VOLT 4%'" POSITIVE ENGAGEMENT) for PARTS LIST INSTRUCTIONS
DESCRIPTION AND RESTRICTIONS PART NUMBER __ STARTER PARTS LISTS 24 THRU _2M
AlB{clolElFlec|[H o ek | L lom
SPRING - PLUNGER RETURN C1VF 11103-A 1 1,1 1Ty 1] 1] 11117171
(82-630)
SLEEVE - COIL RETAINING CODF 11105-A T 1111211ttt ]1]1
FLANGE - COIL RETAINING CODF 11106-A T 1 |11 1] 1{1[1}1
BUSHING - FIELD TERMINAL INSULATOR 18 11107-B T (11| t171]1]1 11
BAND - COVER C20Z 11126-A T 1t 11 s 1t 1]1]1
Screw-fillister head, slotted-1/4"-20 x 1 1/2" 353620-S100(BB18) 1
Nut-hex. -1/4""-20 34129-S7(M148) R I
~ “8crew-round head, slotted-No. 10-32 x 1 5/8" 7 | T727185-82(ULT7A) 1171171717 1]111]1
Nut-hex. -No, 10-32 34079-ST(M163) 11t 1]1]1 111
HOUSING and BUSHING - DRIVE END C30Z 11130-E 1 1171 1 1
(SE-110)
C20Z 11130-A 111
(SE-73)
Screw-drive-No. 6 x 7/32" 375605-S(UU16) 1)1 11711
Washer-flat-7/16" 372583-8(XX168) | 1
HOUSING KIT - DRIVE END C6AZ 11130-B 1 1
(SE-114)
Consists of
1-%C6VY 11130-A Housing 1-C2DZ 11222-A Ring 1-C2DZ 11223-A Retainer  1-375605-3 Screw
POINT KIT - CONTACT 11134
C20Z 11134-B T[] 1]t 1] 1] 11|21}
(SZ-641)
Consists of
1-C2DZ 11068-A Insulator 1-C50F 11176-A Post 1-39036-S7 Screw
1-C20F 11116-B Spring 1-C20Z 11181-A Insulator 1-Instruction sheet No, 830
BEARING - DRIVE *B7TZ 11135-A T171] 1] 17 1] 1] 117171
BEARING or BUSHING - DRIVE END HOUSING 11135
Bushing-15/32" LD, x 17/32" O,D, x 13/16" long CODZ 11135-A 1111 1] 1] 1 11 1
(MC-12)
Bearing-15/32" LD, x 5/8" O.D. x 3/8" long C6VY 11135-A 1 111
(MC-189)
POST - CONTACT c20Z 11176-B 101 1]1]1
ROLLER - DRIVE *B7TZ 11178-A 4 (4] 4] alal 4] 4] 4] 4] 4] 4
INSULATOR - SWITCH SPRING C20Z 11181-A 11t 117171 1
RING - DRIVE STOP C2DZ 11222-A 1|1 1ttt 1] 1]1
(SZ-604)
RETAINER - DRIVE STOP RING C2DZ 11223-A 111111111711
(SZ-605)
DRIVE ASSEMBLY - Includes attaching parts C2DZ 11350-C 1
(SD-163)
C20Z 11350-B 1 1
(SD-166)
C6VY 11350-A 1 NI !
SPRING - DRIVE *BT7TZ 11375-A T T 1] 1] 1] 1] 1]1
#CODZ 11375-A 1
#CODZ 11375-B 1 1
BARREL - DRIVE #CODZ 11376-A 1
SCREW - POLE PIECE 11415
Screw-flat head, socket-7/16"-14 x 21/32" 68 10044 3/83[3[3}]3]3[3| 3] 3{3|3
WASHER - DRIVE SPLIT *BTTZ 11425-A 212 2] 21 2] 2] 21 2( 212

e Not Applicable to 1960/64 Models



SEE PAGE 672
for PARTS LIST INSTRUCTIONS

FORD CAR PARTS

(FORD 12 VOLT 4" POSITIVE ENGAGEMENT)

SECTION 110.3

681

DESCRIPTION AND RESTRICTIONS

PART NUMBER

STARTER PARTS LISTS 3A THRU 3MmM

AT BJeC @D JeE | F | G | H JIK|L| M
SPRING -~ DRIVE ROLLER BIAS *B7TZ 11A000-B 4] 4] 4] 4] 4 !
ARAMATURE C2DZ 11005-A 1 ‘
(SM-264) :
C4DZ 11005-A 1 1t 1)1
(SM- 306)
WASHER - ARMATURE THRUST - C2DF 11036-A 111 11 ]1
Leather-5/8" LD, x11/8" O.D, x 3/32" thick (SZ-626)
PLATE and BUSHING - BRUSH END C3DZ 11049-A 11111
(SH-150) L
BUSHING - BRUSH END PLATE C2DF 11052-A 1114111
(MC-93)
BRUSH 11056
Ground C2DF 11056-A 1]/1. 17111
Ground C2DZ 11056-C T 11
Insulated C2DZ 11056-B 1 1 1 1 1
BRUSH SET C2DZ 11057-A 1171111
(SB-97) |
Consists of
1-C2DF 11056-A Brush-ground 1-C2DZ 11056-C Brush-ground 1425247-87 Screw
1-C2DZ 11056-B Brush-insulated 1-Instruction sheet No, 716
SPRING - BRUSH c2DzZ 11059-A 4147 4]4[4] |
| I
COVER - PLUNGER C2DF 11060-A 1 1 1] 1)1
|
INSULATOR - BRUSH HOLDER C2DF 11062-A ol 2]l 2] 272
GASKET - PLUNGER COVER C2DF 11065-A 1 1 1 1 1
(8Z-592)
LEVER - DRIVE C2DF 11067-A 1 1 1 1 1
INSULATOR - SWITCH - C2DZ 11068-A 11 1] 1]1
3/16" L D. x 3/8" O,D, x 5/32" thick
Screw-pan head, cross recess-No,5-40x 1/2" 373805-87-8 1 1 111
(BBB36C)
Nut-hex, -No, 5-40 373804-57-8 1 1 1] 1]1
(MM151C)
COIL - FIELD - COMPLETE C2DZ 11082-C 171017111
(SC-348)
BOLT - THRU - hex, head-1/4"-20x 5 9/16" C2DF 11091-A 22121272
WASHER - FIELD TERMINAL - C2DZ 11093-A 1] 1 1
3/8" L. D. (oblong) x 5/8" O.D. x 3/64" thick
WASHER - FIELD TERMINAL INSULATING - 18 11094-B 111 1
11/32" ID. x 25/32" O,D, x 1/8" thick
WASHER - FIELD TERMINAL SCREW - B5A 11095-A 1 1] 1
11/32" 1,D, x 11/16" O,D. x 1/16" thick
TERMINAL - FIELD C2DZ 11102-B 1|11

e Not Applicable to 1960/64 Models



SECTION 110.3 c‘R PﬂRTS SEE PAGE 672
6 fORD
\FORD 12 VOLT 4" POSITIVE ENGAGEMENT) for PARTS LIST INSTRUCTIONS
PART NUMBER STARTER PARTS LISTS 3A THRU 3M
DESCRIPTION AND RESTRICTIONS = ‘ B |'C l'D SETFTGITETJ KL M
TERMINAL KIT - FIELD C6DZ 11102-B 1 (1] |
Consists of
1-C2DZ 11093-A Washer *1-B5A 11095-A Washer 1-C2DZ 11107-A Insulator
1-18 11094-B Washer *1-TRA 11095 Washer 1-33922-836 Nut
1-C7AF 11102-A Terminal 1-381561-836 Nut & washer
SPRING - PLUNGER RETURN C2DF 11103-A 1 1 1 1 1
(Sz-629)
SLEEVE - COIL RETAINING C2DF 11105-A 1 1 1 1 1
FLANGE - COIL RETAINING C2DF 11106-A 1 1 1 1 1
BUSHING - FIELD TERMINAL INSULATOR Cc2DZ 11107-A 1 1 1
BAND - COVER C2DF 11126-A 1 1 1 1 1
Screw-round head, slotfed-No. 10-32 x 1 5/8" 27185-S7(UITTA) 111 111 1
Nut-hex, -No, 10-32 34079-8S7(M163) 1 1 1 1
HOUSING and BUSHING - DRIVE END C2DZ 11130-A 1 1 1
(SE-72)
C6AZ 11130-A 1 1
(SE-125)
POINT KIT - CONTACT C2DZ 11134-A 1 1 1 1 1
(Sz-601)
Consists of
1-C2DF 11068-A Insulator 1-C2DZ 11176-B Post 1-39031-87 Screw
1-C2DF 11116-B Spring 1-C2DF 11181-A Insulator
BEARING - DRIVE END HOUSING C2DF 11135-A 1 1 1 1 1
15/32" LD, x 17/32" 0.D, x 5/8" long (MC-113)
BEARING - DRIVE CODZ 11135-B 1 1 1 1 1
ROLLER - DRIVE *B7TZ 11178-A 4 4 4 4 4
INSULATOR - SWITCH SPRING C2DF 11181-A 111 (1]1
RING - DRIVE STOP C2DZ 11222-A 1 1 1 1 1
(SZ-604)
RETAINER - DRIVE STOP RING C2DZ 11223-A 1 1 1 1 1
(82-605)
DRIVE ASSEMBLY - includes attaching parts C2DZ 11350-D 1
(SD-169)
C4DZ 11350-B 1 1 1 1
(SD-165)
SPRING - DRIVE #» C0ODZ 11375-C 1 1 1 1 1
BARREL -~ DRIVE *CODZ 11376-B 1 1 1 1 1
SCREW - POLE PIECE - C2DF 11415-A 3 3 3 3 3
flat head, socket-7,/16"-14 x 15/32"
WASHER - DRIVE SPLIT *B7TTZ 11435-A 2 12 ]2 (2] 2
INSULATOR - FRONT END PLATE C2DZ 11431-A 4 4 4 | 4 4
e Not Applicable to 1960/64 Models * Alternate



FORD CAR PARTS 683

SECTION 120

HOW TO FIND DISTRIBUTORS and COMPONENTS

To find Distributor (other than Calibration) Parts:
{Calibration Parts are listed by Code Number on Page 487

By IDENTIFICATION: By MODEL APPLICATION:
1. Refer to Identification Chart below. 1. Refer to Model Application Chart beginning
2, Check marking (on distributor) against on Page 688 ,
identification numbers, 2. Refer to appropriate Engine, Year and Model,

3. Select and refer to appropriate Parts List Section and Number,
4. If basic number is not known refer to illustration page shown, or to Index on page 609

5. Select part number shown from appropriate Parts List, If more than one part number
is shown, refer to Description and Restrictions for clarification,

6. Quantity of parts shown in columns A, B, C etc.

7. Part numbers are listed numerically.

Identification Example: C30F 12127-A is listed in Parts List Section 120.4, Column B. Calibration parts
are listed by code number on page 687, (Cam-basic 12210,
Springs-basic 12191-2 and Stop-basic 12202) are listed by Code Number etc.

Mode! Application Example: For an 8 cyl. 390 engine on a 1963 Ford use distributor C3AZ 12127-AH (identified
C3AF 12127-AH), 'Internal parts for this distributor are listed in Parts List Section

120,4, ColumnR,

DISTRIBUTOR IDENTIFICATION CHART

PARTS eRvIcE DISTRIBUTOR COMPONENTS 1LLUS.
IDENTIFICATION SECTION REPLACEMENT AUTOLITE CAM SPRINGS STOP SEC.
% DISTRIBUTOR SALES NUMBER PRI- | SECOND- | VAC- 120
NUMBER MARY ARY UuM PAGE
FET 12127-C 120.1F *BBA 12137-M i 213 391
r/b C2AZ 121273
BOIMF 12127-B 120.4W *BIMF 12127-B 101 222 221 217 2 392
CO0AF 12127-A 120.4K *COAF T12127-A 101 220 223 216 1 392
COAF 12127-B 120.4M *COAF 12127-B 101 209 217 5 392
COAF 12127-D 120.4M *COAF 12127-D 101 221 217 3 392
COAF 12127-E 120.4M *COAF 12127-FE 101 220 222 217 2 392
COAF 12127-F 120.1H *COAF 12127-F 207 224 391
COAF 12127-G 120.1G *COAF 12127-G 207 213 391
COAF 12127-H 120.3D *COAF 12127-H 104 209 203 393
COAF 12127-J7 120.4N *CO0AF 12127-7 102 209 203 392
COAF 12127-K 120.3E | *COAF 12127-K 104 1222 3 393
CODF 12127-A& 120,TA [ %CODF 12137-A 2386 390
CODF 12127-B 120.1A *CODF 12127-B i 213 390
COLF T12127-A 120, *COLF 12127-A& 101
CIAF¥ 12127-D 120.10 *CIAFT 12127-D 207 224 30
CIAF 12127-E T120.1K *CIAZ 12127-A 211 228 391
CIAF T12127-F 120,1G *C2AZ T12127-C 207 213 391
CIDF 12127-B 120.1A *CIDF 12127-B 226 208 390
CIDF T121327-C 120,1A *CIDF 12127-C 226 207 390
CIDF 12127-F 120.1A *CIDZ 12127-A 207 213 390
CIGF 12127-A 120.1A *CiDZ 12127-B 226 208 390
CISF 12137-A 120.4M *CISF 12127-A 101 210 3 225 2 392
C2AF 12127-A 120.4M *C2AF 12127-A 101 210 203 225 7 392
r/bC3AZ12127-AH
T CZAF 12137-D | 120.3M | %C2AZ 12197-B 10T 210 227 225 ki 392
C2AF 12127-E 120,11 *C2AZ 12127-E 226 b3S 391
C2AF 12127-F 120.17 *C2AZ T12127-F 7 224 391
C2AF T12127-G 120.T™M C2AZ 12127-G {DA-53%) 226 211 391
C2AF 12137-H 120,17 C2A7Z 12127-H (DA-536) 207 224 391




684 FORD CAR PARTS  SEE PAGE 683 for

SECTION 120 DISTRIBUTOR COMPONENT INFORMATION

12127 IDENTIFICATION CHART - continued

PARTS DISTRIBUTOR COMPONENTS ILLUS.
LIST SERVICE AUTOLITE 1 SPRINGS SEC.
IDENTIFICATION SECTION REPLACEMENT CAM PRI | SECOND. | VAC. sTOP 120
Nunﬁ‘esn DISTRIBUTOR SALES NUMBER MARY o oo PAGE
C2AF 12137-J 120.1F C2AZ 12127-7 {DA-534) 207 213 391
TC2AF 12I27-K | 120.1IN *CZAZ 12127-X 307 213 391
C2DF 12127-A 120.1A *C2DY 12127-A 326 [ 226 390
C2DF 12127-C 120.1IC T2DZ 12127-A 226 207 380
C2DF 12127-D 120.1A *C2DZ 12127-B 228 236 390
C2DF 12127-E 120.TA *C2DZ 12127-B 228 236 390
C2DF 12127-F 120.1A *CIDZ 12127-A 207 213 390
C2DF 12127-C 120, 1A CIDZ 12127-G (DA-529) 238 228 390
TC2DF 12127-H [ 120.1A C2DZ 12127-H (DA-530) 207|213 390
C2DF 12127-7 120,TA *C20Z 12127-C 238 208 390
r/b C3UZ 12127-B
C2DF 12127-K 120,1C C2DZ 12127-K (DA-531) 226 207 390
C2GF 12127-A 120.1C *C2DZ 12127-C 228 207 300
C2GF 12127-B 120.1C *C2DZ 12127-C 228 207 390
C20F 12127-F 120,4A C20Z 12127-B (DA-T22) 101 220 205 217 1 392
C20F 12127-H 120.4A C20Z 12127-A (DA-T23) 101 218 2 303
C20F 12127-T 120.4A C20Z 12137-A (DA-723) 0T [228 201 218 2 392
C25F 12127-A 120.4R *C25Z 12127-A 10T 210 230 225 7 392
C2sF 12127-B 120.4R *C2SZ 12127-B 210 201 225 7 392
C2UF 12127-A 120,14 *C2UZ 12127-A 228 208 390
C2UF 12127-B 120.1A *C2UZ 12127-A 226 208 390
C2UF 12127-C 120.1A *C2UZ 12127-C 228 208 390
r/b C3UZ 12127-B
C3AF 12127-AA [ 120.1R C3AZ 12127-AA (DA-598) 228 313 2% 8 391
C3AF 12127-AB | 120,44 C3AZ 12127-AB (DA-58T) 102|309 206 217 9 302
C3AF 12127-AD | 120.4R *C3AZ 12127-AD 0T (228 205 220 | 3 392
r/bC3AZ 12127-AH
C3AF 12127-AE | 120.3G *C3AZ 12127-AE 105 1232 3 393
r/b C5AZ 12127-E
C3AF¥ 12127-AF |[120,3H *C3AZ 12127-AF 105 (221 203 393
r/b C5AZ 12127-F
C3AF 12127-AG | 120.4A *C3AZ 12127-AG 01 (200 205 217 9 302
r/b C40Z 12127-B
C3AF 12127-AH | 120.4R C3AZ 12127-AH (DA-61T) 102 221 205 226 | 3 392
C3AF 12127-G 120,1P *C3AZ 12127-D 214 215 391
r/b C3TZ 12127-C
C3AF 12127-H 120.1Q C3AZ 12127-E (DA-551) 228 213 b1L S ] 301
C3AF 12127-7 120.1P *C3AZ 12127-F 391
Not replaced
C3AF 12127-U 120.4A C3AZ 12127-0 {DA-538) 10T 2320 205 ~ 220 [ 392
C3AF 12127-2 120, 1IN C3AZ 12127-2 (DA-537) 217 215 301
C3DF 12127-E 120.1A *C3DZ 12127-A 731 215 390
r/b C3UZ 12127-A
C3DF 12127-F 120.1A C3DZ 12127-B 731 213 390
C3DF 12137-G 120.1A C3DZ 12127-C (DA-553) 207 215 390
C3DF 12127-J 120,1A C3DZ 12127-D (DA-53T) 731 311 390
C3DF 12127-L 120.1A *C3DZ 12127-A 231 215 ‘ 390

r/b C3UZ 12127-A




SEE PAGE 683 for
DISTRIBUTOR COMPONENT INFORMATION

FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 120

12127 IDENTIFICATION CHART - continued
DISTRIBUTOR COMPONENTS ILLUS.
IFICATION Pﬁgs € SERVE'ﬁEENT AUTOLITE | SPRINGS sToP sigg
IDENTIFI SECTION REPLAC c - D | VAC.
Nun%BER DISTRIBUTOR SALES NUMBER NTE&Y SEACS\I(‘J e PAGE
|
C30F 12127-A 120.4B C30Z 12127-A (DA-559) 101|221 201 218 1 392
C30F 12127-B 120.4B C30Z 12127-B (DA-5T75) 101 | 206 205 217 1 392
C30F 12127-C 120.1E C30Z 12127-C (DA-530) 514 713 390
C30F 12127-D 120.34 *C30Z 12127-D 104 222 232 393
r/b C502 12127-E
C30F 12127-E 120.4B C30Z 12127-A {DA-559) 101 [ 220 201 218 p) 392
C30F 12127-F 120.3A *C30Z 12127-D 104 [222 232 393
r/b C50Z 12127-E
C30F 12127-G 120.4A C20Z 12127-D 103 [ 220 305 229 1 392
C30F 12127-H 120.4A C30Z 12127-B {DA-575) 101 | 209 205 217 1 392
C30F 12127-J 120.44 %C20Z 12127-C 1035 [ 228 201 218 2 302
r/b C40Z 12127-B
C3SF 12127-D 120.4R | %C3SZ 12127-D 101223 206 225 3 392
r/bC3AZ 12127-AH
C3TF 12127-D 120.1M C3TZ 12127-C (DA-543) 714 211 301
C3UF 12127-D 120.1A C3UZ 12127-B (DA-545) 226 212
C3UF I2127-E 120.14 C3UzZ 12127-A (DA-544) 226 211 390
C4AF 12127-G 120.18 C4AZ 12127-D (DA-B19) 714 215 3971
C4AF¥ 12127-H 120.1T C4AZ 12137-A {DA-520) 228 213 224 3 301
C4AF 12127-J 120.10 CIAZ 12137-E (DA-B2T) 214 215 301
C4AF 12127-K 120.1V C4AZ 12127-F (DA-622) 726 213 324 3 391
C4AF 12127-M 120.4R C4AZ 1212T-M (DA-623) 103|210 201 217 ) 392
C4AT 12127-N 120.4R~ [ *C4AZ 12127-N 102~ [ 210 203 225 3 392
r/b C5AZ 12127-C
C4AF 12127-R 120,10 C4AZ 12127-R {DA-8T73) 207 313 391
C4AF 12127-U 120.4A *C4AZ 12127-U {DA-664) 103~ 210 201 216 10 3932
r/b C7ZZ 12127-A
C4DF 12127-A 120.1B C4DZ 12127-A (DA-626) 207 215 390
CiDF 12127-B 120.1B C4DZ 12127-B (DA<6ZT) 231 771 350
CiDF 12127-C 130.1B C4DZ 12127-C (DA-628) 231 215 390
C4DF 12127-D 120,18 C4DZ 12127-D {DA-389) 231 213 390
C4GF 12127-A 120,44 *C4GY 12127-A 102~ | 309 203 217 1 392
r/b C72Z 12127-A
C4GF 12127-B 120,44 *C4GY 12127-B 103~ [228 201 218 10 392
r/b C7Z7Z 12127-A
CiOF 12127-A 13044 C40Z 12127-A (DA-830) 103 1220 202 216 10 302
C4OF 12127-B 120.44 C40Z 12127-B (DAEIT) 103 223 206 218 1 392
C4OF 12127-E 120.1E C40Z 12127-E {DA-%32) 314 313 — %30
C4SF 12127-A 120.48 *C45Z 12127-A 106 221 205 325 3 302
r/b C58Z 12127-B
CiSF 12127-B 120.45 *C45Z  12127-B 106 (221 205 225 3 392
r/b C5S8Z 12127-B
C4UF 12127-B 120.1D C4UZ 12127-B (DA-837) 296 55 390
_C5AF 12127-A 120.4H C5AZ 12127-A (DA-673) 107 241 233 229 2 TTT393
C5AF 12127-AV [ 120.3F CO0AZ 12127-K {DA-TIB) 107 236 233 393
C5AF 12127-AZ | 120.4L CO0AZ 12127-A (DA-TIT) 108~ 238 242 218 0 392




686

SECTION 120

FORD CAR PARTS

SEE PAGE 683 for
DISTRIBUTOR COMPONENT INFORMATION

12127  IDENTIFICATION CHART - confinved
PARTS S DISTRIBUTOR COMPONENTS TLLUS.
LiST SEC.
IDENTIFICATION SECTION REPLACEMENT SACE;?\ILEJIJBEER oM e s;;g:;‘-s vac. | STOP 120
NUM&BER DISTRIBUTOR MARY ARY UUM PAGE
|
C5AF 12127-BD 120,4D *C3AZ 12127-AG| 101 236 240 217 9 392
r/b C40Z 12127-B
S 1
C5AF 12127-BF 120.4P C3AZ 12127-AH 1 (DA-61IT) 108 237 240 225 7 392
_CoAF 12127-BF } 120.4P | 1
C5AF 12127-BG 120.4Q C4AZ 12127-M (DA-556) 108 243 244 229 2 392
C5AF 12127-BK 120.4D C4AZ 12127-U (DA-664) 108 243 244 218 6 392
C5AF 12127-BM J20.4D C3AZ 12127-U. (DA-548) 101 238 2338 217 6 392
C5AF 12127-BN 120.4D C:'{AZ 12127-AB (DA-561) 102 241 239 217 9 392
C5AF 12127-BR 120.4Q CO0AZ 12127-B i (DA-65) 107 237 238 218 5 392
C5AF 12127-BU 120,2C C5AZ 12127-BU (DA-T748) 110 238 233 216 5 391
"C5AF 12127-C 120.4H C5AZ 1%127-C 107 234 233 229 3 392
" 'C5AF 12127-E 120,37 C5AZ 12127-E (DA-67TT) 108 236 238 393
C5AF 12127-E 120,37 CO0AZ 12127-L (DA-909) 108 236 233 393
"CBAF 12127-F 120,3K C5Az 12127-F (DA-B78) 108 236 233 393
TC5AF 12127-M 120.4E *C5AZ 12127-M | o7 241 240 216 1 392
r/b C727 12127-A |
I T
"C5GF 12127-C 120,4D *C4GY 12127-B 107 241270 233 216 10 392
r/b C12Z 12127-A
C5GF 12127-D 120,4D *C4GY 12127-A 107 209 208 218 1 392
r/b CTZZ 12127-A
C5MF 12127-N 120.4V BIMZ 12127-B 107 237 238 218 6 392
C50F 12127-§ 120, 3C C50Z 12127-E (DA-691) 107 236 235 393
C50F 12127-L, _;120.4B C30Z 12137-A (DA-559) 107 238 244 218 8 392
C50F 12127-M 120.4D C20Z 12127-D 108 238 240 217 6 392
C50F 12127-S 120,4D C20Z 12127-A (DA-T723) 101 241 233 218 6 392
C50F 12127-T 120.4D C20Z 12127-B (DA-T22) 107 238 240 217 6 392
C50F 12127-U 120.4A *C20Z 12127-C 108 241 233 218 6 392
r/b C402Z 12127-B
C5SF 12127-B 120,4T C58Z 12127-B (DA-6392) 109 234 233 229 3 392
C6MF 12127-é—¥ | 120.4H _ | C4AZ 12127-P (DA-911) 108 236 2338 218 1 393
C6TF 12127-BJ 120.4H COAZ 12127-C (DA-408) 108 237 39 229 2 393
CTTF 12127-F 120.4G C5AZ 12127-W (DA-913) 107 234 233 229 2 393
CeDF 12127-G | 120.1B CIDZ 12127-D (DA-839) 226 T30 390
C8DF 12127-H 120.1D C40Z 12127-F (DA-891) 226 213 390
C8UF 12127-J 120.18 C4DZ 12127-E (DA-890) 231 211 390
|




SEE PAGE 683 for FORD c‘k "RTS SECTION 120 687
DISTRIBUTOR COMPONENT INFORMATION
HOW TO FIND DISTRIBUTOR CALIBRATION PARTS
(Primary, Secondary & Vacuum Springs, Cam & Stop)
You must know the Distributor Identification Number -
1. Refer to Identification Chart beginning on page 683,
2. Check distributor for marking or identification number and locate same in chart.
3. Find Calibration parts listed by code number in adjacent columns.
4. Refer to Calibration Code and Part Number Cross Reference listed below for
appropriate part number.
Example: Calibration parts for Distributor identified C3OF 12127-A are -
PRIMARY SPRING - 221 - B8QH 12192-B, SECONDARY SPRING - 201 - FFA 12191-A,
VACUUM SPRING - 218 - B7TAZ 12192-C, CAM - 101 - B9AF 12210-A and STOP - 1 - FEW 12202-A
DISTRIBUTOR CALIBRATION PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST
CODE PART NUMBER AUTOUTE DESCRIPTION cobe PART MUMBER AUTOLITE DESCRIPTION
SALES NUMBER | SALES NUMBER
12202 STOPS - Codes 1 thru 16
1 FEW 12202-A 9 C3AZ 12202-B
2 B7A 12202-A 10 C4AZ 12202-A
3 B7A 12202-B 11 C5GY 12202-A
< BTA 12202-C 12 CTAZ 12202-A
5 B8A 12202-A 13 C7DZ 12202-A
6 BSE 12202-A 14 C7DZ 12202-B
1 COTZ 12202-A 15 FFA 12202-A
8 C3AZ 12202-A 16 B8S 12202-A
12210 CAMS - Codes 101 thru 111
101 BIAF 12210-A 107 C5AZ 12210-A (DF-342)
102 COAF 12210-B (DF-327) 108 C5AZ 12210-B (DF-343)
103 COTF 12210-B (DF-329) 109 C5SZ 12210-A (DF-347)
i)4 C3AZ 12210-A (DF-306) 110 C5TZ 12210-A (DF~344)
105 C3AZ 12210-C 111 C6TZ 12210-B (DF-352)
106 C4SZ 12210-A
12191-2 SPRINGS - Codes 201 thru 250
201 FFA 12191-A 226 CIDF 12192-A
202 BTA 12191-A 227 *C2AZ 12192-A
203 B7A 12191-B 228 C20Z 12192-A
204 BTA 12191-D (DZ-353) 229 C20Z 12192-B (MS-431)
205 BTA 12191-E 230 C2SZ 12192-A
206 B8A 12191-A (DZ-380) 231 C3DZ 12192-A
207 TRA 12192 (MS-9) 232 C30Z 12192-A (MS-480)
208 8EQ 12192 (MS-10) 233 C5AZ 12192-A (MS-467)
209 B8A  12192-A (MS~2) 234 C5AZ 12192-B {MS-468)
210 BBA 12192-B (MS=3) 235 C5A7Z 12192-C (MS-469)
2171 ATAZ 12192-A 236 C5AZ 12192-D {MS-470)
212 A8TZ 12192-A 237 C5AZ 12192-E (MS-471)
213 B2AZ 12192-A ) 238 C5AZ 12192-F (MS-472)
214 B2AZ 12192-B (MS-19) 239 C5AZ 12192-H (MS-475)
215 B4TZ 12192-A (MS-20) 240 C5AZ 12192-J (MS-473)
216 BTAZ 12192-A 241 C5AZ 12192-K (MS-474)
217 B7TAZ 12192-B 242 C5AZ 12192-L (MS-484)
218 BTAZ 12192-C (MS-429) 243 C5AZ 12192-M (MS-483)
219 B7AZ 12192-D (MS-479) 244 C5VY 12192-A (MS-476)
220 B8QH 12192-A (MS-4) 245 C8AZ 12192-E (MS-491)
591 B8QH 12192-B (MS=5) 246 CBAZ 12192-B {MS-488)
222 BfQH 12192-C 247 C8AZ 12192-C (MS-489)
223 COAF 12192-A (MS-T) 248 C8AZ 12192-D (MS-4380)
224 CO0AZ 12192-A 249 C6AZ 12192-A
225 COTZ 12192-A 250 C8AZ 12192-A {MS-48T)




SEE PAGE 683 for
688 TS
SECTION 120 Fak’ c‘R "R DISTRIBUTOR COMPONENT INFORMATION
DISTRIBUTOR APPLICATION CHART
Determine engine (number of cylinders and C.1.D.), year, model and/or identification.
Find service Distributor as well as Cap, Condenser, Points, Repair and Rotor in
adjacent columns.
(Also see Pages 683 thru 686 for PARTS LISTS instructions and DISTRIBUTOR IDENTIFICATION CHART)
DISTRIBUTOR COMPONENTS s
PR SERVICE oon T
YEAR mopEL IDENTIFICATION | ceerion | REPLACEMENT | cap ! pen. POINTS REPAIR KIT ROTOR 120
& NO. DISTRIBUTOR ‘ SER PAGE
6 CYL. 144
60 X(8/T) CODF 12127-A [120. 1A |CODF 12127-A a k |[FAA 12171-A |ATA 12000-B |FAA 12200-B |390
R/B C2DZ 12127-G
60 X(S/T) C2DF 12127-A | 120.1A |C2DF 12127-A | a | k |[FAA 12171-A |A7TA 12000-B |FAA 12200-B {390
R/B C2DZ 12127-G
60 X(F/M/2) CODF 12127-B | 120.TA [CODF 12127-B | a | k |FAA 13171-A |A7A 12000-B [FAA 12200-B (390
R/B C2DZ 12127-H
60/62 |X(S/T) C2DF 12127-D, {120, 1A [C2DZ 12127-B a | k |[FAA 12171-A [ATA 12000-B |FAA 12200-B |390
C2DF 12127-E R/B C2DZ 12127-G
60/62 [X(F/M/2) CIDF 12127-F, [ 120, 1A [C1DZ 12127-A a | k [FAA 12171-A |ATA 12000-B |FAA 12200-B 390
C2DF 12127-F R/B C2DZ 12127-H
60/62 [X(S/T) C2DF 12127-G [ 120. 1A [C2DZ 12127-G a | k [FAA 12171-A" [ATA 12000-B |FAA 12200-B 390
62 X(F/M/2) C2DF 12127-H | 120. 1A [C2DZ I2137-H a | kK |[FAA 12171-A" |ATA 12000-B |[FAA 12200-B 350
63/64 |X(S/T) C3DF 12127-E [ 120. 1A [C3DZ 12127-A a | k [FAA 12171-A [ATA 12000-B |FAA 12200-B 390
C3DF 12127-L R/B C3UZ 12127-A
63/64 |X(F/M/2) C3DF 12127-F [120.1A |C3DZ 12127-B a | k [FAA 12171-A [ATA 12000-B |FAA 12200-B 390
64 X(5/T) C4DF 12127-C [ 120. 1B [C4DZ 12127-C a | k [C3DZ12171-A [ATA 12000-B [FAA 12200-B 390
FAA 12171-A
64 X(F/M/2) C4DF 12127-D | 120. 1B [C4DZ 12127-D a | k |C3DZ12171-A |ATA 12000-B |FAA 12200-B 390
C8DF 12127-G
64 X(s/T) C4UF 12127-B | 120.1D [ C4UZ12127-B | a | k |C3D212171<A [ATA 12000-B FAA 12200-B [390
63/64 [X(S/T) C3UF12127-E | 120.1A [C3UZT2I27T-A | a | kK |FAA 12171-A |ATA 12000-B |FAA 12200-B |390
6 CYL. 170
61 X(S/T) CIDF 12127-B [120. 1A [CIDF 12127-B a | k [FAA 12171-A |ATA 12000-B [FAA 12200-B 390
R/B C2UZ 12127-
61 X(F/M/2) C1DF 12127-C {120, 1A |CIDF 12127-C a | k [FAA 12171-A [ATA 12000-B |[FAA 12200-B 390
R/3 C2DZ 12127-K
61 X(F/M/2) C2DF 12127-C | 120. 1C |C2DZ 12127-A a | k [FAA 12171-A [A7TA 12000-B |FAA 12200-B |390
R/B C2DZ 12127-K
62 B, X(S/T) C1GF 12127-A }120.1A iC1DZ 12127-B a | k [FAA 12171-A |A7A 12000-B |[FAA 12200-B 390
R/B C2UZ 12127-C
62 B, X(S/T) C2UF 12127-A,[120. 1A [C2UZ 12127-A a | k [FAA 12171-A [ATA 12000-B |FAA 12200-B 390
C2UF 12127-B R/B C2UZ 12127-C
62 B, X(F/M/2) C2GF 12127-A,]120.1C [C2DZ 12127-C a | k |[FAA 12171-A [ATA 12000-B [FAA 12200-B [390
C2GF 12127-B R/B C2DZ 12127-K|
62 B, X(F/M/2) C2DF 12127-K |[120. 1C [C2DZ 12127-K a | k |[FAA 12171-A [ATA 12000-B |FAA 12200-B 390
61 X(F /M/2)
62 B, X(S/T) C2UF 12127-C, ] 120, 1A {C2UZ 12127-C a | k |FAA 12171-A |ATA 12000-B |FAA 12200-B |390
61 X(S/T) C2DF 12127-J R/B C3UZ 12127-8
63,64 B, X(S/T) C3DF 12127-G [120, 1A [C3DZ 12127-C a | k [FAA 12171-A [A7A 12000-B |FAA 12200-B 390
63/64 |B, X(F /M /2) C3DF 12127-J |120, 1A |[C3DZ 12127-D a | k [FAA 12171-A |ATA 12000-B |[FAA 12200-B 1390
64 B, X(S/T) C4DF 12127-A [120.1B [C4DZ 12127-A a | k [FAA 12171-A ]ATA 12000-B |FAA 12200-B 390
64 X(F/M/2) C4DF 12127-B | 120. 1B [C4DZ 12127-B | a | k |[FAA 12171-A |ATA 12000-B FAA 12200-B [390
R/B C4DZ 12127-E
64 B, X(F/M/?) C8UF 12127-J | 120.1B [C4DZ 12127-E a | 1 [FAA 12171-A [C5AZ 12000-D |C5TZ 12200-B 1390
64 B, X(S/T) C8DF 12127-G [ 120,1B [ C4DZ12127-D | a | k |C3DZ12171-A [ATA 12000-B FAA_12200-B 390
BI/82 B, X(F/M/2) C3UF 12127-p [ I20.TA|C3UZI2I27-B | a | k |FAA 12171-A |A7A 12000-B FAA 12200-B [390
6 CYL. 200
63/64 |B, X(F M /2) C30F 12127-C [120. IE [C30Z 12127-C a | k [FAA 12171-A [ATA 12000-B |FAA 12200-B 1390
64 B, X(F /M /2) C40F 12127-E [120.1E |[C40Z 12127-E a | k FAA 12171-A |ATA 12000-B |FAA 12200-B 390
64 B, X(F/M/3) CB8DF 12127-H [120.1D |C40Z12127_F | & | K [FAA TZITI-A [ATA 12000-B |FAA 13200-B 1390
a - (HA 12106-A k - TRA12300-C - BBAZ 12300~




SEE PAGE 683 for

DISTRIBUTOR COMPONENT INFORMA TION FOR’ C‘R "RTS 639
SECTION 120
12127 DISTRIBUTOR APPLICATION CHART - continved
DISTRIBUTOR COMPONENTS T
PARTS SERVICE coN. | 3 ;IS
YEAR MODEL IDENTIFICATION | crefion | REPLACEMENT | cap | gen- POINTS i REPAIR KIT ROTOR | %
& NO. DISTRIBUTOR SER _; ! PAGE
|
6 CYL. 223
60 A(F/M/2) COAF 12127-F [120, 1H [COAF 12127-F a k [FAA 12171-A [ATA 12000-B [FAA 12200-B 1390
R/B C2AZ 12127-H
60 A COAF 12127-G [ 120. 1G |COAF 12127-G a k [FAA 12171-A [ATA 12000-B |FAA 12200-B |390
R/B C2AZ 12127-)
60 A(F/M,F/M/2, [CI1AF 12127-D |120. 1H [C1AF 12127-D a | k [FAA 12171-A |ATA 12000-B [FAA 12200-B |390
C/M)-exc.Taxi R/B C2AZ 12127-H
60 A(S/T & O/D) FET 12127-C |120. 1F |B8A 12127-M a k |[FAA 12171-A [ATA 12000-B [FAA 12200-B 390
R/8 C2AZ 12127-J
80/61 [A(S/T & O/D) C1AF 12127-F [120.1G |C2AZ 12127-C a | k |[FAA 12171-A |ATA 12000-B |[FAA 12200-B 1390
R/B C2AZ 12127-4
61/62 [Taxi
80/61 [A(S/T & O/D) C2AF 12127-J [120.1F [C2AZ 12127-J a | k [FAA 12171-A |A7TA 12000-B |[FAA 12200-B 390
81/62 [A(Taxi)-exc.gear
driven camshaft
60/62 [A(F/M,F/M/2, |C2AF 12127-F [120.1J |C2AZ 12127-F a | k [FAA 12171-A |ATA 12000-B |[FAA 12200-B (390
C/M)-exc.Taxi R/B C2AZ 12127-H
62 A(S/T & O/D) C1AF 12127-E [120.1K |C1AZ 12127-A a | k [FAA 12171-A |ATA 12000-B |FAA 12200-B 390
R/B C2AZ 12127-G
62 A(S/T & O/D) C2AF 12127-E [120. 1L |C2AZ 12127-E a | k [FAA 12171-A [ATA 12000-B [FAA 12200-B |390
R/B C2AZ 12127-G
682 A(S/T & O/D)- |[C2AF 12127-G [120. IM |C2AZ 12127-G a | k [FAA 12171-A [ATA 12000-B |[FAA 12200-B |390
exc, Taxi
62 A(F/M,F/M/2, [C2AF 12127-H |120.1J {C2AZ 12127-H a k [FAA 12171-A |ATA 12000-B |FAA 12200-B |390
C/M)-exc, Taxi
62 A(Taxi)-w/gear [C2AF 12127-K [120. IN |C2AZ 12127-K a k [FAA 12171-A JATA 12000-B [FAA 12200-B |390
driven camshaft Not replaced
63 A(S/T & O/D) C3AF 12127-G [120.1P [C3AZ12127-D a | k [FAA 12171-A [A7TA 12000-B |FAA 12200-B 390
R/B €C3TZ 12127-C
83 A(F/M/2) C3AF 12127-H }120. 1Q |C3AZ 12127-E a | k [FAA 12171-A [|ATA 12000-B |FAA 12200-B 1390
83 A(Taxi) C3AF 12127-J [120.1P |[C3AZ 12127-F a | k [FAA 12171-A [A7TA 12000-B |[FAA 12200-B 390
Not replaced
63 A(w/econ, carb, ) [C3AF 12127-Z |120. IN |C3AZ 12127-Z a k [FAA 12171-A |ATA 12000-B |[FAA 12200-B 390
83 A(w/econ. carb, } [C3AF 12127-AAl 120. IR |C3AZ 12127-AA| a k [FAA 12171-A [ATA 12000-B |FAA 12200-B |390
P/C(F/M/2 &
gear driven
camshaft)
83 A(S/T or O/D) C3TF 12127-D [120.1M |[C3TZ 12127-C a k [FAA 12171-A |ATA 12000-B |[FAA 12200-B |390
64 A(S/T & O/D)- [C4AF 12127-G |120. 1S |C4AZ 12127-D a k [FAA 12171-A JATA 12000-B |[FAA 12200-B |390
exc.P/C & Taxi
64 A(F/M/3,C/M)- [C4AF 12127-H | 120. 1T |C4AZ 12127-A a | k [FAA 12171-A [ATA 12000-B |FAA 12200-B |390
exc.,P/C & Taxi
64 P/C(S/T) C4AF 12127-J [120.1U [C4AZ 12127-E a k [FAA 12171-A [ATA 12000-B |[FAA 12200-B |390
64 P/C{C4) C4AF 12127-K [120.1V |C4AZ 12127-F a k [FAA 12171-A [ATA 12000-B |[FAA 12200-B |390
64 Taxi C4AF 12127-R |120. 1U {C4AZ 12127-R a k [FAA 12171-A |ATA 12000-B [FAA 12200-B |390
8§ CYL. 221
62 B(F /M /32) C20F 12127-H,[120.4A [C20Z 12127-K | b | 1 |B8Q 1217i-A |COTZ 12000-A |B7A 12300-A 1303
C20F 12127-J,
C50F 12127-S |120.4D 392
82/63 |B(S/T) C30F 12127-J, |120.4A [C20Z12127-C b ' 1 [B8Q 12171-A |COTZ 12000-A |B7TA 12200-A (392
C50F 12127-U R/B C40Z 12127-8
62/83 | B C5JF 12127-B [120.4D [C40Z212127-B | b | 1 |B8Q 12171-A [COTZ12000-A |BTA 12200-A 2
63 B(E/M/2) C30F 12127-A,]120.4B [C30Z 12127-A b [ 1 [B8Q 12171-A [COTZ 12000-A |B7A 12200-A |392
C30F 12127-E,
C50F 12127-L

a - THA 12106-A

b - B7TA 12106-A

k - TRA 12300-C

1 - BSAZ 12300-A



690

SECTION 120

FORD CAR PARTS

SEE PAGE 683 for
DISTRIBUTOR COMPONENT INFORMATION

12127 DISTRIBUTOR APPLICATION CHART - continved
i DISTRIBUTOR COMPONENTS ’
gl T | e
YEAR MODEL IDENTIFICATION | crofinn | REPLACEMENT | cap | piN POINTS REPAIR KIT ROTOR 120
S DISTRIBUTOR |~ s PAGE
|
8 CYL, 260
62 B(F/M/2) C20F 12127-F, [120. 4A |COOZ 12127-B 1 [B8Q 12171-A [COTZ 12000-A |B7A 12200-A 1302
C50F 12127-T |120.4D 392
62/63 |B, X(5/T)” C30F 12127-G, |120.4A |C20Z 12127-D I |B8Q 12171-A |COTZ 12000-A |BTA 12200-A 1392
C50F 12127-M |120. 4D 392
63 A(S/T) C3OF 12127-B, |120. 4B [C30Z 12127-B I [B8Q 12171-A |[COTZ 12000-A |B7A 12200-A 1392
C30F 12127-H |120.44A 392
63 A B, X(F/M/2, |C3AF 12127-U, |120.4A |C3AZ 12127-U 1 |B8Q 12171-A |COTZ 12000-A |B7A 12200-A |392
Cc/M) C5AF 12127-BM 120. 4D 392
64 B, X(S/T & O/D) [C40F 12127-4, |120. 4A |C40Z 12137-A 1 |B8Q 12171-A [COTZ 12000-A |B7A 12200-A |392
C5JF 12127-C |120.4D 392
64 B, X(F /M /2, C4OF 12127-B, [120. 4A |C40Z 12127-B 1 |B8Q 12171-A [COTZ 12000-A |B7A 12200-A 393
Cc/M) CSJF 12127-B |120.4D 392
8 CYL. 289 ~
63 A(2/Bcarb, - |C3AF 12127-AB,[120.4A [C3AZ 12127-AB 1 [B8Q 12171-A [COTZ 12000-A |B7A 12200-A |392
S/T & O/D) C5AF 12127-BN| 120. 4D 392
63 A(2/B carb. - |C3AF 12127-AG,| 120, 4A [C3AZ 12127-AG 1 /B8Q 12171-A |COTZ 12000-A |B7A 12200-A (392
F/M/2,C/M) C5AF 12127-BD]120. 4D | R/B C40Z 12127-B 392
63/64 |B Speclal (4/B | C30F 12127-D, |120. 3A |C30Z 12127-D 1 [FD§ 12171-A° [C5ZZ 12000-A |B7A 12300-A |393
carb,) C30F 12127-F R/B C50Z 12127-E
63/ |B Special (4/B |C50F 19127-E |120.3C |C502Z 12127-F I [FDS 12171-A |C5ZZ 12000-A |B7A 12200-A |393
carb. )
63 A, B,X(2/B C5AF 12127-M | 120. 4E | C5AZ 12127-M 1 [B8Q 12171-A |COTZ 12000-A |B7A 12200-A 1392
carb.)-S/T exc. R/B C7ZZ 12127-A
T/E
54 A,B,X(2/B CTZF I2127-F | 120.4F [ CTZZ I2107-A 11B8Q 12I71-A | COTZ12000-A |B7A 12200-A |392
carb,)-exc. T/ E
64 A B(2/B carb. - |C4GF 12127-4, | 120.4A |C4GY 12137-A 1 |B8Q 12171-A |COTZ 12000-A [B7A 12200-A |393
S/T & O/D) C5GF 12127-D |120.4D 392
64 A,B(2/B carb. - |C4AF 12127-U, [120.4A |CAAZ 12127-U 1 [B8Q 12I71-A [COTZ 12000-A B7A 12200-A [592
F/M/2,C/M & C4) C5AF 12127-BK|120.4D | R/8 €722 12127-a 392
64 AB(2/B carb, - |CAGF 12127-B, |120.4A [C4GY 12127-B k [B8Q 12171-A |COTZ 120060-A |B7A 12200-A (392
F/M/2, C/M) C5GF 12127-C [120.4D |R/B C7ZZ 12127-A 392
8 CYL, 292
60/62 |A COAF 12127-A |120. 4K [COAF 12127-A 1/B8Q 12171-A |[COTZ12000-A |B7A 12200-A 392
R/B COAZ 12127-A
60/62 |A CSAF 12127-A7|120. 4L [COAZ 12127-A 1 |B8Q 12171-A |COTZ 12000-A |B7A 12200-A |392
8 CYL. 352
80 A, 5(4/B) COAF 12127-B |120.4M | COAF 12127-B 1 |B8Q 12171-A |COTZ 12000-A |B7A 12200-A [392
R/B COAZ 12127-B
60 A, S(4/B) CHAF 12127-BR| 120. 4Q | COAZ 12127-B 1 |B8Q 12171-A |COTZ 12000-A |B7A 12200-A |392
60 A, S(4/B) CBTF 12127-BJ|120,4H [COAZ 12127-C 1 |B8Q 12I71-A [COTZ 12000-A |B7A 12200-A |392
60 A Special (4/B) | COAF 12187-J | 120, 4N |COAF 12197-0 k [FDS 12171-A |C5ZZ 12000-A |B7A 12200-A |392
R/B COAZ 12127-K
60 A Special (4/B) | COAF 12127-H [120,3D |COAF 12127-H k |[FDS 12171-A |C5ZZ 12000-A |B7A 12200-A |393
R/B COAZ 12127-K
60 A Special (4/B) |COAF 12127-K |120. 3E |COAF 12127-K k [FDS 12171-A |C5ZZ 12000-A |B7A 12200-A |393
R/B COAZ 12127-K
60 A Special (4/B) | C5AF 12127-AV] 120. 3F |COAZ 13127-K k |[FDS 12171-A |C5ZZ 12000-A |B7A 12200-A 393
60/63 |A(2/B,F/M/2 |COAF 12127-D |120.4M |COAF 12127-D 1 [B8Q 12171-A |COTZ 12000-A |B7A 12200-A |392
or C/M) R/B C3AZ 12127-AH
60/63 |A(2/B,S/T, O/D)| COAF 12127-E |120.4M |COAF 12127-E 1 [B8Q 12171-A |COTZ 12000-A |B7A 12200-A |392
R/BC3AZ 12127-AH
60/63 |A COAF 12127-A |120.4M [COAF 12127-A 1 |B8Q 12171-A |COTZ12000-A |B7A 12200-A 392
r/b
C3AZ 12127-AH
b - BTA 12106-A k - TRA 12300-C - BOAZ 12300-A



SEE PAGE 683 for FORD CAR PARTS 691
DISTRIBUTOR COMPONENT INFORMA TION SECTION 120
12127 DISTRIBUTOR APPLICATION CHART - continued
| pISTRIBUTOR7COﬁMﬁ?OﬁN_EﬁNiTVS__MW777 T
; FARTS SERVICE con- | ‘ e
YEAR MODEL i IDENTIFICATION SECTION REPLACEMENT : caP: DEN- | POINTS REPAIR KIT ROTOR 120’
! & NO DISTRIBUTOR SER . ‘ PAGE
. | :
! i
1 |
8 CYL. 352 - continued
60/63 |A C3AF 12127-AH,{120.4R |C3AZ 12127-AH| b | 1 [B8Q 12171-A |COTZ 12000-A |[B7TA 12200-A |392
Ad,
C5AF 12127-BF|120. 4P
64 A(4/B,S/T) C4AF 12127-L |120.4R |C4AZ 12127-L b 1 |B8Q 12171-A |COTZ 12000-A [B7TA 12200-A (392
r/b
C5AZ 12127-A
64/ A(S/T) C5AF 12127-A [120.4H |C5AZ 12127-A b 1 |B8Q 12171-A |COTZ 12000-A [B7A 12200-A [392
64 A(4/B, C/M) C4AF 12127-M,1120.4R [C4AZ12127-M | b | 1 |B8Q 12171-A |COTZ 12000-A |BTA 12200-A |392
C5AF 12127-BG|120.4Q
64 A(4/B,C/M) C6MF12127-A (120.4H [C4AZ 12127-P | b | 1 [B8Q 12171-A [COTZ 12000-A |BYA 12200-A 392
8 CYL. 390
61 AS CI1SF 12127-A }120.4M [C1SF 12127-A b 1 |B8Q 12171-A |COTZ 12000-A [B7A 12200-A [392
r/b
C3AZ 12127-AH
61 A, S C2AF 12127-A [120.4M |C2AF 12127-A b 1 IB8Q 12171-A |COTZ 12000-A [B7A 12200-A [392
r/b
C3AZ 12127-AH
62/63 |A
61/63 |A Special(4/B, COAF 12127-K |120.3E |COAF 12127-K b k [FDS 12171-A |C52Z 12000-A [B7A 12200-A |393
r/b
C0AZ 12127-K
61/63 |A Spec.(4,/B,6/B)|C5AF 12127-AV|120.3F |C0AZ 12127-K b k [FDS 12171-A [C5ZZ 12000-A |B7A 12200-A 393
61/63 (A C3AF 12127-AH|120. 4R [C3AZ 12127-AH| b 1 B8Q 12171-A |[COTZ 12000-A [B7TA 12200-A [392
62/63 |P/C C5AF 12127-BF|120. 4P
62/63 |S(exc.6/B) (exc.trans.ign.)
61 S
63 S
62 P/C C2AF 12127-D ]120.4M |C2AZ 12127-B b 1 |B8Q 12171-A |COTZ 12000-A |B7A 12200-A [392
r/b
C3AZ 12127-AH
62/63 S(exc 6/B)-P/C |C2SF 12127-A [120,4R |C2SZ 12127-A | b | 1 |B8Q 12171-A [COTZ 13000-A |B7A 12200-A 392
r/b
C3AZ 12127-AH
62/63 |S(6/B) C2SF 12127-B [120.4R |{C2SZ 12127-B b 1 1B8Q 12171-A |COTZ 12000-A [B7A 12200-A [392
r/b
C5AZ 12127-C
63 A(S/T) C3AF 12127-AD]120.4R {C3AZ 12127-AD] b 1 [B8Q 1i2171-A |COTZ 12000-A [B7A 12200-A [392
r/b
C3AZ 12127-AH
62 All High C5AF12127-E 120,37 | C5AZ12I27-E| b | 1 |FDS 12171-A"[C5ZZ12000-A |BTA 12200-A [303
Performance
Vehicles
63 A, S(C/M) C3SF 12127-D [120.4H |C3SZ 12127-D b | 1 [B8Q 12171-A |COTZ 12000-A [B7A 12200-A |392
r/b
C3AZ 12127-AH
64 A, S C4AF 12127-N T120.4R [C4AZ12127-N | b | 1 [B8Q 12171-A [COTZ 12000-A |B7A 12200-A |392
(exc. trans. ign.) r/b
C5AZ12127-C
64 S C4SF 12127-A,B120.4S [C4SZ 12127-A c B8Q 12171-A B7A 12200-A (392
(with trans. ign.) r/b
C58Z12127-B
64, A, P/C C5AF 12127-C {120.4H | C5AZ 12127-C b | 1 |B8Q 12171-A |COTZ 12000-A |BTA 12200-A (392
64/ S(C/M-exc.
trans, ign. )

b - BTA 12108-A

¢ - BTAZ 12106-A

k - TRA 12300-C

| - BBAZ 12300-A



692

SECTION 120

FORD CAR PART.

SEE PAGE 683 for

DISTRIBUTOR COMPONENT INFORMA TION

12127 DISTRIBUTOR APPLICATION CHART - continued
\ I DISTRIBUTOR COMPONENTS
| PARTS SERVICE | con 1 LS.
YEAR MODEL IDENTIFICATION SECTION REPLACEMENT | cAP | DEN- POINTS i REPAIR KIT ROTOR 120
& NO. DISTRIBUTOR | SR i PAGE
|
8 CYL. 390 - continued
64/ |A,P/C CTTYF 12127-F |120.4G [C5AZ 12127-W | b | 1 [B8Q 12171-A"[COTZ 12000-A |BTA 12200-A [392
64/ S(C/M-w/or w/o
trans, ign.)
64/ S(C/M-with C5SF 12127-B [120.4T [C5SZ 12127-B c B8Q 12171-A B7A 12200-A (392
trans. ign.)
8 CYL. 406
61/63 |A Speclal(4/Bor [COAF 12127-K ]120.3E |COAF 12127-K b | k |[FDS 12171.A [C5ZZ 12000-A [B7A 12200-A |393
r/b
C0AZ12127-K
61/63 [A Special C5AF 12127-AV][120, 3F |CO0AZ 12127-K b [ k [FDS 12171-A [C5ZZ 12000-A [B7TA 12200-A [393
63 A Special(8/B) |C3AF 12127-AE[120.3G |C3AZ1212T-AE| b | k [FDS 12171-A [C5Z2Z12000-A [B7TA 12200-A [393
(exc. trans, ign.) r/b
C5AZ12127-E
63 A Special(8/B) |CHAF 12127-E [120.3J |C5AZ 12127-E b | 1 |[FDS 12171-A |[C5Z7Z 12000-A |B7A 12200-A (393
(exc.trans.ign.)
62/ All High
Performance
Vehicles
8 CYL. 427
63/64 [A Special(4/Bor [C3AF 12127-AE[120.3J [C3AZ12127-AE] b | 1 [FDS 12171-A [C5ZZ12000-A [B7TA 12200-A |393
8/B) {exc.trans.ign.) r/b
C5AZ 12127-E
63/64 |A(4/Bor 8/B) C3AT 12127-AF|120.3H [C3AZ 12127-AF| ¢ C3AZ 12171-A B7A 12200-A [393
(withtrans.ign.) r/b
C5AZ12127-F
63/ |A, B Special(4/B, |C5AF 12127-F |120.3K |C5AZ 12127-F | ¢ C3AZ 12171-A B7A 12200-A |393
6/B or 8/B) (with trans.ign.)
63/64 |A Speciai(4/B, |C5AF12127-E 1120.3J |CSAZI2I2T-E | b | I |FDS 12171-A |C5ZZ12000-A |B7A 12200-A |393
8/B) (exc. trans. ign.
62/ |All High
Performance
Vehicles
8 CYL. 428
62/ |All High C5AF 12127-E 1120.3J |C5AZ12127-E | b | 1 |FDS 12171-A |{C5ZZ12000-A |B7A 12200-A [393
Performance
Vehicles
8 CYL. 430
60 S BOMF 12127-B | 120.4W |BOMF 12127-B b | 1 [B8Q 12171-A |COTZ 12000-A [B7A 12200-A [392
r/b
BIMZ12127-B
60 S C5MF12127-N [120.4V |BOMZ12127-B | b | 1 |B8Q 12171-A [COTZ 12000-A [B7TA 12200-A {392
YEAR | MODEL TCYL.] CID. | DESCRIPTION [Tary]  PART NUMBER
12A024 IGNITION CABLE - HIGH TENSION - RADIO RESISTANCE - 25 ft. roll-
Also refer to Groups 12259, 12286, 12298, 14298
80/ |A,B,5.X '6&8] Al | Steel core - not radio resistant |AR | C3AZ 12A024-B
81/ A,B,5,X '6&8[AIl | Linen core - radio resistant AR | C3AZ 12A024-A
| N ' |
! L | 1
12A027 AMPLIFIER ASSY. - IGNITION CURRENT
83/ \A Speclal (4/B, 8/B)- Trans./ign, |8 |[427 | #C5SF 12A027-B 1 |  C3TZ 12A027-C
64/ B 8 390 | 1]
84/ 's [8 1390 | Bolt (amplifier to bracket)-1/4"-20 x 3/4" 20344-58(B42)
| [ | | Lockwasher-1/4" 34805-S8(X62)
| | | | Nut-1/4"-20 lock 34350-S7-8(M92)
|
b- 'grﬂmm T -%'ﬂi‘zl 12108-A kK - TRA T2300-C T- Az TI500-X—



SEE PAGE 683 for

DISTRIBUTOR COMPONENT INFORMA TION ’ORD c‘k P‘RTS SECTION 120

693

YEAR | MODEL jCYL{ CiD. T DESCRIPTION | QrY.] PART NUMBER

12029 COIL ASSY. - IGNITION - LESS MOUNTING STRAP

63/ |A Special (with 4/B or §/B carb,) '8 1427 12 volt-use with transistorized ignition system | 1 [ C3TZ 12029-A
64/ 8 8 390 1
80 B, X I'6 14417G) 12 volt-except with transistorized ignition 1] B6A 12029-B
) 1200 | system | ‘
60/62 |A |8 1292 | I 1
80/62 A Speclal (4/B,6/B,8/B carb.) |8 [352390| | 1
60/64 A, Taxi,P/I |6 | 223 } I 1
60/ A, S, P/I | 8 1352390 | 1
62/  A,B,X(2/B,4/B-R.F. or P.F.) . 8 221,260 Pl
289,302, §
| 351 !
62/ B Special (4/B) 8 289 | |1
62/  |A Special (4/B,6/B, 8/B carb.) | 8 408,427 1\ 1 ‘1
60 [A,B,§, X 16&8/ AIl | Nut {ignition coil terminal)-No. 10-32 - I 2 | 34079-S7(M163)
] | Lockwasher-No. 10 : 34803-87(X60)
63 | A Special (with 4/B or 8/B carb.) | g | 427 | Bolt (amplifier assy.& spacer to instrument | 2 20384-S8(B43}
‘ : T panel lower flange)-1/4""-20 x 1" -use with !
‘ | transistorized ignition system ’
| Nut-1/4"-20 hex. | 33795-87(M4D)
i I'Lockwasher-1/4" | 34805-88(X62)
1 ] 1 !
12A042 RELAY - IGNITION CURRENT AMPLIFIER
63/ |A Special (with 4/B 61 8/B carb.} | 8 ; 427 | Use with transistorized ignition system 1 C3TZ 12A042B
84/ S , g 1390 ! f 1]
63/ ‘A Special (with 4/B or 8/B carb. ) ]T"} 427 | Screw (relay to mounting plate)-No. 14-10x5/8"| 2 31498-S8(U253B)
84/ s 18 1390 | hex,washer head tapping 2
i 1
12043-4 STRAP - IGNITION COIL MOUNTING
60 s T8 430 | T B8s 12043-B
62/64 A,B,X {8 221260 1
| e .
60 IS(with A/C) '8 | 352 | 1!
61/  |A Special (4/B,6/B or 8/B carb.) \‘ 8 ‘BQOAOGJ‘ |l 1 !\
| 1427 i
60/64 (A, S,P/I(except A Special with 4/B, | 8 (352390 1 COAF 12043-A
]G/B or 8/B carburetor) \ ‘i ‘ \ |
60  |S (excent with A/C) 8! 352 | L]
64 B,X "6 44170 | 1
| i 200 !
64 8 '8 390 I [ 1]
63  B,X l'6 144,170, With A.C. fuel pump only L1
60/64 |A 6 1223 | | 1
60/62 |A ls |202 | 1
63 B 6 200 | |1
60/62 B,X |6 144170 |1
63 B,X '8 "144,1’701 Except with A, C, fuel pump I 1
60/ [A, 8 |6&8| Al | Bolt (ignition coil mounting strap to cylinder ~ |~ 2 | 20326-87(B49)
| P | head)-5/16"-18 x 5/8" ’
! . | Lockwasher-5/16" | 2 { 34806-57(X64)
o T | |1
60/ A,S 6&8 | All | Screw (ignition coil mounting strap clamping)- | 1 | 27185-8S2(UI1T74)
\ I | No.10-32 x 5/8" - round head L
| T | Nut-No, 10-32 | 1 [ 34079-STIMIE3]
\ [ | Lockwasher-No, 10 1 | 34803-57(X60)
! |
i ' |
12045 WIRE ASSY. - IGNITION CURRENT AMPLIFIER
84/ 5 |8 1390 | Used with transistorized ignition system and/or | 1 C45Z 132045-C
‘ D L A/C
| S |
12A046 RESISTOR and BRACKET ASSY. - IGNITION BALLAST
63/ |A Special (with 4/B or 8/B carb,) |8 | 427 | Use with transistorized ignition system b C3TZ 12A046-C
64/ IS |8 | 390 1
83/ |A Special {with 4/B or 8/B carb.) |8 | 427 | Screw (resistor and brkt. assy. to mounting plate}{ 2 | 31498-S8(U253B)
84/ IS |8 | 390 | No.14-10 x 5/8" hex. washer head tapping | 2 |

| ] |




694 SECTION 120 Fak’ c‘R "RTS SEE PAGE 683 for

DISTRIBUTOR COMPONENT INFORMA TION

YEAR | MODEL ey ¢1.b. ] DESCRIPTION Qv PART NUMBER

12050 DUAL POINT DISTRIBUTOR KIT - COBRA
63/ _A.B.X 8 260,289 NOTE 1 1 | caDz 12050-A

Consists of the following
*1-C30Z 12127-D Distributor assy. 1-C3RA 19D531-A Kit (medallion)
*1-C50Z 12127-E Distributor 1-352568-8 Plug-3,8'"-24 brass
1-C2FF 12280-A Wire & brkt. assy. (dist, to spark plug-L.H.)
1-C2FF 12281-A Wire & brkt. assy. (dist. to spark plug-R.H.)
* Alternate
12A055 FELT - DISTRIIUTO! CAM LUBRICATOR
63/64 |A Special (with 4/B or 8/B carb.) |8 | 427 | 1T 7 C3TZ12A055-A
64/ 'S 8 390 ‘

!2A069 WIRE ASSY. - IGNIDQLCOIL GROUND
63/ A Special (with 4/B or 8/B carb,) '8 427 6.00" long-16 gauge-make from BBA 14206-C | 1~ *COAB 12A060-A
64, S 8 390 | bulk wire-use with transistorized ign. system) | 1

L] | L

12072 BUTTON - DISTRIBUTOR_!REAKER PLATE SUPPORT - LOWER
60/63 \A B,§,X,P/C 18 Al TAR BYAZ 12072-A

l [ : I

124072 BRACKET - IGNITION CURB AMPLIFIER
64/ VS 8 390 " Used with transistorized ignition system [ 1 | ~C4S5Z 12A072-B

121" 2 BRACKET - IGNITION CABLE MOUNTING
60/62 A 8 202 "R.H. -use with FAA 12361-A clamp 1 FAC 12111-4
60/62 ‘A 8 292 ' L,H.&R.H. sides-use w/FAA 12207-A qrommeﬂ 2 FAA 12112-A
60/62 A 8 292 L.H. -use with FAA12207-C grommet A FAC 12112-A
60/62 (A&,S 8§ AT _Bolt {bracket to cyl. block)-3/8"-16 x 5/8" 1~ 20328-S8(B76)

\ Lockwasher-3/8" - 34847-38(X74)
60/62 A, S 8§ Al Bolt (bracket to cylinder block)-5/16"-18x5/8" | 3 ' 20326-57 (B49)
60/62 'A,S 8__All__Bolt(L.H brkt focyl block)-5/16"-18 x 3/4" 1 20346-88(B50)

| Lockwasher-5/16" W S7(X64)

i2l'|3 SEAL - WIRE TERMINAL WEATHER ‘

60/ A,B,X © 6 Al " Spark plug wire to distributor 6 |  A9AZ 12113-A
60/ }A B.S t 8! Al Spark plug wire to distributor 8

60/64 A 6 | 223 . Ignition coil high tension wire to distributor 2

60/62 A | 8 292 | Ignition coil high tension wire to distributor 2

60/ |A,B,S 8 \352,390, Ignition coil high tension wire to distribator 1

63/ |B (with 4/B carb.) 8 . 289 Ignition coil high tension wire distributor 1

64/ A Special (with 4/B or 8/B carb.) 8 | 427 | 1

60/ [A)B, S, X 6&8 All Insulator (ignition coil)-for steel core wire- I AR A9AZ 12113-B

i } "Red"

60/ A,B,S X 6&8 All Insulator (coil to distributor)-use with non . AR A9AZ 12113-E

: : ‘ ' radio resistant universal wire kit-"Black" L
60/ A,B, 8, X 6&8 All Insulator (spark plug)-use with non radio © AR A9AZ 12113-F

! [ ! resistant universal wire kit-"Red" - } ‘

62 |A.B,§,X 6&8 ATl | Insulafor (spark plug)-straight I AR| C1AZ 12113-A

| | [ ' i

i - -

12226 TUBE - DISTRIBUTOR VACUUM - STEEL NOT SERVICED - Make from 8C 2269-B {unless ot_h_erw1se noted)

| | , R

12226 TUBE - DISTRIBUTOR VACUUM - RUBBER NOT SERVICED - Make from 8C 2269-B (unless otherwise noted)
60 A,B,5,X,P/C 6&8 AlIl ™ Connector (tube to distributor)- i1 | 359546-S8B(II-67)

| 3/16" tube-threaded sleeve i 1
60/ A8, X 6&8 | All Nut (distributor vacuum tube)- ‘ZOrSJ 351112-S(MM109)

: s [

12230 SCREW - DISTRIBUTOR BRACKET LOCK
60 S |8 | 430 | No.8-32 x 1/4" pan head-dia. of head . 33" | AR | B7A 12230-A

f

1
|

|

[

NOTE 1 - This kit is not to be installed by the dealer prior to initial sale and delivery of a new vehicle

kit prohibited in states where not legal,

and sale of this



SEE PAGE 683 for FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 120

DISTRIBUTOR COMPONENT INFORMA TION

695

YEAR | MODEL JevL] cib. ] DESCRIPTION [ ary]

PART NUMBER

12250 BREAKER ASSY. - WIRING CIRCUIT

80/ |A, B, S. X (except with transistor - 16&8. All  Resistor (ignition coil}-61.50™ long-wire color 1 COLF 12250-A
lized ignition) | i ' code pink “
63/ A Special (with 4/B or 8/B carb.and 8 427  Resisior (ignition coil)-32. 00" long-No. 26 gauge! 1 C3AZ 19250-A
transistorized ignition) : black-with resistance of 8,1 ohms i
64/ (with transistorized ignition) 8 1390 1
l F 1
12259 WIRE SET - SPARK PLUG - Also refer fo Groups 124024, 12286, 12298. 14296
60/62 A 18 77282 "Linen core |1 C3AZ 12259-H
60/64 |A ' 6 7228 7 Linen core e "1 C3AZ 12359-G
60 lA,B, 5, X 8 TAI steelcore T T T T o s 1 A9AZ 12259-C
60 A,B,S, X '8 Al | Steel & copper core 1 A9AZ 12259-D
©0/64 [A, S(except with 6/B carb. & speciall 8 1352, 1 C5AZ 12259-F
[duty performance) . 390406
63/64 |A Special (with 4/B carb. ) i 8 427 1
60 S 8 430 1
61/63 A, S Special (with 6/B carb.) "B 390406 " Steel core T I C3AZ T12259-K
61/64 |A Special (with 4/B or 8/B carb.) 8 390,406, 1
i 4217
60 A Special (with 4/B carb.) ©8 | 352 1
63 B (with 4/B carb. ) 8 | 289 1
57 |A,Bwith 2/B carb.) '8 7289 | Linen core i 17 C30z 12259-K
63/ B,X 8 260 1
62 B 8 221 1
63 |A 8 260,289 L
652 {AIl'High Performance Vehicles I 8 390,406, 1 CTAZ 12259-D
: 427,428
827 |B & 144170, Linen core 1 7 c30z 12259-F
200
60/ X 6 144170, 1
; 200
34 B{with 4/Bcarb.) |8 | 289 “Steel core - "1 |7 C40Z 122590
52— [B(3/B) [8 1289 | ﬁ | c40z 12259-C

| 18 12% . —_

12286 WIRE ASSY. - DISTRIBUTOR TO SPARK PLUG - RADIO RESISTANCE - Also Tefer o Groups 12A024, 12259,
12298, 14296

60/ A B,§ X 6&8 All  Linen core-180° mouided boot at plug end< AR

: 60° moulded boot at dist. end-28.50" long-
| . service pkg. includes 1-A9AZ 12113-A boot
60/ A,B,S5 X i A

] \ service pkg, includes 1-A9AZ 12113-A boot

[ ' 90° moulded boot at dist. end-28.00" long -

6&8] Al "Linen core-1100 moulded boof af plug end- "TAR |

C0AZ

COAZ

12286-B

12286-D

60/ A,B,5, X f&8] AlT | Linen core-90% moulded boot at spark plugend-| AR [
} © 180° moulded boot at dist. end-43. 75" long i

COAZ

12286-E

80/ A, B, 5, X 6&8[ All Steel core-110° moulded boot at plug end-900 AR
| ‘ . moulded boot at dist, end-28.00" long-service

; package includes 1-A9AZ 12113-A boot and i
[ | 1-C5TZ 14466-A termina) !

CO0AZ

12286~ F

B0/ A, B,§, X B&8 | ATl | Steel core-90° moulded boot at plug end and } AR |
\ ‘ i straight boot at dist, end-54, 50" long-service | i

[ | | package includes 1-C5TZ 14466-A terminal ‘

CO0AZ

12286-G

80/ A/B,5,X IB&8 ATl "Steel core-straight boot at plug end-90%mouided AR |
| | boot at distributor end-33,00" Jong-service | i

|
‘ !
[ | package includes 1-A9AZ 12113-A boot and

- | 1-C5TZ 14466-A terminal

COAZ

12286-H

80/ A, B,5,X I6&87 All | Steel core-straight boot at plug end and AR
| |

straight boot at distributor end-24. 25" long-

|
|
|
|

i
|
|
i

COAZ

12286-J

i | | servicepkg. includes 1-C5TZ 14466-A terminal,

| U




696

SEE PAGE 683 for

SECTION 120 DISTRIBUTOR COMPONENT INFORMA TION

FORD CAR PARTS

YEAR | MODEL oV ciD. | DESCRIPTION QY] PART NU
12297 GROMMET - IGNITION CABLE
60/62 (A 8 | 292 ' Through mounting bracket-4 holes In square 2 FAA 12207-A
| o | 11/4" tong-use with FAA 12112-A |
— — ]
60/62 A ~8 202 | Through mounting bracket-4 holes in straight 4 FAA 12297-C
‘ | | line-use with FAC 12112-A & FAA 12361-A
7 ‘ ] |
60/ |A,S 8 " AIl | Separator (ignition wire)-comb shaped-8 prongs | 2 ° B6A 12297-A
62/ A,B,S 8 221,260, -.09" thick 2 |
| 289 f
60 s 8 430 ' 2
60/ B, X 6 144170 1|
| 200 |
1 - L.
60/ A,S 8 ‘352,390J Separator (ignition wire)-comb. shaped-2.18" | 2 | B8Q 12297-A
' ' 406427, long-on rocker arm cover | |
62/64 ‘B 8 221,260, i 2
| 289 ;
63/64 |A,X |8 _1260,289 [l 2 ||
I |
12298 WIRING ASSY. - IGNITION COIL TO DISTRIBUTOR HIGH TENSION-
Also refer to Groups 12A024, 12259, 12286, 14296
60/62 A 8 1292 | Radio resistant-13.00" long C2AZ 12298-A
60/ , B, 8, X(except T/E) 8 \352, 39Q Radio resistant-13. 00" long-not used on B with 1 \ C5AZ 12298-A
rA | | 53 amp, Leece-Nevilie alternator-linen core
. l
60764 |A [® 223 | Rayon core-14 1/2" Tong [T 1| C4AZ 12208-D
’’’’’ - I
61/62 \A Special (4/B,6/B, 8/B carb.) § 390,408/ Not radio resistant-11, 75" long .| 1 | C3AZ 12298-A
| 427 !
63/64 [B(with4/B carb) "Before 1,/23/64" |8 289 1
61/64 ‘A Special (4/B/6/B, 8/B carb. ) P8 390,406,) None radio resistant-12 1/2" long 1 C3AZ 12298-B
! 1427
! '
63/64 [B(with 4/B carb.)" Before 1/23/64" 8 1289 1
T - |
63/64 [A,B,S, P/C |'8 R221260Q) Radio resistant-13.00" long-90%angle one end | 1 | C2TZ 12298-C
| @8935
[ ‘ 390
o "7"7771 ]
63/64 |A \ 8 ]260,2891 Radio resistant-linen core-10,50" long- 1 C3AZ 12298-C
63/64 |B (2/B carb.) l's 221,260 900 angle coil end 1
i 289
63/64 (X 8 1260 | 1|
L P
60/ B,X "6 T44170] Radio resistant-fiberglass P 1 C30Z 12298-B
g 200250 16.25"long |
64 B(with 4/B carb.) "From 1/23/64" | 8 [ 288 . Wire core-10.25" long 1 C5ZZ 12298-A
50 S 5430 1 CIVY 12298-A
) | _ L
12303 PLATE and FLANGE ASSY. - DISTRIBUTOR
60 s 8 1430 | 1 | B9A 12303-A
60 B 8430 Pin (plate & flange o shaff)-1,/8" x .65" roll | 1 -
A e |
12361 CLAMP - DISTRIBUTOR TO SPARK PLUG WIRING MOUNTING BRACKET
60/62 A 8 292 I FAA 12361-A
| ] I [
12367 BUSHING - DISTRIBUTOR PILOT BORE
60/63 B, X "6 ‘144 170" Bronze-steel backed-use inengine block when | 1 | CATZ 12367-A
63/64 B 16 1200 | 1/4" intermediate dist. shaft is used |1
f | \ | |
12405 SPARK PLUG ASSY. - 18MM
60/ A (for racing only) 6&B 1 All BF60I-gap setting-. 023"/, 027" 6or8 C2AZ 12405-A
60/ A (for racing only) 6&8 75[1'17"\ BTFI1-gap setting-. 0237/. 027" 6or8 C2AZ 12405-B
60/ A (for racing only) l6&8] All B¥22-gap setting-. 028"/, 032" 6or8| C3AZ 12405-A
60/ A{for racing only) 6&8 | All BFI2-gap setting-. 02877. 032" or C3AZ 12405-B




SEE PAGE 6883 for

DISTRIBUTOR COMPONENT INFORMA TION FORD CAR P ‘Rrs SECTION 120 697
RESTRICTIONS PART NUMBERS
YEAR MODEL & DESCRIPTION C.iD. LIGHT SERVICE NORMAL SERVICE H'D SERVICE
AUTOUITE | FORD AUTOLITE | FORD AUTOLITE | FORD
[ 6 CYLINDER ENGINES |
B0/64 [A(S/E carb.),P/C, Taxi 223 BFa2 B7A 12405-B | BF82 B7A 12405-B | BF82 B7A 12405-B
B0/64 | Alexc. S/E carb. ) 223 BTFS B7A 12405-A | BTF6 B7A 12405-A | BTF6 B7A 12405-A
80/ |B,X 144,170 | BF92 | C20Z 12405-A | BFS82 B7A 12405-B | BF82 BTA 12405-B
200
8 CYLINDER ENGINES |
82/64 [A(3), B, X 221,260 | BF82 B7A 12405-B | BF42 B8A 12405-A | BF42 B8A 12405-A
BI/6T A, BIZ/B) 289 BF42 B8A 12405-A | BF42 BBA 12405-A | BF42 B8A 12405-A
80/62 A 292 BFIZ | C20Z 12405-A | BFB2 B7A 12405-B | BFo2 B7A 12405-B
80 A Special(@/B,6/B,8/B) [352,390 | BF32 | COAZ 12405-A | BFa2 COAZ 12405-A | BF32 COAZ 12405-A
80/ |A,B,S(2/B,4/B) 352, 390, | BF42 B8A12405-A BF42 B8A 12405-A | BF42 B8A 12405-A
427
82/ | A Speclal(d/K, 6/B, 8/B) 406,427 | BF32 | COAZ 12405-A | BF32 COAZ 12405-A | BF32 COAZ 12405-A
B3I/ | B Speclals(4/B) 289 BF32 | COAZ 12405-A | BF32 COAZ 12405-A | BFs2 COAZ 12405-A
1 P/C 390 BF42 BB8A 12405-A | BF42 BBA 12405-A | BFd2 BBA 12405-A
B2 B/C 390 BF32 | COAZ 12405-A | BF32 COAZ 12405-A | BF32 COAZ 12405-A
(i) P/C- "Belfore 3/23/63" 350 BF42 BSA 12405-A | BF42 BBA 12405-A | BF4Z BSA 12405-A
83/ | P/C- "From 3/23/63" 390 BF42 B8A 12405-A | BF32 COAZ 12405-A | BF32 COAZ 12405-A
62/63 | S Special(5/B) 390 BF32 | COAZ 12405-A | BF32 COAZ 12405-A | BF32 COAZ 12405-A
80 5 430 BF32 | COAZ 12405-A | BF32 COAZ 12405-A | BF32 COAZ 12405-A
YEAR ] MODEL ]CYL.] C.1.D. ] DESCRIPTION ] QTY.] PART NUMBER
TUNE UP KIT - AUTOLITE
B0/62 |A(352,350) ™ | Consists of 1] TRF 1
63/  A(exc.390) . | 1-B8Q 12171-A (DP-12) points | |
1 ! | 1-B9AZ 12300-A (DC-13) cond. ! |
62, B ‘; | 8-B8A 12405-A (BF-42) spark plugs ; |
80/ Is ! -
63/  X(8 cyl.) o | }
B2/ |B(6 cyl. exc.T/E) ] Consists of 1] TRF 2
P | 1-FAA 12171-A (DP-3) points |
i P ! 1-7TRA 12300-C (DC-8) cond. ‘ i
80/ 'X(6 cyl.exc.T/E) s 6-BTA 12405-B (BF-82) spark plugs | 1
80782 [A(292) ] Consists of R TKF 4
i Lo 1-B8Q 12171-A (DP-12) points !
; o | 1-B9AZ 12300-A (DC-13) cond. |
| | 8-B7A 12405-B (BF-82) spark plugs E
807 A6 ¢ylo) (. | Conslsts of T TRF 5
! Lo { 1-FAA 12171-A (DP-3) points | “
| Lo | 1-7TRA 12300-C (DC~6) cond. ! i
| | 8-B7A 12405-A (BTF-6) spark plugs P
| P | | |
— (2418  PIN-DISTRIBUTOR BREAKER PLATI
80784 A, B,5,X,P/C 8 TAT | % 1 [| B7A 12418-A
[ I
12480 KIT - ENGINE GOVIRNOK
B0/ X 5~ ]‘IQE,I'IUJ |'T i DE 480-
I I | I |
12481 TUBE - GOVERNOR TO CARBURETOR BY-PASS
80/84 A |6 | 223 |[ .0BI" I.D.-. 141" O.D.-. 484" long-brass l‘ 1 ‘l B5C 12481-A
T | i
12638 WIRING ASSY. - STARTER CIRCUIT JUMPER o '
63 ‘A r 8 | Al { Cut Trom B6A 14298-C bulk wire-used with 1 \ #C1IMF 12638-A
| back-up lights and 4 speed transmission ]
64 A (with C/4) 3 | 280 11 C4AZ 12638-A
84 (with C/4) ‘e 223 ’ | 1
82 B (with F/M/2) |6& 8170221 1 \ C20B 12838-A
64 B(with F/M/2) |6&8[200,260| 1
64 B(with 2/B carb. & F/M/2) 8 | 289 1|
BT |B(WIth 2/B ¢arb, & C/3) LL 1T | C40Z 13838-A




698

SECTION 120.1
6 CYL. 144,170, 200, 223

LOADOMATIC DISTRIBUTOR

FORD CAR PARTS

SEE PAGE 683 for
PARTS LIST INSTRUCTIONS

DESCRIPTION AND RESTRICTIONS PART NUMBER DISTRIBUTOR PARTS LIST A thru M
A[B[C[D[E[F|G|H|J|K[L| M
CUP - OIL B6A  10147-A T TT7TT7T171
REPAIR KIT - DISTRIBUTOR ATA  12000-B 1 T 1 T 1 1 I 1 1 1 T
(DK-2) |
Consists of
(1) FAA 12171-A Points (1) FAA 12200-B Rotor (1) FET 12300-A Condenser
or
(1) TRA 12300-C Condenser
HOUSING - DISTRIBUTOR TERMINAL (CAP) THA 12106 1 1 1 T 1 1 1 1 1 111
(DH-4)
BUSHING UPPER A8A  12120-A T 1 11T TTTI7 T 17171
(MC-147)
C4DZ 12120-A 1 1
(MC-157)
OILER - DISTRIBUTOR HOUSING FAA 12135-A TTT1TT71 1 T T

GASKET - DISTRIBUTOR BASE

CODF 12143-A T T T 11 T

FAA 12143-A i 1 “

CLAMP - TERMINAL HOUSING (HOLD DOWN) TRA 12144 AR AR AR IR AR

RIVET - TERMINAL HOUSING CLAMD B 13145 T2 2 22 22T 22 272

SNAP RING - DISTRIBUTOR BREAKER PLAT TRA 12146 T T T[T T[T [ 1|1 11
(DZ-10)

PLATE - DISTRIBUTOR BREAKER CIDF 12151-A T 11 S R
(DB-10)
CaD? 12151-A i T
C3UZ 12151-A TfITT1]1 I~
COAF 12151-A 171

POINT SET - BREAKER PIVOTLESS TIDZ T2IT1-A 1 1
(DP-70}

Pivot FAA 12171-A T I (T I { T[] 11 -

(DP-3)

Washer 34802-S(X59) 2122 22 2222272
Screw No. 8-32 x 5/16" FIlL, head 31037-57(U-48) 2 2] 2] 2| 2] 2] 2| 2| 2 2
Screw No. 8-32 x 5/16" Fill. head 355067-S7(BB-53) 2
SHAFT and CAM - DISTRIBUTOR C2DZ 12175-B T 1 1
(DF -290)
CdDZ  12175-A 1 1 I T
(DF-325)
C2AZ 12175-B 1 1
(DF-331)
C2AZ 12175-C T 1 T 1
(DF-291)
WASHER - DISTRIBUTOR DRIVEN GEAR BSA 12179-A& ITT 171 17T 1




SEE PAGE 683 for

SECTION 120.1

699
PARTS LIST INSTRUCT IONS ’ORD CAR "RTS 6 CYL. 144, 170, 200, 223
LOADOMATIC DISTRIBUTOR
DESCRIPTION AND RESTRICTIONS PART NUMBER DISTRIBUTOR PARTS LIST A thru M
ATB[C|D[E[FIG[H|J[K[L[M
ROTOR - DISTRIBUTOR FAA 12200-B T T 7T 7T 7T (T 1T TT71T 1T 11
(DR-1)
RETAINER - DISTRIBUTOR ROTOR 0BA 12213-A 1 T T 771 1 1 1 T T T 1 i
(DZ-355)
WIRE ASSY. - PRIMARY TERMINAL CODF 12216-A T 1T T 71 7T 7171173771 71711
(DW-10)
]
BUSHING - PRIMARY TERMINAL SCREW TRA ™ 12233 T T
WASHER - PRIMARY TERMINAL TRSULATING BTA 12234-B T T
WIRE - DISTRIBUTOR BREARER GROUND TRA 12264 T71 T 1 T 1 T I T 1 T 1
o ~ (ML-290)
Screw & lockwasher No. 8-32 x 5/18" -fill, head 1. 355067-S7{BB53) Lt iy it RN R
CLAMP - DISTRIBUTOR to CYLINDER HEAD |~~~ 'C3AZ 12270-A |1 |1 |1 | 1|1
Screw-5/16"-18 x 1" 20386-S8(B53) T 1 1 1 1 -
Lockwasher-5/16" 34806-57(X64) 1 1 1 1 T
CONDENSER - DISTRIEUTOR DIAPRRAGM TRA  T12300-C 1T 7T T 1T 7T 7T 1T 11 (1 1171
(DC-6)
Lockwasher-No. 6 34801-5(X587 T 11 1771 171 1 1 1 1 1 1
Nut-No, 6-32 34051-S7(M154) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Screw & lockwasher No, 8-32 x 5/16" 355067-S(BB53) 'ty T 7T 1T 17Tt [T 11 1 1
; |
| ] l
‘-‘ I
DIAPHRAGM - VACUUM CONTROL CODF T12370-A 17T 7T 7T 1T 71T 711 1 11T 1
(DD-12) ;
COAF 12370-A 1]1
(DD-10)
Screw & lockwasher-No, 8-32 x 3/4" 43395-S8(U75) 2 12 (2 |2 1272
Nut-tube-3/8"-24 (dist, vacuum tube) 351112-S(MM109) |2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Pin-self-lock-7/16" long 353610-58(NN126) |1 |1 |1 |1 11 |1 |1 111 |1 111
GEAR - DISTRIBUTOR DRIVEN CODF 12390-A 1 1 1 1
C4DZ 12390-A 1 1
B5A" 12390-A T 11T 1 71 1
(DZ-370)
Rivet-1/8" x 3/16" (gear to shaft) 61489-S(S10) 1 1 1 1 1 1
Pin-1/8" x .672/,702"(gear to shaft) 354132-S(NN97) 1 1 1 1 1 1




700 SECTION 120.1

6 CYL. 144,170, 200, 223
LOADOMATIC DISTRIBUTOR

FORD CAR PARTS

SEE PAGE 683 for
PARTS LIST INSTRUCTIONS

DESCRIPTION AND RESTRICTIONS PART NUMBER DISTRIBUTOR PARTS LIST N thru Z
N|P[Q[RJS[T[UJVW]X [ Y] Z
REPAIR KIT DISTRIBUTOR ATR 12000-B [T [T [T [T [T [ T[T T[T T
(DK-2)

Consists of
(1) FAA 12171-A Points

(1) FAA 12200-B Rotor

(1) FET 12300-A Condenser

or

(1) TRA 12300-C Condenser

HOUSING DISTRIBUTOR TERMINAT (CAP)

THA
(DH-4)

12106

1171

1

T

117 YT 7T

BUSHING

XA 13120-A
(MC-147)

Upper

C4DZ 12120-A
(MC157)

CITF 12132-A
(MC -155)

CiAZ 12132-A
(MC-158)

OILER - DISTRIBUTOR HOUSING

FAA 12I35-A

CLAMP - TERMINAL HOUSING (HOLD DOWN)

TRA 12144

RIVET - TERMINAL HOUSING

B 12145

SNAP RING DISTRIBUTOR BREAKER PLATE

~TRA 12146
(DZ-10)

PLATE - DISTRIBUTOR BREAKER

CIDF 12151-A
(DB-10)

C3UZ 12151-A

POINT SET - BREAKER PIVOTLESS

C3DZ 121T-A
(DP -70)

Pivot

FAA 12171-A
(DP-3)

Screw-No. 8-32 x 5/16"-fill. head

31037-S7(U48)

D)

[ -]
B
(.5
N
[

Washer-No. 8

34802-5(X59)

N o

SHAFT and CAM DISTRIBUTOR

~C5AZ 12175-B
(DF -349)

CiAZ T17175-B
(DF-324)

CIAZ 12175-C
(DF-291)

C2TZ 12175-B
(DF -293)

C4AZ 12175-C
(DF -323)

[ B3A

12179-A

C4AZ 12179-A
(DZ-343)

C5TZ 121T9-A
(DZ-381)

@ Not Applicable to 1960/64 Models



SEE PAGE 683 for

FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 120.1

701
PARTS LIST INSTRUCT IONS 6 CYL. 144, 170, 200, 223
LOADOMATIC DISTRIBUTOR
DESCRIPTION AND RESTRICTIONS PART NUMBER DISTRIBUTOR PARTS LIST N thrv 2
N\P]QlRST[U[VoWoX|Y]Z
"ROTOR - DISTRIBUTOR FAA 12200-B 1 11 |1 |1t |11 ]1T1]1j1
(DR-1)
RETAINER - DISTRIBUTOR ROTOR 0BA 12213-A T T (T 11TfT 77T 171171
(DZ-355)
WIRE ASSY. - PRIMARY TERMINAL CODF 12216-A T 1T T T[T TT7171
(DW-10)
C5AZ 12216-A 171
(DW-22)
WIRE - DISTRIBUTOR BREARER GROUND TRA 12264 T T [T T T1T T[T TTIT]T |1
(ML-290)
Screw & lockwasher-No, 8-32 x 5/16" fill, head 355067-S7(BB53) 1 1|1 j1f1 7111111 1}1
CLAMP DISTRIBUTOR to CYLINDER HEAD C3AZ T12270-A T 71771
Screw-5/16"-18 x I 20386-S8(B53) T 71771
Lockwasher-5/16" 34806-57(X64) 1111
CONDENSER - DISTRIBUTOR DIAPHRAGM TRA  12300-C T T 7T T7TIT7TT 7T 7T  (1T]1T 1
(DC-6)
‘Nut-No. 6-32 34051-ST(M154) 111711711 {1{1{1]1}1
Lockwasher-No. § 34801-S(X58) 1 T 1 1 17171 I71
Screw & lockwasher-No, 8-32 x 5/16" 355067-S(BB53) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
GASKET DISTRIBUTOR DIAPHRAGM BTA™ T12320-A 1
DIAPHRAGM - VACUUM CONTROL CODF 12370-A T 11 T T T 1
(DD-12)
COAF 12370-A 111 1 1
(PD-10)
Screw & lockwasher-No. 8-32 x 3/4" 43395-S8(U75) 21212721212
Nut-tube-3/8-24 {dist. vacuum tube) 351112-S(MM109) | 2 2 2122222
Pin-self-lock-7/16" long 353610-S8(NN126) | 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
GEAR - DISTRIBUTOR DRIVEN B5A~ 12390-X T 11
(DZ-370)
CITF 123%0-A 1 1
(DZ-361)
C4AZ 12390-A 1171
(DZ-393)
C4AZ 12390-B T 71
C5TZ 123%0-A 11
(DZ-383)
Rivet-1/8" x 3/16'" (gear to shaft) 61489-5(S10) 1171171 1
Pin-1/8" x .672/,702'" (gear to shaft) 354132-S(NN9T) 1 [1 71T 111 1
e Not applicable to 1960/64 Models




SECTION 120.3

8 CYL. 289, 352, 406, 427
CENTRIFUGAL ADVANCE

SEE PAGE 683 for

702 PARTS LIST INSTRUCTIONS

FORD CAR PARTS

DESCRIPTION AND RESTRICTIONS PART NUMBER DISTRIBUTOR PARTS LIST A thru M
A|BI[e«C| D|JE|JF|GJH]JJ]KJL[M
CUP - DISTRIBUTOR OIL B6A 1014I-A 1 TT1T T 1
REPAIR KIT - DISTRIBUTOR C5ZZ T12000-A TTT 7T 17T 17 T
(DK-14)
Consists of
(2) FDS 12171-A  Points (1) BTA 12200-A Rotor (1) FET 12300-A Condenser
or
(1) TRA 12300-C Condenser
FELT - DISTRIBUTOR CAM LUBRICATOR C3TZ 12A065-A T
SLEEVE - DISTRIBUTOR SHAFT PLATE C2AZ T12A075-A T
HOUSING - DISTRIBUTOR TERMINAL (CAP) BTA  12106-A T T T T T T TTTIT T T ITTYITTY T
(DH-6)
BUSHING - DISTRIBUTOR BOUSING UPPER B8QH 12120-A T T T YT T T T7T T T T[T 1
{MC-152)
Lower C5AZ 12132-A 1]1 1 171
(MC-176)
GASKET - DISTRIBUTOR BASE BITF 12743-A T 7T 1
B8A  12143-A 1117111} 1]1
CLAMP - TERMINAL HOUSING (HOLD DOWN) BTA 12144-A 2 21 2 2
(DZ-359)
TRA 12144 2 ]2 21 2 21 2
RIVET - TERMINAL HOUSING (HOLD DOWN B 12145 2212127127212 222
CLAMP)
PLATE - DISTRIBUTOR BREAKER UPPER COAF 12152-A T TTTTTITTIT T I T T (1
(DB-18)
POINT SET -DISTRIBUTOR ARM & CONTACT FDS 12771-A 21212 7TT21 27 2 2
(DP-6)
FAB 12171-B 1
(DP-5)
C3AZ 12171-A 1 1
(DP-71)
Nut-No.6-32 7 T 34051-S7(M154) AR AEREARAREARIARARAR
Washer-No.6 ~ 77 34801-ST(X58) 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Screw-No. 8-32'x 5/16'"" 355067-S7(BB53) 212212121 2172121212 A
SHAFT - DISTRIBUTOR BBA  12175-A 1 11 111
(DF-6)
Includes C8AZ 12179-A washer C5AZ 12175-C TT71 1 TT1
(DF -364)
RETAINER - DISTRIBUTOR -~ CAM B7TA 121I7T7-A 1 TT 7T 7T T 1T [T T(T1T7]1
WASHER - DRIVEN GEAR BTA 12179-X 1 T 1 T 1
WASHER-DISTRIBUTOR SHAFT THRUST-UPP CBAZ 121735-A 1 1 1 1 1
(DZ-413)
WEIGHT - DISTRIBUTOR ADVANCE C4TZ 12188-A 2 | 2 2 2| 2
(DZ-12)
C5AZ 12188-A 2 2 2] 2
(DZ-382)
COLLAR - DISTRIBUTOR SHAFT THA 12195 T T T T[T T I T I 1
ROTOR - DISTRIBUTOR —BTA  12200-A T T[T 1T T[T T1TITT
(DR-5)
WIRE - PRIMARY TERMINAL B8O 12216-A T T T T T T T T[T T
B C3AZ 12216-A 1 1
(DW-20)
COVER - DISTRIBUTOR C3AZ 12233-A T T
CLAMP - DISTRIBUTOR TO CYLINDER HEAD C3AZ 12270-A T
B8A  12270-A 1] 1
Bolt-5/16"-18 x I'" 7~ 20386-S8(B53) 1 I71 T
Lockwasher-5/16" ~ ~ 34806-5T7(X64) I T T
CONDENSER - DISTRIBUTOR TRA  12300-C TTT T 7T T7 171 1
(DC-6)
Screw-No. 8-32'x 5/16" 355067-S7(BB53) 2212 2217272212
GEAR - DISTRIBUTOR DRIVEN C20F 123%90-A T 71T 11
FAB 12390-C 111 (111|111
(DZ-367)
Rivet-1/8" - 61489-3(510) T TT T[T T 1 TI7TTITI[I -

® Not Applicable to 1960/64 Models



SEE PAGE 683 for
PARTS LIST INSTRUCTIONS

FORD CAR FARTS

SECTION 120.4
ALL 8 CYL. ENGINES

703

DUAL ADVANCE DISTRIBUTOR

DESCRIPTION AND RESTRICTIONS PART NUMBER ”***P[STRIBUTOR PARTS LISTS _ 1A THRU M -
¢ A B ® DJ[E F G HIl k'L m
CUP - OIL B 10141-K T T 7] T TT Y
T T
{ | i i | N :
REPAIR KIT - DISTRIBUTOR COTZ T12000-A 1T 1T T[T T T[T [T T T 1
(DK-10) \ ’ ! | | ‘
Consists of
(1) B8Q 12171-A  Points (1) BTA 12200-A Rotor (1) BO9AZ 12300-A Condenser
LA
PLUG - DISTRIBUTOR DIAPHRAGM CTAZ 12A033-K ] T T i
C8AZ 12A022-A T B T
(DZ -404) | ! ‘,
; b
| ] |
SLEREVE - DISTRIBUTOR SHAFT PLATE CIAZ 12A0T5-A [T 11 TTT T T T
S U — - Y= =k p— - i
| ot |
[ L] | ]
HOUSING - DISTRIBUTOR TERMINAT, (CAD) BTA  12106-& T T T T [T T TT T[T T T 11
(DH-6) | ‘ | P
t A il St sl - ot
| | : ‘ |
BUSHING - DISTRIBUTOR HOUSING (UPPER) BSQH 12120-A T T T 7T (T T 1T 1|1 ‘ T 1 1
(MC-148) | ] Lo
{Lower) C5AZ 12132-A T 11 “1"*"‘1‘**1" O
pac-17¢ I A O
[ 1 L ‘
GASKET - DISTRIBUTOR BASE BOTF T2145-A [T [T 1 |1 1 R
BSA  12143-A 1T 1 TT1 SRS
T T { -1
% } ‘[ ‘T *Jr | —-
| i i !
CLAMP - TERMINAL HOUSING HOLD DOWN B7A  12144-A R '1 w I
(DZ-339) | Lo
TRA 12144 T 2Tzl T2
| |
| T
RIVET - TERMINAL HOUSING HOID DOWN B 13145 T 27T 2 (2 (22 2 (22 2 %
T
| |
PLATE - DISTRIBUTOR BREAKER LOWER BIAT 1215T-A 1 i ‘ 1 i‘ T 11 J 1 “ T ] T 1 1 T 1
(DB-T) ‘ ! [ 1
Tpper BOAF 12151-B |1 |1 |1 EELEERE EEEEERENE
o8 AN
- T R A
Washer-"C" type 351825-S(XXJ) T T T (T[T [T [T T[T 1T T1
Washer-spring-3/16" 372395-S(XX368) 1 7171 J1 11 1T 1711171 1 71
Washer-flat-3/16" 3T2396-5(XKT8) T[T [T [T [T [T T T[T {11
L] Lo
POINT SET - DISTRIBUTOR ARM and B5Q  12171-A T T T T [T 7T T T[T T T T
BREAKER - PIVOT (DP-12) L \ P
< Pivotless C5AZ 12171-A TTT 7T T
(DP-77) || .
P [
Nut-No. 6-32 34051-S(M154) g1 T T 1T T2 TS * 7T
Washer-No. 6 34801-5(X58) 7 2 (2 Z |2 2 (2 (2T [z T2
Screw-No. 8-32 x 5/16" 355067-5(BB53) T 2 T T (T T (2T T2
| :
SHAFT - DISTRIBUTOR BSA  12175-A T 11 T
(DF-6) | !
Replaced by C5AZ 12175-C *C5AZ 12175-A T 1 [1 |11 |1 [1 1
Includes C8AZ 12179-A washer C5AZ 12175-C 1 |1 1 1 1 1 1 ! !
(DF -364) | | 1
BTA  12175-A T ‘ 1 :
(DF-4) l
Hefore 1/20768" T4TZ 12175-B T
(DF -348)
Includes C8AZ 12179-A washer - C8TZ 12175-A 1
"From 1/29/68" (DF -368) |
1
L

e Not applicable to 1960/684 Models



SECTION 120.4

704 ALL 8 CYL. ENGINES
DUAL ADVANCE DISTRIBUTOR

FORD CAR PARTS

SEE PAGE 683 for
PARTS LIST INSTRUCTIONS

DESCRIPTION AND RESTRICTIONS

PART NUMBER

aMm

| L

RETAINER - DISTRIBUTOR CAM

BYA 12177-A

EJF |G |H s |k
1 TTT1T71

1

WASHER - DRIVEN GEAR

B7TA  12179-A

WASHER - DISTRIBUTOR SHAFT THRUST -
UPPER

CBAZ T2179-K
(DZ-413)

WEIGHT - DISTRIBUTOR ADVANCE

BTA  12188-A
(DZ-11)

C5AZ 12188-A
(DZ -382)

COLLAR - DISTRIBUTOR SHAFT

“HA 12195

ROTOR - DISTRIBUTOR

BTA  12200-A
(DR-5)

WIRE - PRIMARY TERMINAL

C20Z 12216-X
(DW-17)

CIVF 12216-A
(DW-12)

CTvVY 12216-A

COVER - DISTRIEUTOR

C3AZ 122393-A&

WIRE - DISTRIBUTOR BREAKER GROUND

BIAF 12264-A
(ML-291)

CLAMP - DLSTRIBUTE)‘R TO CYLINDER HEAD

C3AZ T12270-A

CONDENSER - DISTRIBUTOR

BYAZ 12300-A
(DC-13)

Screw-No.8-32 x 5/176"

355067-S(BB53)

GASE(_IET - DIAl’_I-IBéQM VACUUM CONTROL

BTA 12320-A

DIAPHRAGM - VACUUM ADVANCE

BY9AF 12370-A
(DD-9)

C5AZ 12370-A
(DD-190)

CBAZ 12370-A
(DD-236)

Screw-No.8-32 x 13/16"

354988-5(BB635)

'C" Retainer (diaphsz_i_gm rod)

351826-S(XX2)

GEAR - DISTRIBUTOR DRIVEN

C20F 12390-A

FAB 12390-C
(DZ-36T)

FAE 12390-A
(DZ-369)

Rivet-1/8"

61489-5(S10)

e Not Applicable to 1960/64 Models




SEE PAGE 683 { SECTION 120.4
PARTS LIST INSTRL?(?TIONS FORD CAR PARTS

ALL 8 CYL. ENGINES 705
DUAL ADYANCE DISTRIBUTOR

4 N TARU 4
DESCRIPTION AND RESTRICTIONS PART NUMBER N PDIST§|9U;0R ZARTi- LELS v ™ l.x |.4Y ].Z
. | |
CUP - OIL B6A 10141-A 1 TT11 T
REPAIR KIT - DISTRIBUTOR |~ COTZ 12000-X T 71T 71 1 71711 1 1
”__4 C52Z 12000-A [T
"PLUG - DISTRIBUTOR DIAPHRAGM CBAZ 12A0ZZ-A 1 1
FELT - DISTRIBUTOR CAM LUBRICATOR C3TZ T12A055-A T |1 T
SLEEVE - DISTRIBUTOR SHAFT PLATE C2AZ T2A075-A T 11 T 11 T |1
HOUSING - DISTRIBUTOR TERMINAL {CAP) BTA™ 12106-A T I T 1T 1T 1T 7T 7T 7T1TT11 1 |1
- BTAZ 12106-A 1
BUSHING - DISTRIBUTOR HOUSING UPPER BSQH 12120-A TTT T ]T]T YT [T[TYTTI 1
Lower C5AZ 12132-A 1 1 1
Upper C8VY 12120-A 1
GASKET - DISTRIBUTOR BASE BO9TF 12143-A 1
B8A 12143-A 1111|111l 1}f1]1 1
CLAMP TERMINAL HOUSING HOLD DOWN B7TA~ 12144-A 2 2 | 2 2
e ’7Ré_ 12144 212 ’f’_ 212 212 ]2
RIVET - TERMINAL HOUSING HOLD DOWN B 13145 22221212 2121212122
CLAMP
PLATE - DISTRIBUTOR BREAKER LOWER BOAF 12I51-A T 7T [TTT 7Y T TV Y 1 1
Upper BYAF 12151-B T 1|1 T 71T{T{1I11]171 1
COAF 12152-A 1
L Lower Civy 12151-A 1
POINT SET - DISTRIBUTOR ARM and B8Q 12171-A TTTTTT1 TTTTTTTT]Y 1
BREAKER PIVOT
Pivotless C5AZ 12171-A 1 1
FDS 12171-A 2
SHAFT DISTRIBUTOR BSA  12T75-A T T (11 1
Includes C8AZ 12179-A washer C5AZ 12175-C 1|1 11111 1 1
"Before 1/29/68" Cc8vy 12175-A 1
“Includes C8AZ 12179-A thrust washer-upper- C8VY 12175-B 1
"From 1/29/68"
RETAINER - DISTRIBUTOR CAM BTA T121T7-A IT1T1T 7T iT P 1T Y (T[T 11T7171 7 1
WASHER - DRIVEN GEAR BTA T12T79°A T T |1 1
WASHER - DISTRIBUTOR SHAFT THRUST - C8AZ 12179-A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
UPPER
‘WEIGHT - DISTRIBUTOR ADVANCE B7A  12188B-A 212 2
C5AZ 12188-A 212 2122 21212
C4TZ 12188-A 2
COLLAR - DISTRIBUTOR SHAFT THA 12195 IT71 (1T T[T (1T ([1T[T1TT7T1 1
C8VY 12195-A 1
ROTOR - DISTRIBUTOR BTA  12200-A ITT1T 7 TTT T T T 171111101
WIRE - DISTRIBUTOR PRIMARY TERMINAL C1VF 12216-A 1 1 1 1 1 1
CTvVY 12216-A 1
Replaced by B8 12218-A *COAF 12216-B 1
C3SZ 12216-A 1171 1
C1TZ 12216-A 1
B8Q 12216-A 1
(DW-4)
® Not Applicable to 1960/64 Models




706 SECTION 120.4 FaRD c‘R "Rr: SEE PAGE 683 for

ALL 8 CYL. ENGINES PARTS L{ST INSTRUCT IONS
DUAL ADYVANCE DISTRIBUTOR

DISTRIBUTOR PARTS LISTS 4N THRU 47
DESCRIPTION AND RESTRICTIONS PART NUMBER NTP .Q R|S . T 80 [V |Ww]|oxX oy 8z
COVER - DISTRIBUTOR DUST C3AZ 12239-A 17 1 1
WIRE - DISTRIBUTOR BREAKER GROUND BY9AF 12264-A TTT T 1T [T [T T]T]T711 1
CLAMP - DISTRIBUTOR TO CYLINDER HEAD C3AZ 12270-A 1
B8A  12270-A 1 /11171 1]1 71
%B8S  12270-A 1
CONDENSER - DISTRIBUTOR BOAZ 12300-A TT1 1T T117]1 T11
TRA" 12300-C 1
|
T
GASKET - DISTRIBUTOR DIAPHRAGM BTA™ 12320-A T 7T T T[T T T[T T T 1
VACUUM CONTROL
DIAPHRAGM - VACUUM ADVANCE BIAF 12370-A T 171 1
C5AZ 12370-A 111 1 1 1 1
*COAF 12370-B 1
C8AZ 12370-E 1
C8AZ 12370-C 1
GEAR - DISTRIBUTOR DRIVEN | FAB 123%0-C TIT1 1111 1
FAE 12330-A
BS8E  12390-A 111 1
C4TZ 12390-A 1

e Not Applicable to 1960/64 Models



